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General Overview Before first use

1. Remove all the packaging and protective material.

A Pan D Control panel F Water Tray Collector H Air outlet
B Grid E  Water tank G Airinlet | Main cord
C Basket handle 2. Clean the pan and grid with warm water and dish soap. Wipe inside and outside of the

appliance with a soft cloth.

3. Itis normal for a new unit to emit odors the first few times it is operated.
Run the empty air fryer at 200°C for 20 minutes before first use to avoid that.

How to use - AirFry function
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1 On/Off 5 Time indicator 10 AirFry function 15 Vegetables
2 Temperature control (AirFry: 0-99min, 17 AjrFry + Steam 16 Chicken
Dehydrate: 0.5-5h) function
3 Temperature . 17 Steak N
indicator (40-200°C) & Time control 12 Steam function 18 Fish

7 Play/Pause 13 Dehydrate function 1o vuffins 1. Place the appliance on a flat, stable and heat-resistant surface.
8 Shake Reminder 14 French fries/

9 Cleaning function Frozen snacks

4 Low water indicator

2. Pull out the pan and place it on a stable surface. Insert the grid into the basket.

3. Put the food in the pan, observing the "MAX.” capacity indication.




4. Push the pan with food completely back into the appliance.
5. Plug in the appliance.

o

Press the On/ Off button.

Select the desired cooking method. For example, Air Fry function.
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Adjust the time and temperature to your taste or select one of the pre-set recipes.
For example, French fries.

9. Press the Play/Pause button.

10. Depending on the type of ingredient, flip the food mid-cooking or every 7 minutes by using
a heat-resistant tool or by just carefully shaking the food inside the basket.
(see Cooking Guide).

A CAUTION: Be careful with hot surfaces when the appliance is in use.

P

1. At the end of the cooking time, the appliance will issue a beep signal.

12. Carefully remove the pan and place it on a heat-resistant surface.

A CAUTION: Hot steam can come out of the basket when it is opened mid or at the end of
cooking. Make sure your face, arms and hands are away from the steam when opening it.
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13. Unplug the appliance after using it.

Shake Reminder

Shake Reminder

The “Shake Reminder” is activated during the pre-sets of some recipes, such as French Fries/Frozen Snacks, Vegetables
and Chicken.

When it is time to shake or flip your food, the “Shake Reminder” icon will light up and blink for one minute, while a beep
sound will repeat for three times.

The “Shake Reminder” is not mandatory, hence the cooking will continue as usual even if the food is not flipped or shaken.



How to use - Ssteam function
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1. Place the appliance on a flat, stable and heat-resistant surface.
2. Remove the water tank by lifting it from the air fryer. m m

3. Unscrew the water tank cap.
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8. Put the food in the basket, observing the “"MAX.” capacity indication.

9. Push the pan with food completely back into the appliance.

10. Plug in the applaince.

11. Press the On/Off button.

12. Select the Steam function.
4. Fill up the water tank with purified/distilled water. 13. Press the Play/Pause button.

A CAUTION: In order to minimize scale buildup and maintain correct operating function,
especially in areas with hard water, do not use water directly from the tap.

5. Fasten the water tank cap.
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14. At the end of the cooking time, the appliance will issue a beep signal.

15. Carefully remove the pan and place it on a heat-resistant surface.

A CAUTION: Hot steam can come out of the basket when it is opened mid or at the end of
cooking. Make sure your face, arms and hands are away from the steam when opening it.

6. Place the water tank back on the air fryer.

7. Pull out the pan and place it on a stable surface. Insert the grid into the basket.



16. Serve the food by using tongs or a similar kitchen utensil.

A CAUTION: Do not serve food by flipping the pan directly onto the plate, as the hot grid or
liquids may fall into the plate.

17. Unplug the appliance after using it

18. Check the Water Tray Collector for any water build up. Dispose the excess water and place it
back into the appliance.

How to use - Air Fry + Steam function
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1. Place the appliance on a flat, stable and heat-resistant surface.
2. Remove the water tank by lifting it from the air fryer.

3. Unscrew the water tank cap.
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4, Fill up the water tank with purified/distilled water.

A CAUTION: In order to minimize scale buildup and maintain correct operating function,
especially in areas with hard water, do not use water directly from the tap.

5. Fasten the water tank cap.

6. Place the water tank back on the air fryer.

7. Pull out the pan and place it on a stable surface. Insert the grid into the basket.



8. Put the food in the basket, observing the "“MAX.” capacity indication.

9. Push the pan with food completely back into the appliance.

10. Plug in the applaince.

11. Press the On/Off button.

12. Select the Air Fry + Steam function
13. Press the Play/Pause button.
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14. At the end of the cooking time, the appliance will issue a beep signal.
15. Carefully remove the pan and place it on a heat-resistant surface.

A CAUTION: Hot steam can come out of the basket when it is opened mid or at the end of

cooking. Make sure your face, arms and hands are away from the steam when opening it.

16. Serve the food by using tongs or a similar kitchen utensil.

A CAUTION: Do not serve food by flipping the pan directly onto the plate, as the hot grid or
liquids may fall into the plate.

17. Unplug the appliance after using it

18. Check the Water Tray Collector for any water build up. Dispose the excess water and place it
back into the appliance.



How to use - Dehydrate function
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1. Place the appliance on a flat, stable and heat-resistant surface.

2. Pull out the pan and place it on a stable surface. Insert the grid into the basket.

3. Forthe best dehydrating results, do not place ingredients on top of each other.
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4. Push the pan with food completely back into the appliance.

5. Plug in the appliance.

6. Press the On/Off button.

7. Select the Dehydrate function

8. Adjust the time and temperature to your taste or select one of the pre-set recipes.

For example, Vegetables.

9. Press the Play/Pause button.

10. Flip the food mid-cooking or every 30-60 minutes by using a heat-resistant tool
(see Cooking Guide).

A CAUTION: Be careful with hot surfaces when the appliance is in use.

1. At the end of the cooking time, the appliance will issue a beep signal.
12. Carefully remove the pan and place it on a heat-resistant surface.

A CAUTION: Hot steam can come out of the basket when it is opened mid or at the end of
cooking. Make sure your face, arms and hands are away from the steam when opening it.
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13. Unplug the appliance after using it.



Cooking Guide
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y N\ é oil
/ ¢
10min Steam | 100°C Steam
D}XT> | 100-500g | 10-15min 140°C Q
D> 100-500g 10min 180°C 0
Steam @ <1 500g 15min 100°C 0
N 5min Steam | 100°C Steam
D> 400g 5min Airfry | 140°C Airfry 0
@ 25-50g 10min 170°C
each
@ 300g 5 hours 80°C Q
300g 5 hours 80°C Q

Meat

Max 1.2kg

' \ Oil
7/ é y
7mm/10mm
” 300-800g | 15-30min 180°C 0
7rnm
” 300-800g | 20-30min 180°C 0 0
|
1
E:b 100-500g | 10-20min 170°C 0 Q
@ 100-500g 10min 100°C
- 5min Steam | 100°C Steam
@ 600g 5min Airfry | 170°C Airfry Q
100-400g 10min 200°C 0
~ 100-200g 10min 200°C
@3 100-500g | 10-30min 180°C 0
@ 100-500g | 13-20min 180°C 0
@ 800-1200g | 45-60min 180°C 0




Cleaning - Steam function

1. Always unplug the appliance and wait until it cools down before cleaning it. 1. Run a cleaning cycle with the “Cleaning function” when the icon lights up on the display or

2. Wipe the outside of the appliance with a soft cloth. whenever cleaning is needed.

;

2. Remove the water tank by lifting it from the air fryer.

3. Unscrew the water tank cap.

3. Clean the pan and grid with warm water and dish soap, or place them in the dishwasher.

A NOTE: Avoid using abrasive cleaning products or metal tools in order to protect
the non-stick coating. 4. Fill up the water tank with purified/distilled water.

CAUTION: Never submerge the product, its cord or plug in water or any other liquid. 5. Fasten the water tank cap.
6. Place the water tank back on the air fryer.

4. Clean the heating element with a cleaning brush.
NOTE: Ensure the appliance is completely cooled down before cleaning the heating element. 7. Press the “Cleaning function” button.
8. Wait until the steaming cycle is done.

9. Atthe end of the steaming cycle, the appliance will issue a beep signal. Carefully remove the pan.
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10. Discard the excess water from the pan.

1. Push the pan completely back into the appliance.

200mL 600mL

LT ) 14. Check the Water Tray Collector for any water build up. Dispose the excess water and place it
back into the appliance.

12. Repeat the same previous steps (2-11), this time using a mixture of 600ml purified water and
200ml vinegar.



What to do if...

Problem

Check if...

You cannot activate or
operate the appliance.

- The appliance is correctly connected to
an electrical supply.

- The basket and pan are in the correct position.
Ensure they are completely pushed into the appliance
to enable the electrical supply.

- The cooking time is set.

You cannot slide the pan
into the appliance.

- The basket is filled over its maximum capacity.

- The basket is placed correctly. It has to click
when you place it in the pan.

- There’s an object under the pan that is an obstacle to
close it properly.

the appliance.

White smoke comes out of

- The food you prepare is too greasy.

- The pan, grid and heating element are clean.

The display shows E1

- The temperature sensor is cutting out or disconnecting.

The display shows E2

- The temperature sensor has short-circuited.

" In case the display shows E1 or E2 error, the appliance must be repaired by a Service Center.

Technical Data

Product Air Fryer
Model EAF7SB
Voltage (V~) 220V~ 240V
Power (W) 1700 W
Frequency (Hz) 50 ~ 60 Hz
Capacity 69 L

E] Electrolux

Safety adyvice

EAF7SB
Air Fryer
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This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they are supervised or have received
instruction concerning how to safely use the appliance and understand the hazards involved. Children shall
not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be performed by children without
supervision.

This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or
instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved by a person
responsible for their safety. Children should be supervised to ensure that they don't not play with the
appliance.

Please keep the air fryer and the power cord out of the reach of children less than 8 years.

This appliance is intended for normal household use only.

If the power cord is damaged or broken, it must be replaced by a service agent or similarly qualified
persons to avoid safety hazards.

The accessible surfaces may become hot during use.

Do not cover the air inlet and the air outlet openings while the appliance is operating.

Always return the appliance to an authorized service center for examination or repair.
Do not attempt to repair the appliance yourself.

Do not place the appliance on or near a hot gas stove, any kind of electric stove, electric cooking plates or
in a heated oven.

Always make sure that the plug is inserted into the socket properly.
Keep the mains cord away from hot surfaces or sharp objects to avoid damage.
Never put anything flammable, explosive or corrosive in the basket

Do not excessively pinch, bend, twist or place heavy objects on the power cord to prevent from exposing or
breaking its core.

Do not use the appliance if the plug, the main cord or the appliance itself is damaged.

Never start cooking without the basket being in place.

Do not fill up the basket above the “MAX” line in order to prevent food contact with the heating element.
Do not touch the basket directly with your hands during or right after use to avoid getting scalded.

Do not use any plastic utensils or normal paper wrapping materials to wrap food for cooking.

Do not insert pins, wires or other objects into any of the openings of the air fryer to avoid an electrical shock
or injury.

Please be sure to unplug the air fryer before cleaning or repairing it

Do not move or shake the air fryer during use.

Do not insert any foreign objects into the safety switch to avoid any danger.
Not suitable for contact with high acidic and/or high salty ingredients.
Avoid using metal tools when manipulating the food in the basket.

Use purified/distilled water only.

CAUTION: Hot surfaces.

DISPOSAL

This symbol on the product or on its packaging indicates that the product may not be treated as

household waste. To recycle your product, please take it to an official collection point or to an Electrolux

service center that can remove and recycle the battery and electric parts in a safe and professional way.
EEEm Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical products and rechargeable batteries.

Electrolux reserves the right to change products, information and specifications without notice.

WE'RE THINKING OF YOU

Thank you for purchasing an Electrolux appliance. You've chosen a product that

brings with it decades of professional experience and innovation. Ingenious and stylish,
it has been designed with you in mind. So whenever you use it, you can be safe in the
knowledge that you’ll get great results every time.

Welcome to Electrolux.

Visit our website to:

@ Get usage advice, brochures, trouble shooter,
service information: www.electrolux.com

Register your product for better service:
www.electrolux.com/productregistration

E Buy accessories and consumables for your appliance:
www.electrolux.com/shop

CUSTOMER CARE AND SERVICE

When conacting the service center, ensure that you have followung data available.
The information can be found on the rating plate.

Model number —

PNC number

Serial number
[{] Electrolux o3
MODEL: PNC: L] TYPE:
EFCT1511DB 900258565 OD1800W

SERIAL N}
ﬁ @ @ 123456789
— =

220-240V ~50/60 Hz
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Upute za upotrebu

EAF7SB

Zracna friteza

Opdi pregled

A Posuda D Upravljacka plo¢a F Sakuplja¢ pladnja  H Izlaz zraka
B Re3etka E Spremnik za vodu za vodu I Glavni kabel

C Rucka kosare G Ulaz zraka

( AirFry AirFry + @ ( Steam @ ) (CEIZED)
& o 9D ¢ %

1 Uklju¢eno/isklju¢eno 5 Prikaz vremena 10 Funkcija AirFry

2 Regulator (AirFry: 0-99 min, 11 Funkcija AirFry
temperatura Dehidracija: 0,5-5 h) + Para

3 Indikator temperature ¢ Upravijanje viemenom 15 rynicija pare

(40-200°C) 7 Pokretanje/pauza 13

4 Indikator niske 8 Podsjetnik za protresanje 1,

! Pomfrit / Smrznute
razine vode

9 Funkcija ¢is¢enja grickalice

15 Povrce
16 Piletina
17 Odrezak
18 Riba

Funkcija dehidracije 19 Mutfini




Prije prve uporabe

1. Uklonite svu ambalaZzu i zastitni materijal.

2. Ocistite posudu i reSetku toplom vodom i sredstvom za pranje posuda. Obrisite unutradnjost i
vanjski dio uredaja mekom krpom.

3. Normalno je da nova uredaqj ispusta mirise prvih nekoliko puta kada se koristi. Prije prve
upotrebe ostavite praznu zra¢nu fritezu da radi 20 minuta na 200 °C da se to izbjegne.

Kako koristiti - Funkcija AirFry
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1. Aparat postavite na ravnu, stabilnu i povrSinu otpornu na toplinu.
2. lzvucite posudu i postavite je na stabilnu povriinu. Umetnite reSetku u kosaru.

3. Stavite hranu u posudu pazeci na pokazatelj kapaciteta ,MAX”.

4. Posudu gurnite tako da se hrana potpuno vrati u ureda;.
5. Spojite utika¢ uredaja.

6. Pritisnite tipku uklji/iskl].
7. Odaberite Zeljeni nacin pecenja. Na primjer, funkcija przenja na zraku.

8. Prilagodite vrijeme i temperaturu prema vadem ukusu ili odaberite jedan od unaprijed
postavljenih recepata. Na primjer, pomfrit.

9. Pritisnite tipku Pokreni/pauza.
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10. Ovisno o vrsti sastojka, okrenite hranu na sredinu pecenja ili svakih 7 minuta pomocu alata
otpornog na toplinu ili laganim protresanjem hrane u ko3arici (pogeldajte upute za kuhanje).

A OPREZ: Pazljivo rukujte vrué¢im povrsinama dok je uredaj u uporabi.
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A OPREZ: Vruéa para moze izlaziti iz kosarice kad je otvorena sredinom ili na kraju pecenja.
Pazite da su vase lice, ruke i Sake udaljeni od pare kad je otvarate.

11. Na kraju vremena pecenjq, uredaj ¢e emitirati zvuéni signal.

12. Pazljivo izvadite posudu i stavite je na vatrostalnu povrsinu.

E Podsjetnik za protresanje
LS
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13. Nakon uporabe odspojite uredaj od napajanja.
Podsjetnik za protresanje
,Podsjetnik za protresanje” aktivira se tijekom priprema nekih recepata, kao $to su przeno/smrznuto meso, povrce i piletina.

Kada dode vrijeme da protresete ili okrenete hranu, ikona “Podsjetnik na protresanje” ¢e zasvijetliti i treptati jednu minutu,
dok ¢e se zvuéni signal ponoviti tri puta.

"Podsjetnik na protresanje” nije obvezan stoga ¢e se pecenje nastaviti kao i obi¢no ¢ak i ako se hrana ne okrece ili protrese.

Kako koristiti - Funkcija pare

1. Aparat postavite na ravnu, stabilnu i povrdinu otpornu na toplinu.
2. Uklonite spremnik za vodu tako da ga podignete iz zra¢ne friteze.

3. Odvijte poklopac spremnika za vodu.

4, Spremnik za vodu napunite procis¢enom/destiliranom vodom.

A OPREZ: Kako biste smanjili stvaranje kamenca i odrzavali ispravnu radnu funkciju, narocito
u podruéjima s tvrdom vodom, nemojte koristiti vodu izravno iz slavine.

5. Pri¢vrstite ¢ep spremnika za vodu.

6. Vratite spremnik za vodu na zraénu fritezu.

7. lzvucite posudu i postavite je na stabilnu povriinu. Umetnite reSetku u koSaru.
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8. Stavite hranu u kosaricu pazeci na pokazatelj ,MAX". 16. Hranu posluzite pomocu hvataljki ili sli¢nog kuhinjskog pribora.
9. Posudu gurnite tako da se hrana potpuno vrati u ureda. A OPREZ: Hranu nemojte posluzivati okretanjem posude izravno na tanjur, jer vruca resetka ili

tekuc¢ine mogu pasti u tanjur.

E 17. Nakon uporabe odspojite uredaj od napajanja.
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10. Spojite utikac uredaja.

11. Pritisnite tipku uklji/isklj.
12. Odaberite funkciju Para. 18. Provijerite sakuplja¢ pladnja za vodu da li se voda nakupila. Visak vode odlozite natrag u
aparat.

13. Pritisnite tipku Pokreni/pauza.
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14. Na kraju vremena pecenja, uredaj ¢e emitirati zvuéni signal.

15. Pazljivo izvadite posudu i stavite je na vatrostalnu povrsinu.

A OPREZ: Vru¢a para moze izlaziti iz koSarice kad je otvorena sredinom ili na kraju peéenja.
Pazite da su vase lice, ruke i S3ake udaljeni od pare kad je otvarate.



Kako koristiti - Air fry + Funkcija pare
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1. Aparat postavite na ravnu, stabilnu i povrdinu otpornu na toplinu.

8. Stavite hranu u kosaricu pazeci na pokazatelj ,MAX".

9. Posudu gurnite tako da se hrana potpuno vrati u ureda.

2. Uklonite spremnik za vodu tako da ga podignete iz zracne friteze. m
3. Odyvijte poklopac spremnika za vodu.
iy &

10. Spojite utikac uredaja.
11. Pritisnite tipku uklji/isklj.
12. Odaberite znacajku Air fry and Steam

4. Spremnik za vodu napunite proi¢enom/destiliranom vodom. 13. Pritisnite tipku Pokreni/pauza.
A OPREZ: Kako biste smanjili stvaranje kamenca i odrzavali ispravnu radnu funkciju, narocito
u podruéjima s tvrdom vodom, nemojte koristiti vodu izravno iz slavine. A

5. Pri¢vrstite ¢ep spremnika za vodu.
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A OPREZ: Vru¢a para moze izlaziti iz koSarice kad je otvorena sredinom ili na kraju pecenja.
Pazite da su vase lice, ruke i S3ake udaljeni od pare kad je otvarate.

S

14. Na kraju vremena pecenja, uredaj ¢e emitirati zvucni signal.

15. Pazljivo izvadite posudu i stavite je na vatrostalnu povrsinu.

6. Vratite spremnik za vodu na zraénu fritezu.

7. lzvucite posudu i postavite je na stabilnu povriinu. Umetnite reSetku u koSaru.



Kako koristiti - Funkcija dehidracije

16. Hranu posluZite pomocu hvataljki ili sli¢nog kuhinjskog pribora.

A OPREZ: Hranu nemojte posluzivati okretanjem posude izravno na tanjur, jer vruca resetka
ili teku¢ine mogu pasti u tanjur. 1. Aparat postavite na ravnu, stabilnu i povrSinu otpornu na toplinu.

17. Nakon uporabe odspojite uredaj od napajanja. 2. lzvucite posudu i postavite je na stabilnu povriinu. Umetnite redetku u ko3aru.

3. Za najbolje rezultate dehidracije, nemojte stavljati sastojke jedan na drugi.

A
ﬁ\. \“-»Q

\

18. Provjerite sakuplja¢ pladnja za vodu da li se voda nakupila. Visak vode odlozite natrag u
aparat.

4. Posudu gurnite tako da se hrana potpuno vrati u ureda;.
5. Spojite utika¢ uredaja.

6. Pritisnite tipku uklji/iskl].
7. Odaberite funkciju Dehidracija.

8. Prilagodite vrijeme i temperaturu prema vasem ukusu ili odaberite jedan od unaprijed
postavljenih recepata. Na primjer, povrce.

9. Pritisnite tipku Pokreni/pauza.



Upute za kuhanje
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7mm/10mm
” 300-800g | 15-30min 180°C
10. Pomocu pribora otpornog na toplinu okrenite hranu na sredini pecenja ili svakih 30-60 minuta W%
(pogledajte Vodi¢ za kuhanje).
7mm

A OPREZ: Pazljivo rukujte vruc¢im povrsinama dok je uredaj u uporabi.

m 300-800g | 20-30min 180°C
100-500g | 10~20min 170°C
Stoam @ 100-500g 10min 100°C

11. Na kraju vremena pecenjq, uredaj ¢e emitirati zvucni signal.

12. Pazljivo izvadite posudu i stavite je na vatrostalnu povrsinu.

® ® @ g ==

N 5min Steam | 100°C Steam
A OPREZ: Vruc¢a para moze izlaziti iz koSarice kad je otvorena sredinom ili na kraju pecenja. 600g 5min AirFry | 170°C AirFry
Pazite da su vase lice, ruke i Sake udaljeni od pare kad je otvarate.
E 100-400g 10min 200°C
: & SSP
= €| 100-200g 10min 200°C
C IS
@‘ 100-500g | 10-30min 180°C
13. Nakon uporabe odspojite uredaj od napajanja.
@ 100-500g | 13-20min 180°C
@3 800-1200g | 45-60min 180°C

Maks 1,2kg




Upute za kuhanje
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DXT> | 100-500g | 10-15min 140°C

DCD% 100-500g 10min 180°C

<

DT> | 5009 15min 100°C

D> | g | Jmmseen mo e
@ ziv'g’fig 10min 170°C

@ 300g 5 hours 80°C

3009 5 hours 80°C

1. Prije Ci8¢enja uvijek odspojite uredaj od napajanja i pricekajte da se ohladi.

2. Obrisite vanjski dio uredaja mekom krpom.

3. Ocistite posudu i reSetku toplom vodom i sredstvom za pranje posuda ili ih stavite u perilicu
posuda.

NAPOMENA: Izbjegavaijte koristenje abrazivnih sredstava za ¢is¢enje ili metalnih alata kako
biste zastitili neprianjajuci premaz.

A OPREZ: Nikada ne uranjajte proizvod, kabel ili utika¢ v vodu ili bilo koju drugu tekudinu.

4. Grijac ocistite cetkom za Cis¢enje.

NAPOMENA: Prije Cis¢enja grijaceg elementa provjerite je li se uredaj potpuno ohladio.



Ci§c’enje - funkcija pare m m
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10. Visak vode odlijte iz posude.

B 11. Posudu gurnite tako da se potpuno vrati v aparat.
1. Obavite ciklus ¢is¢enja s funkcijom "Cis¢enje" kada se na zaslonu ukljuci ikona ili kad god je

potrebno c&is¢enje. E
2. Uklonite spremnik za vodu tako da ga podignete iz zra¢ne friteze.

3. Odyvijte poklopac spremnika za vodu.

H

4. Spremnik za vodu napunite procis¢enom/destiliranom vodom.

5. PriCvrstite Cep spremnika za vodu.

6. Vratite spremnik za vodu na zrac¢nu fritezu.

7. Pritisnite tipku ,Funkcija &is¢enja”. L]

8. Pricekajte dok se ciklus pare ne zavrsi.

9. Nakraju ciklusa pare, aparat ce emitirati zvucni signal. Pazljivo uklonite posudu. 12. Ponovite iste prethodne korake (2-11), ovaj put koriste¢i mjesavinu od 600 ml procis¢ene vode i

200 ml octa.



Sto uciniti kad...

Problem Provjerite...

Ne mozete ukljuciti uredaqj ili - Uredaj je nepravilno spojen na elektricno napajanje.

rukovati njime. - Ko3arica i posuda su u ispravhom poloZaju. Uvjerite se

da su potpuno gurnuti u uredaj kako bi se omogucilo
napajanje.

- Vrijeme pecenja je postavljeno.

Posudu ne moZete umetnuti u - KoS3arica se puni preko maksimalnog kapaciteta.

uredaj. - Kos3arica je pravilno postavljena. Mora kliknuti kada je

stavite u posudu.

- Ispod posude nalazi se predmet koji je prepreka za
pravilno zatvaranje.

|1z uredaja izlazi bijeli dim. - Hrana koju pripremate previse je masna.

- Posudaq, redetka i grijaci element su Cisti.

Na zaslonu se prikazuje El. - Senzor temperature se isklju¢uje ili odspaja.

Na zaslonu se prikazuje E2. - Temperaturni senzor je u kratkom spoju.

" U slu¢aju da se na zaslonu prikaZze pogredka Elili E2, uredaj mora popraviti servisni centar.

Tehnicki podaci

Proizvod Zracéna friteza
Model EAF7SB

Napon (V~) 220V ~ 240V
Snaga (W) 1700 W
Frekvencija (Hz) 50 -~ 60 Hz
Kapacitet 69 L

14. Provjerite sakuplja¢ pladnja za vodu da li se voda nakupila. Visak vode odlozZite natrag u
aparat



Ovaj uredaj mogu koristiti djeca od 8 godina pa na vise i osobe smanjenih tjelesnih, osjetilnih ili mentalnih
sposobnosti ili osobe koje ne raspolazu iskustvom ili znanjem ako su pod nadzorom osobe odgovorne za

Elect rol UX njihovu sigurnost i rade po uputama koje se odnose na sigurno koristenje uredaja te razumiju uklju¢ene
opasnosti. Djeca se ne smiju igrati s uredajem. Ci$¢enje i odrzavanje uredaja ne smiju obavljati djeca bez

nadzora.

Uredaj ne smiju upotrebljavati osobe sa smanjenim fizi¢kim, osjetilnim i mentalnim sposobnostima
(uklju¢ujuci djecu) te osobe nedostatkom iskustva i znanja, osim ako su pod nadzorom ili ako su dobile

S ° upute vezane uz koritenje uredaja od osobe koja je odgovorna za njihovu sigurnost na siguran nacin i
Ig U r n osn e n q po m e n e razumiju opasnosti koje su uklju€ene. Djecu je potrebno nadzirati kako biste bili sigurni da se ne igraju
uredajem.
Drzite zra¢nu fritezu i elektri¢ni kabel izvan dohvata djece mlade od 8 godina.

EA F7S B Ovaj je uredaj namijenjen isklju¢ivo za normalnu upotrebu u domacinstvu.

. Ako je kabel za napajanje odte¢en, mora ga zamijeniti proizvodac, ovlasteni serviser ili osoba sli¢nih
Air Fryer kvalifikacija kako bi se izbjegla opasnost

Dostupne povriine mogu se zagrijati tijekom uporabe.

Ne prekrivajte otvore za ulaz i izlaz zraka dok uredaj radi.

Uredaj uvijek vratite u ovlasteni servisni centar na pregled ili popravak.

Nemojte pokuSavati sami popraviti uredaj.

Ne stavljajte uredaj na ili pored Stednjaka na vruci plin, bilo kakve elektricne peci, elektricne ploce za
pecenje ili u zagrijanu pecnicu.

Uvijek provjerite je li utika¢ ispravno umetnut u uti¢nicu.

Kabel za napajanje drzite podalje od vrucih povrsina ili ostrih predmeta kako biste izbjegli ostecenja.
Nikada ne stavljajte u koSaricu bilo §to zapaljivo, eksplozivno ili nagrizajuce.

Nemoijte pretjerano priklijestiti, savijati ili stavljati teSke predmete na kabel za napajanje kako biste sprijecili
izlaganje ili lomljenje jezgre.

Nemojte koristiti uredaj ako su utikag, kabel ili sam uredaj odteceni.

Nikada ne pocinjite peceti bez da je ko3arica na svom mjestu.

Ne punite ko3aricu iznad linije “"MAX” kako biste sprijecili kontakt hrane s grija¢im elementom.

Ne dodirujte ko3aricu izravno rukama tijekom ili odmah nakon uporabe kako biste izbjegli opadanje.
Ne koristite plasti¢ni pribor ili uobi¢ajene materijale za umatanje papira za umatanje hrane za pecenje.
Ne umecite klinove, Zice ili druge predmete u otvore zracne friteze kako biste izbjegli strujni udar ili ozljede.
Prije Cis¢enja ili popravka, provjerite jeste li iskljucili zra¢nu fritezu.

Ne pomicite i ne protresajte zra¢nu fritezu tijekom upotrebe.

Ne umecite strane predmete u sigurnosni prekida¢ kako biste izbjegli opasnost.

Nije prikladno za kontakt s visoko kiselim i/ili slanim sastojcima.

Nemoijte koristiti metalni kuhinjski pribor kada rukujete hranom u ko3arici.

Koristite samo procis¢enu/destiliranu vodu.

OPREZ: Vruce povrsine. @

ZBRINJAVANIJE
Taj simbol na proizvodu ili na pakiranju pokazuje da se on ne smije tretirati kao ku¢anski otpad. Ovaj
EN USER MANUAL FR NOTICE D'UTILISATION PL INSTRUKCJA OBStUGI proizvod radi recikliranja odnesite na sluzbeno sabirno mjesto ili u Electroluxov servisni centar koji moze
HR UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU HU HASZNALATI UTMUTATO RO MANUAL DE INSTRUCTIUNI ukloniti i reciklirati bateriju i elektri¢ne dijelove na siguran i stru¢an nacin. Pridrzavajte se propisa svoje
CZ NAVOD K POUZITI IT  LIBRETTO DI ISTRUZIONI SE INSTRUKTIONSBOK HEm Zzemlje za odvojeno prikupljanje elektri¢nih proizvoda i punjivih baterija.
DK BRUGSANVISNING LT INSTRUKCIU KNYGELE SK NAVOD NA POUZIVANIE Electrolux zadrzava pravo na promjenu proizvoda, informacija i specifikacija bez prethodne obavijesti.
EE KASUTUSJUHEND LV LIETOTAJA ROKASGRAMATA TR TALIMAT KiTAPCIGI

FI KAYTTOOHIE NO BRUKSANVISNING UA [HCTPYKLIA



MISLIMO NA VAS

Hvala vam $to ste kupili Electrolux uredaj. Odabrali ste proizvod koji sa sobom donosi EI t I
desetljeca profesionalnog iskustva i inovacija. Domisljat i elegantan, projektiran je eC ro UX
misleci na vas. Stoga, uvijek kada ga koristite, mozete biti sigurni znajuci da cete svaki x

put dobiti izvrsne rezultate.

Dobrodosli u Electrolux. N qrvod k pOUii t'
Posjetite nasu internetsku stranicu za: EAF7SB

Q@ Savjete o koristenju, rjieSavanje problema, broSure i servisne informacije: Fritéza
www.electrolux.com

Registrirajte svoj proizvod za bolju uslugu:
www.electrolux.com/productregistration

Kupujte dodatnu opremu i potro3ni materijal za svoj uredaj:
www.electrolux.com/shop

@ 0@

SLUZBA ZA KORISNIKE | SERVIS

Kada se obracate servisnom centru, svakako pri ruci imajte sliedece podatke.
Informacije mozete pronaci na natpisnoj plocici.
Broj modela
PNC broj
Serijski broj

E] leIectroIf;lx C €

MODEL: BNC: ] ™wE |
EFCT1511DB | 900258565 QD1800W

SERIAL NR]
:ﬁl’ @ @ 123456789
- — 220240V ~60/60 Hz

1600 W nom
1800 W MAX

Eveciriux Appilan ~3E 105 25 Sanckhom - Sweden

90027 7T358YWNO0DDD




Celkovy pohled

A Pdnev
B Rost
C Drzadlo kose

D Ovladaci panel
E Zd&sobnik na vodu

F Sbérny zldbek
zasobniku na vodu

G Privod vzduchu

H Odvod vzduchu
Hlavni kabel

1 Zap/Vyp

2 Rizeni teploty

3 Ukazatel teploty
(40-200°C)

4 Ukazatel nizké
hladiny vody

AirFry )

*;

S

Q.

O N O

(AirFry + @

Ukazatel ¢asu

(AirFry: 0-99min,
Dehydratace: 0.5-5h)
Kontrola ¢asu
Spustit/Pozastavit
Pfipominka protfepdni
Cistici funkce

Steam

8 2 &

(Dehydrate )
& %

10 Funkce AirFry

11 Funkce AirFry + Pdara
12 Funkce vareni v pdre
13 Funkce dehydratace

14 Hranolky/Mrazené
obcerstveni

15 Zelenina
16 Kure

17 Steak
18 Ryby

19 Muffiny

Pred prvnim pouzitim

1. Odstrarite vSechny obaly a ochranny materidl.

2. Vycistéte pdnev a rost teplou vodou a mydlem na nadobi. Spotfebi¢ zevnitf a zvenku vytrete
mékkym hadfikem.

3. Je normdini, Ze novd jednotka pfi nékolika prvnich spusténich vydavd zdpach. Abyste tomu
predesdli, nechte prazdnou fritézu bézet 20 minut pfed prvnim pouzitim pfi teploté 200 °C.

Jak pouzivat - funkce AirFry
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1. Spotfebi¢ postavte na rovny, stabilni a tepelné odolny povrch.
2. Vytdhnéte pdnev a polozte ji na stabilni povrch. Viozte rodt do kose.

3. Vlozte potraviny do ko3e a ddvejte pozor na udaj ,MAX.” o kapacité "MAX.".



o

A POZOR: Pri otevieni kose v poloviné nebo na konci pfipravy mize z koSe vychdazet horkd
pdra. Pfi otevirdni se ujistéte, Ze mate obli¢ej, paze a ruce mimo dosah pary.

11. Na konci doby pfipravy pokrmu spotfebi¢ vydda zvukovy signdl.
4. Zatlacte pdnev s potravinami zcela zpét do spotfebice.

) . i 12. Opatrné pdnev vyjméte a polozte ji na zaruvzdorny povrch.
5. Zapojte spotfebi¢ do zasuvky.

13| Pripominka protrepdni
A
"2

\

6. Stisknéte tlacitko Zap/Vyp.
13. P Ziti tfebi¢ odpojt 5 Ky.
7. Zvolte pozadovany zpuUsob pfipravy jidla. Napfiklad funkci fritézy. © POUZILl SPOTTebic odpojie z& zasuvky
PFipominka protrepdni
8. Upravte ¢as a teplotu podle chuti nebo vyberte jeden z pfednastavenych recepto. P P P
Napfiklad hranolky. ,Pripominka protfepdni” se aktivuje béhem prednastaveni nékterych receptt, jako jsou hranolky/mrazené svacinky,

’ zelenina a kute.

9. Stisknéte tiacitko SpUStlt/ Pozastavit Kdyz nastane ¢as protfepat nebo obrdtit vas pokrm, rozsviti se ikona ,Pfipominka promichdni” a na jednu minutu zablikd,

zatimco se trikrat zopakuje pipnuti.

,Pripominka protfepdni” neni povinnd, proto bude pfiprava pokrmu pokracovat jako obvykle, i kdyz se pokrm neobrdti
nebo neprotiepe.

10. V zdvislosti na typu ingredienci obracejte pokrm v poloviné pfipravy nebo kazdych
7 minut pomoci Zaruvzdorného ndstroje nebo pokrmem v kosi jen opatrné zatreste.
(viz Pfiru¢ka k peceni).

A POZOR: PFi pouzivani spotfebi¢e ddavejte pozor na horké povrchy.



Jak pouzivat - funkce vateni v pare
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1. Spotfebi¢ postavte na rovny, stabilni a tepelné odolny povrch.
2. Vyjméte zdasobnik na vodu tak, zZe jej zvednete z fritézy.

3. Odsroubujte vicko zasobniku na vodu.

4. Naplnite zasobnik na vodu purifikovanou/destilovanou vodou.

A POZOR: Aby se minimalizovalo hromadéni vodniho kamene a zachovala spravna provozni
funkce, zejména v oblastech s tvrdou vodou, nepouzivejte vodu pfimo z kohoutku.

5. Upevnéte vicko zdasobniku na vodu.

6. Umistéte zasobnik na vodu zpét na fritézu.

7. Vytahnéte pdnev a polozte ji na stabilni povrch. ViozZte rodt do kose.

8. Vlozte potraviny do koSe a ddvejte pozor na udaj o kapacité "MAX.".

9. Zatlacte pdnev s potravinami zcela zpét do spotrebice.

10. Zapojte spotfebi¢ do zdasuvky.

11. Stisknéte tlacitko Zap/Vyp.

12. Zvolte funkci Para.

13. Stisknéte tlacitko Spustit/Pozastavit.

o

14. Na konci doby pfipravy pokrmu spotfebi¢ vydd zvukovy signdal.
15. Opatrné pdnev vyjméte a polozte ji na zaruvzdorny povrch.

A POZOR: P¥i otevieni kose v poloviné nebo na konci pfipravy mize z kose vychdzet horka
pdra. Pfi otevirdni se ujistéte, Ze mate oblicej, paze a ruce mimo dosah pdary.



Jak pouzivat - Air fry + funkce vareni v pare

\||»% [] @ H

16. Poddveijte jidlo pomoci klesti nebo podobného kuchyriského nacini. ﬁ\

A POZOR: Jidlo neservirujte tak, Ze pdanev obrdtite pfimo na plotynku, protoze horkd mrizka
nebo tekutiny mohou spadnout na plotynku. 1. Spotiebi¢ postavte na rovny, stabilni a tepelné odolny povrch.

17. Po pouziti spotfebi¢ odpojte ze zdsuvky. 2. Vyjméte zdasobnik na vodu tak, Ze jej zvednete z fritézy.

P

3. Odsroubuijte vicko zasobniku na vodu.

18. Zkontrolujte sbéraci zlabek zdsobniku na vodu, zda se na ném nenahromadi voda.
Vvlijte prebytecnou vodu a viozte jej zpét do spotrebice. 4. Naplnite zasobnik na vodu purifikovanou/destilovanou vodou.

A POZOR: Aby se minimalizovalo hromadéni vodniho kamene a zachovala spravna provozni
funkce, zejména v oblastech s tvrdou vodou, nepouzivejte vodu pfimo z kohoutku.

5. Upevnéte vicko zdsobniku na vodu.

6. Umistéte zdsobnik na vodu zpét na fritézu.

7. Vytahnéte pdnev a polozte ji na stabilni povrch. ViozZte rost do kose.



8. Vlozte potraviny do koSe a ddvejte pozor na udaj o kapacité "MAX".

9. Zatlacte pdnev s potravinami zcela zpét do spotfebice.

10. Zapojte spotrebi¢ do zdasuvky.

11. Stisknéte tlacitko Zap/Vyp.

12. Vyberte funkci Air fry a Steam.

13. Stisknéte tlacitko Spustit/Pozastavit.

P\
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14. Na konci doby pfipravy pokrmu spotfebi¢ vydd zvukovy signdl.
15. Opatrné pdnev vyjméte a polozte ji na zaruvzdorny povrch.

A POZOR: PFi otevieni koSe v poloviné nebo na konci pfipravy mize z kose vychdzet horka
pdara. Pfi otevirdni se ujistéte, Ze mate obli¢ej, pazZe a ruce mimo dosah pary.

16. Poddveijte jidlo pomoci kledti nebo podobného kuchyriského nacini.

A POZOR: Jidlo neservirujte tak, Ze pdnev obrdtite pfimo na plotynku, protoze horkd mrizka
nebo tekutiny mohou spadnout na plotynku.

17. Po pouziti spotfebi¢ odpojte ze zasuvky.

18. Zkontrolujte sbéraci zlabek zdsobniku na vodu, zda se na ném nenahromadi voda.
Vylijte pfebytecnou vodu a vloZte jej zpét do spotrebice.



Jak pouzivat - funkce dehydratace
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10. V poloviné vareni nebo kazdych 30-60 minut pokrm obratte pomoci Zaruvzdorného ndstroje
(viz Provodce varenim).

1. Spotfebi¢ postavte na rovny, stabilni a tepelné odolny povrch. A POZOR: Pri pouzivani spotrebic¢e davejte pozor na horké povrchy.

2. Vytdhnéte pdnev a polozte ji na stabilni povrch. Viozte rost do kose.

3. Pro dosazeni nejlepsich vysledkd dehydratace neskladejte ingredience na sebe. m

A O
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1. Na konci doby pfipravy pokrmu spotfebi¢ vydd zvukovy signal.

12. Opatrné pdnev vyjméte a polozte ji na Zaruvzdorny povrch.

A POZOR: Pri otevreni kose v poloviné nebo na konci pfipravy mize z koSe vychazet horkd
4. Zatlacte pdanev s potravinami zcela zpét do spotfebice. pdra. Pfi otevirani se ujistéte, ze mate oblicej, paze a ruce mimo dosah pdry.

5. Zapojte spotiebi¢ do zdasuvky.

D
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13. Po pouziti spotfebi¢ odpojte ze zasuvky.

6. Stisknéte tlacitko Zap/Vyp.
7. Zvolte funkci dehydratace.

8. Upravte ¢as a teplotu podle chuti nebo vyberte jeden z pfednastavenych receptd.
Napfiklad zelenina.

9. Stisknéte tlacitko Spustit/Pozastavit



Priruéka k peéeni
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10min Steam | 100°C Steam
10009 25min AirFry | 180°C AirFry Q
100-500g | 10-15min 140°C Q
D> 100-500g 10min 180°C 0
Steam @ <1 5009 15min 100°C 0

N 5min Steam | 100°C Steam
P> 4009 Smin Airfry | 140°C AirFry 0
@ 300g 5 hours 80°C Q
300g 5 hours 80°C Q

Meat

Maximalné

| \ Olej
7/ é y
7mm/10mm

” 300-800g | 15-30min 180°C 0

7rnm
” 300-800g | 20-30min 180°C 0 0

|

1
E:b 100-500g | 10-20min 170°C 0 Q
@ 100-500g 10min 100°C

- 5min Steam | 100°C Steam

@ 600g 5min Airfry | 170°C Airfry Q
100-400g 10min 200°C 0
~ 100-200g 10min 200°C
@3 100-500g | 10-30min 180°C 0
@ 100-500g | 13-20min 180°C 0
@ 800-1200g | 45-60min 180°C 0

1,2kg




1. Spotfebi¢ vzdy odpojte ze zasuvky a pred Cisténim vyckejte, dokud nevychladne.

2. Spotrebi¢ zvenku vytfete mékkym hadfikem.

o\
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3. Vycistéte pdnev a rost teplou vodou a mydlem na nddobi nebo je vliozte do mycky nadobi.

POZNAMKA: Nepouzivejte abrazivni istici prostfedky nebo kovové ndstroje, abyste ochranili
nepfilnavy povrch.

A POZOR: Vyrobek, jeho kabel nebo zastréku nikdy neponofujte do vody nebo jiné kapaliny.

4. Topny Clanek vycistéte Cisticim kartackem.

POZNAMKA: Pred ¢&ist&nim topného &lanku se ujistéte, Ze je spotfebic zcela vychladly.

Cisténi - Funkc parou

1. Spustte Cistici cyklus s funkci ,Cisteni”, kdyz se na displeji rozsviti ikona nebo kdyz je
zapoltfebi Cisténi.
2. Vyjméte zdasobnik na vodu tak, Ze jej zvednete z fritézy.

3. Odsroubuijte vicko zdsobniku na vodu.

4, Naplnte zdsobnik na vodu purifikovanou/destilovanou vodou.
5. Upevnéte vicko zdsobniku na vodu.

6. Umistéte zasobnik na vodu zpét na fritézu.

7. Stisknéte tla¢itko ,Cistici funkce”.

8. Vyckejte na dokonceni parniho cyklu.

9. Na konci doby cyklu pdry spotfebi¢ vydd zvukovy signdl. Opatrné pdnev vyjméte.
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10. Pfebyte¢nou vodu z pdnve vylijte.

1. Zatlacte pdnev zcela zpét do spotfebice.

200mL 600mL

LT

12. Tentokrat opakujte stejné predchozi kroky (2-11), pouzijte smé&s 600 ml purifikované vody
a 200 ml octa.

14. Zkontrolujte sbéraci ZIabek zdsobniku na vodu, zda se na ném nenahromadi voda.
Vylijte pfebytecnou vodu a vioZzte jej zpét do spotrebice.



Co délat kdyz...

Problém

Zkontrolujte, zda...

Spotrebi¢ nelze zapnout ani
pouzivat

- Spotfebi¢ spravné zapojeny do elektrické sité.

- Ko3 a pdnev jsou ve spravné poloze. Ujistéte se, Ze jsou
zcela zasunuty do spotfebice, aby bylo mozné zapnout
elektrické napdjeni.

- Je nastavena doba pfipravy.

Pdnev nelze zasunout do
spotrebice.

- Kosg je naplnén nad maximdini kapacitu.

- Kos je spravné umistén. Po vlozeni do pdanve se musi
ozvat kliknuti.

- Pod pdnvi se nachdzi pfedmét, ktery brdni jejimu
fadnému zavreni.

Ze spotfebice vychdzi
bily kour.

- Pokrm, ktery pfipravujete, je pfilis mastny.

- Pdney, rost a topné téleso jsou Cisté.

Na displeji se zobrazi El.

- Teplotni ¢idlo se vypind nebo odpojuje.

Na displeji se zobrazi E2.

- Doslo ke zkratu snimace teploty.

Technické udaje

"V pfipadé, Ze se na displeji zobrazi chyba E1 nebo E2, musi byt spotfebi¢ opraven v servisnim stfedisku.

Produkt Fritéza
Model EAF7SB
Napéti (V~) 220V ~ 240V
Vykon (W) 1700 W
Frekvence (Hz) 50 ~ 60 Hz
Kapacita 69 L

E] Electrolux

Bezpecnostni pokyny

EAF7SB

Fritéza

EN USER MANUAL
HR UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU
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Tento pfistroj smi pouzivat déti starsi 8 let a osoby se snizenymi fyzickymi, smyslovymi ¢i dusevnimi
schopnostmi nebo osoby bez patfi¢nych zkuSenosti a znalosti, pokud jsou pod dohledem nebo byly
pouceny o tom, jak spotfebi¢ bezpecné pouzivat, a rozumi souvisejicim nebezpecim. S timto pfistrojem si
déti nesméji hrat Cisténi a uzivatelskou udrzbu spotiebice by nemély provadét déti bez dozoru.

Tento spotiebi¢ neni uréen pro pouziti osobami (véetné déti) se snizenymi fyzickymi, smyslovymi nebo
duSevnimi schopnostmi nebo s nedostate¢nymi zkuSenostmi a znalostmi, pokud jim osoba odpovédnad za
jejich bezpe&nost neposkytla dohled nebo je nepoucila o bezpe&ném pouzivdni spotfebi¢e a neporozumeé-
la souvisejicim nebezpecim. Na malé déti je tfreba dohlédnout, aby si se spotfebi¢em nehrdly.

Fritézu a napdjeci kabel uchovdavejte mimo dosah déti mladsSich 8 let.
Tento spotfebic je ur¢en pouze pro bézné pouziti v domdécnosti.

Pokud je napdjeci kabel poskozen nebo pretrzen, musi byt vyménén servisnim pracovnikem nebo podobné
kvalifikovanou osobou, aby nedosdlo k ohroZeni bezpeénosti.

PFistupné povrchy se mohou béhem pouzivani zahfat na vysokou teplotu.

Kdyz je spotfebic¢ v provozu, nezakryvejte otvory pro pfivod a odvod vzduchu.
Spotiebi¢ vzdy vratte do autorizovaného servisniho stfediska k prosetfeni nebo opravé.
Nepokousejte se opravovat spotfebi¢ svépomoci.

Spotiebi¢ neumistujte na horky plynovy spordk nebo do jeho blizkosti, na jakykoli elektricky spordk, na
elektrické plotynky nebo do vyhfivané trouby.

Vzdy se ujistéte, Ze je zastrcka spravné zasunutd do zdsuvky.
Udrzujte napdjeci kabel mimo dosah horkych povrchd nebo ostrych pfedmétd, aby nedoslo k poskozeni.
Nikdy do ko3e nevkladejte nic hoflavého, vybusného nebo korozivniho.

Napdjeci kabel pfilis nesvirejte, neohybejte, nekrutte ani na néj nepoklddejte tézké predméty, aby nedoslo k
odhaleni nebo pretrzeni jeho jadra.

Spotrebi¢ nepouzivejte, pokud je poskozend zdstreka, sitovy kabel nebo samotny spotfebic.

Nikdy nezacinejte vafit, dokud neni ko§ na svém misté.

Neplrite ko8 nad rysku ,MAX", aby nedoslo ke kontaktu potravin s topnym té&lesem.

Bé&hem pouzivdni nebo tésné po ném se koSe nedotykejte pfimo rukama, abyste se neopafili.

K baleni potravin pfi vafeni nepouzivejte zadné plastové nddobi ani bézné papirové obalové materidly.

Do otvort fritézy nevkladejte koliky, draty ani jiné predméty, aby nedoslo k urazu elektrickym proudem nebo
zranéni.

Pred cisténim nebo opravou nezapomerite fritézu odpojit.

B&hem pouzivani fritézu nepfemistujte ani ji netfepejte.

Do bezpecnostniho spinace nevklddejte zadné cizi predméty, abyste predesli nebezpedi.
Nevhodné pro kontakt s vysoce kyselymi a/nebo vysoce slanymi slozkami.

PFi manipulaci s potravinami v kosi nepouzivejte kovové ndstroje.

Pouzivejte pouze purifikovanou/destilovanou vodu.

POZOR: Horké povrchy. &

LIKVIDACE

Tento symbol na spotfebici nebo na jeho obalu znamend, Ze tento spotfebi¢ nepatfi do domovniho
odpadu. Chcete-li spotfebi¢ recyklovat, odevzdejte ho v oficialnim sbé&rném misté nebo v servisnim
stredisku Electrolux, kde mohou baterii i elektrické souc¢dasti vyjmout a recyklovat bezpe¢né a odborné.

Em Postupujte podle z&kon platnych ve vasi zemi, které se tykaji sbéru separovanych odpadnich
elektrickych vyrobkd a nabijecich baterii.

Spole¢nost Electrolux si vyhrazuje pravo meénit vyrobky, informace i technické udaje bez pfedchoziho upozornéni.

MYSLIME NA VAS

Dékujeme, Ze jste si zakoupili spotfebi¢ znacky Electrolux. Vybrali jste si produkt, ktery
pfindasi desitky let profesiondlnich zkuSenosti a inovaci. Tento domysiny a stylovy
spotfebi¢ byl navrzen s ohledem na jeho uzivatele. Kdykoliv jej proto pouzivate,
mUZete se spolehnout, Ze pokazdé dosdhnete skvélych vysledko.

Vita vas Electrolux

Navstivte nase stranky:

@ Rady ohledné pouzivani, brozury, poradce pfi potizich, servisnich
informaci: www.electrolux.com

Zaregistrujte si vas spotiebic pro lepsi servis na:
www.electrolux.com/productregistration

E PfisluSenstvi a spotfebni materidl pro vds spotiebic mizete
zakoupit na webové strance: www.electrolux.com/shop

PECE O ZAKAZNIKY A SERVIS

PFi kontaktu se servisnim stfediskem se ujistéte, Ze mate k dispozici ndsledujici udaje.
Tyto informace jsou uvedeny na typovém Stitku.

Cislo modelu -

Vyrobni &islo (PNC)

Sériové cislo
E] Electrolux C €

MODEL: BNC: ] TYPE:
EFC71511DB | 900258565 QD180

SERIAL N}
ﬁ @ @ 123456789
— [

220-240V ~50/60 Hz
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E] Electrolux

Brugsanvisning
EAF7SB
Airfryer

Oversigt over apparatet

A Kurv D Betjeningspanel
B Rist E Vandtank
C Handtag

F Drypbakke
G Luftindtag

H Luftudtag
| Stremledning

( AirFry AirFry + @ ( Steam @ ) (CEIZED)

1 On/Off
2 Temperaturstyrning

3 Temperaturindikator
(40-200°C)

4 Indikator for
lavt vand

*,

5 Tidsindikator
(AirFry: 0-99 min,

Dehidracija: 0,5-5 h)

Tidsstyring
Start/pause
Rystepdmindelse

O 0 N O

Rengering

R o 7S ¢ B

10 AirFry
11 AirfFry + damp
12 Damp
13 Terring

15 Grentsager
16 Kylling

17 Bof

18 Fisk

14 Pommes frites/frosne 19 Muffins

snacks




For ibrugtagning El

4. Skub formen med maden helt tilbage i produktet.
5. Seet stikket til produktet i stikkontakten.

1. Fjern al emballage og beskyttelsesmateriale.

6. Tryk p& On/Off-knappen.
2. Renger kurv og rist med varmt vand og opvaskemiddel. Ter produktet af indvendigt og 7. Veelg den onskede tilberedningsmetode. F.eks. Airfry.
udvendigt med en blad klud. . . . . .
8. Justertid og temperatur efter din smag, eller vaelg en af de forudindstillede opskrifter.

3. Det er normalt, at et nyt produkt afgiver lugt de farste par gange, det eri brug. Lad den tomme F.eks. pommes frites.

AirFryer kore ved 200°C i 20 minutter far forste brug for at undgd det. .
9. Tryk p& Play/Pause-knappen.

Sdadan bruges - Airfry-funktion m
©

10. Afheengigt af ingredienstypen kan du vende maden midt i tilberedningen eller hvert 7. minut
ved hjeelp af et varmebestandigt redskab eller ved blot forsigtigt at ryste maden inde i kurven
(se Madlavningsguide).

N

1. Anbring produktet pé& en flad, stabil og varmebestandig overflade.

A FORSIGTIG: Veer forsigtig med varme overflader, ndr produktet er i brug.
2. Traek formen ud, og placer den pd et stabilt underlag. Seet risten i kurven.

3. Leeg maden i kurven, uden at komme over "MAX".



o

12. Fjern forsigtigt formen, og anbring den pé& en varmebestandig overflade.

1. Nértilberedningstiden er slut, lyder der et bip.

A FORSIGTIG: Der kan komme varm damp ud af kurven, ndr den dbnes midt i eller i slutningen
af tilberedningen. Serg for, at ansigt, arme og haender er vaek fra dampen, nar du dbner.

E Rystepdmindelse
LS
"2

\

13. Traek stikket ud af produktet efter brug.
Rystepdmindelse

"Shake Reminder" er aktiveret under forudindstillingerne af nogle opskrifter, sésom pommes frites/frosne snacks, grentsager
og kylling.

Nar det ertid til at ryste eller vende din mad, vil ikonet "Rystepdmindelse" lyse op og blinker i et minut, mens en biplyd vil
gentage sig tre gange.

"Rystep&mindelse" er ikke obligatorisk, s& tilberedningen fortsaetter som normalt, selvom maden ikke vendes eller rystes.

Sd&dan bruges - bamp

1. Anbring produktet pd en flad, stabil og varmebestandig overflade.
2. Fjern vandtanken ved at Igfte den ud af Airfryeren.

3. Skru laget af vandtanken.

4. Fyld vandtanken op med renset/destilleret vand.

A FORSIGTIG: For at minimere ophobning af kalk og opretholde korrekt drift, iszer i omrader
med hdrdt vand, m& der ikke bruges vand direkte fra hanen.

5. Skru l&get pd igen.

6. Seet vandtanken tilbage pd AirFryeren.

7. Traek formen ud, og placer den pd et stabilt underlag. Seet risten i kurven.



8. Leeg maden i kurven, uden at det kommer over "MAX".

9. Skub formen med maden helt tilbage i produktet.

10. Saet stikket til produktet i stikkontakten.
11. Tryk p& On/Off knappen.

12. Veelg damp.

13. Tryk p& Play/Pause knappen.

_

S

14. Nar tilberedningstiden er slut, lyder der et bip.
15. Fjern forsigtigt formen, og anbring den p& en varmebestandig overflade.

A FORSIGTIG: Der kan komme varm damp ud af kurven, ndr den dbnes midt i eller i

slutningen df tilberedningen. Serg for, at ansigt, arme og haender er vaek fra dampen,

ndr du dbner den.

16. Server maden med en tang eller et lignende kokkenredskab.

A FORSIGTIG: Server ikke mad ved at vende kurvens indhold direkte ud pd tallerkenen,

da den varme rist eller vaeske kan falde ned i tallerkenen.

17. Treek stikket ud af produktet efter brug.

N

18. Tjek drypbakken for opsamlet vand. Haeld vand ud, og saet drypbakken tilbage i produktet



Sdadan bruges - Air fry + Dampfunktion

H

NN

1. Anbring produktet pd en flad, stabil og varmebestandig overflade.
2. Fjern vandtanken ved at Igfte den ud af airfryeren. m

3. Skru laget af vandtanken.
iy &
?

8. Laeg maden i kurven, mens du observerer "MAKS." indikation af kapacitet.

9. Skub formen med maden helt tilbage i produktet.

10. Seet stikket til produktet i stikkontakten.
11. Tryk p& On/Off-knappen.
12. Veelg Airf ry- og Steam-funktionen.

4. Fyld vandtanken op med renset/destilleret vand. 13. Tryk p& Play/Pause-knappen.
A FORSIGTIG: For at minimere ophobning af kalk og opretholde korrekt driftsfunktion, iseer i
omrdder med hdrdt vand, mé& der ikke bruges vand direkte fra hanen. A

5. Fastger vandtankens haette.

_

A

| g
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14. Nar tilberedningstiden er slut, udsender produktet et bipsignal.
15. Fjern forsigtigt formen, og anbring den p& en varmebestandig overflade.
A FORSIGTIG: Der kan komme varm damp ud af kurven, ndr den dbnes midt i eller i
slutningen df tilberedningen. Serg for, at ansigt, arme og haender er vaek fra dampen,
6. Seet vandtanken tilbage pd& airfryeren. ndr du dbner den.

7. Traek formen ud, og placer den pd et stabilt underlag. Seet risten i kurven.



Anvendelse - Dehydreringsfunktion

16. Server maden med en tang eller et lignende kakkenredskab.

A FORSIGTIG: Server ikke mad ved at vende formen direkte pd pladen, da den varme rist
eller vaesker kan falde ned i pladen. 1. Anbring produktet pd en flad, stabil og varmebestandig overflade.

17. Traek stikket ud af produktet efter brug. 2. Traek formen ud, og placer den pd et stabilt underlag. Seet risten i kurven.

3. For at opnd den bedste dehydrering mé ingredienserne ikke placeres oven p& hinanden.

A
ﬁ\. \“-»Q

4. Skub formen med maden helt tilbage i produktet
5. Seet stikket til produktet i stikkontakten.

18. Tjek opsamleren til vandbakken for ophobning af vand. Bortskaf overskydende vand, og seet
det tilbage i produktet

6. Tryk p&d On/Off-knappen.
7. Veelg dehydreringsfunktionen

8. Justertid og temperatur efter din smag, eller veelg en af de forudindstillede opskrifter.
For eksempel Grontsager.

9. Tryk pd Play/Pause-knappen.



Madlavningsguide
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10. Vend maden midt i tilberedningen eller hvert 30.-60. minut ved hjeelp af et varmebestandigt
redskab (se Madlavningsguide).

A FORSIGTIG: Veer forsigtig med varme overflader, nér produktet er i brug.

7mm/10mm

o

S

1. Nartilberedningstiden er slut, udsender produktet et bipsignal.
12. Fjern forsigtigt formen, og anbring den p& en varmebestandig overflade.

A FORSIGTIG: Der kan komme varm damp ud af kurven, ndr den &bnes midt i eller i
slutningen af tilberedningen. Serg for, at ansigt, arme og hander er veek fra dampen,
ndr du dbner den.

&
il 3
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13. Traek stikket ud af produktet efter brug.

” 300-800g | 15-30min 180°C
7rﬂm
” 300-800g | 20-30min 180°C
|
1
(va 100-500g | 10~20min 170°C
@ 100~500g 10min 100°C
- 5min Steam | 100°C Steam
@ 600g 5min Airfry | 170°C Airfry
100~400g 10min 200°C
= €| 100-200g 10min 200°C
@‘ 100-500g | 10-30min 180°C
@ 100-500g | 13-20min 180°C
@3 800-1200g | 45-60min 180°C

Maks. 1,2 kg




Madlavningsguide
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0| romg | ncare o e
DXT> | 100-500g | 10-15min 140°C
DCD% 100-500g 10min 180°C

S

X<T> 5009 15min 100°C
DT> | w0 | SonSee | oAy
@ 25h~vse(5g 10min 170°C
@ 300g 5 hours 80°C
3009 5 hours 80°C

Rengering
]
il 8
R |

1. Tag altid stikket ud af produktet, og vent, indtil produktet er kglet af, fer du rengoer det
2. Tor produktets yderside af med en blad klud.

3. Renger formen og risten med varmt vand og opvaskemiddel, eller l,eg dem i opvaskemaskinen.

BEMARK: Undgd at bruge slibende rengeringsmidler eller metalveerktgjer for at beskytte
non-stick-belaagningen.

A FORSIGTIG: Nedsaenk aldrig produktet, dets ledning eller stik i vand eller anden vaeske.

4. Rengor varmelegemet med en rengaringsbarste.

BEMARK: Sorg for, at produktet er helt afkglet, fer du renger varmelegemet.



Reng@ring - Damp 10

gy

10. Heeld overskydende vand i kurven veek.
11. Skub kurven helt ind i produktet

1. Ker en rengeringscyklus med "Rengering", ndr ikonet lyser p& displayet, eller nér der er behov

for rengering.
) 12

. Fjern vandtanken ved at Igfte den ud af AirFryeren.

3. Skru laget af vandtanken.

H

4. Fyld vandtanken op med renset/destilleret vand.

5. Skru ladget pd igen.

6. Seet vandtanken tilbage pd& AirFryeren.

7. Tryk pd& knappen "Rengering”. L]

8. Vent, indtil dampprogrammet er faerdigt.

9. Nar dampprogrammet er slut, udsender produktet et bipsignal. Tag forsigtigt formen ud. 12. Gentag de foreg@ende trin (2-11), denne gang med en blanding af 600 ml renset vand og

200 ml eddike.



Hvad ger du, hvis ...

Problem

Kontroller, at ...

Du kan ikke aktivere eller
betjene produktet.

- Produktet er korrekt tilsluttet en stikkontakt.

- Kurven og risten er korrekt placeret Sgrg for, at de er

skubbet helt ind i produktet.

- Tilberedningstiden er indstillet.

Du kan ikke skubbe kurven
ind i produktet.

- Kurven er fyldt over "MAX" kapacitet
- Kurven er placeret korrekt.

- Der er en genstand under kurven, som forhindrer den i
at lukke ordentligt

Der kommer hvid reg ud af
produktet.

- Den mad, du tilbereder, er for fedtet

- Panden, risten og varmeelementet er rene.

Displayet viser El.

- Temperatursensoren afbrydes eller kobles fra.

Displayet viser E2.

14. Tjek opsamleren til vandbakken for ophobning af vand. Bortskaf overskydende vand, og saet
det tilbage i produktet.

- Temperatursensoren er kortsluttet.

" Hvis displayet viser El- eller E2-fejl, skal produktet repareres af et servicecenter.

Tekniske data

Produkt Airfryer
Model EAF7SB
Speending (V-) 220V ~ 240V
Effekt (W) 1700 W
Frekvens (Hz) 50 ~ 60 Hz
Kapacitet 69 L




Dette produkt kan kun bruges af bern fra 8 &r og opefter og personer med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske
eller mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og viden, hvis de er under opsyn eller har modtaget instruktion

Elect rOI UX om, hvordan produktet bruges sikkert og forstdr de involverede farer. Bern ma ikke lege med produktet.
Rengering og brugsvedligeholdelse md ikke udferes af bern uden opsyn.
Dette produkt er ikke beregnet til brug af personer (herunder bern) med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller

mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og viden, medmindre de er blevet overvaget eller instrueret i at
bruge produktet pd& en sikker made og forstdr de involverede farer af en person, der er ansvarlig for deres

° ° M sikkerhed. Barn skal vaere under opsyn for at sikre, at de ikke leger med produktet.
Sikkerhedsanvisning

Opbevar AirFryeren og stremledningen utilgaengeligt for bern under 8 ér.

Dette produkt er kun beregnet til almindelig husholdningsbrug.

Hvis stremledningen er beskadiget eller gdelagt, skal den udskiftes af en servicerepraesentant eller lignende
EA F7S B kvalificerede personer for at undgé sikkerhedsmaessige farer.
. De tilgeengelige overflader kan blive varme under brug.
Airfryer 4 4 . L
Deek ikke luftindtag og luftudtag til, mens produktet er i drift.
Returner altid produktet til et autoriseret servicecenter til undersegelse eller reparation.
Forseg ikke selv at reparere produktet.

Anbring ikke produktet pd eller i neerheden af et varmt gaskomfur, enhver form for elektrisk komfur, elektriske
kogeplader eller i en opvarmet ovn.

Serg altid for, at stikket er sat ordentligt i stikkontakten.
Hold stremledningen vaek fra varme overflader eller skarpe genstande for at undgé skader.
Leeg aldrig noget brandfarligt, eksplosivt eller aetsende materiale i kurven.

Undgéd at klemme, beje, vride eller placere tunge genstande pé stremledningen for at undgé at blotleegge
eller gdelaegge dens kerne.

Brug ikke produktet, hvis stikket, hovedledningen eller selve produktet er beskadiget

Start aldrig tilberedningen, uden at kurven er p& plads.

Fyld ikke kurven op over "MAX" linjen for at undgd, at maden kommer i kontakt med varmeelementet.
Ror ikke kurven direkte med haenderne under eller lige efter brug for at undgd at blive skoldet.

Brug ikke plastikredskaber eller almindeligt indpakningspapir til at pakke mad ind.

Stik ikke stifter, ledninger eller andre genstande ind i nogen af AirFryerens dbninger for at undgd elektrisk
stod eller personskade.

Serg for at tage stikket ud af stikkontakten, fer du renger eller reparerer AirFryeren.
Flyt eller ryst ikke AirFryeren under brug.

Stik ikke fremmedlegemer ind i sikkerhedsafbryderen for at undgd fare.

Ikke egnet til kontakt med ingredienser med hgjt syreindhold og/eller hgjt saltindhold.
Undgéd at bruge metalredskaber, ndr du h&ndterer maden i kurven.

Brug kun renset/destilleret vand.

FORSIGTIG: Varme overflader. @

BORTSKAFFELSE

Dette symbol p& produktet eller pd dets emballage angiver, at produktet ikke mé& behandles som
husholdningsaffald. Hvis du vil genbruge dit produkt, skal du tage det med til et officielt indsamlingssted
eller til et Electrolux-servicecenter, der kan flerne og genbruge batteriet og de elektriske dele pd en sikker

EN USER MANUAL FR NOTICE D'UTILISATION PL INSTRUKCJA OBStUGI EEm ©9 professionel méade. Folg dit lands regler for separat indsamling af elektriske produkter og
HR UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU HU HASZNALATI UTMUTATO RO MANUAL DE INSTRUCTIUNI genopladelige batterier.

CZ NAVOD K PouZITI I LIBRETTO DI ISTRUZIO.NI SE lN'STRUKTIONSBCV)K Electrolux forbeholder sig ret til at eendre produkter, oplysninger og specifikationer uden varsel.

DK BRUGSANVISNING LT INSTRUKCUY KNYGELE SK NAVOD NA POUZIVANIE

EE KASUTUSJUHEND LV LIETOTAJA ROKASGRAMATA TR TALIMAT KITAPCIGI

FI KAYTTOOHIE NO BRUKSANVISNING UA [HCTPYKLIA



VI TANKER PA DIG

Tak fordi du kebte et Electrolux-produkt. Du har valgt et produkt, som giver dig artiers EI t I
professionel erfaring og innovation. Genialt og elegant. Det er designet med dig i tankerne. eC ro UX
S& uanset hvorndr du bruger den, kan du veere sikker pd, at du far fantastiske resultater

hver gang.

Velkommen til Electrolux

Kasutusjuhend

Besag vores hjemmeside for at: EAF7SB

@ F& réd om brug, brochurer, fejlfinding, serviceoplysninger: KuumadhufritGir
www.electrolux.com

Registrér dit produkt for at f& bedre service:
www.electrolux.com/productregistration

Keb tilbehar og forbrugsvarer til dit produkt:
www.electrolux.com/shop

@ 0@

KUNDEPLEJE OG SERVICE

Nar du kontakter servicecentret, skal du serge for at have fglgende data til rédighed.
Oplysningerne findes pd typeskiltet.

Modelnummer

PNC nummer |

Serienummer

E] leIectroIf;lx C €

MODEL: BNC: ] weE: |
EFCT1511DB | 900258565 0D1800W

SERIAL MR,
ﬁ. @ @ 123456789
— L 220-240V ~50/60 Hz
1600 W nom
oo 1800 W MAX

Ecimiur Appilances 123+ 3E 105 25 Senckhom * Gweden

so002

027T7358YNNOODDO




Ulevaade

A Pann
B Ahju rest
C Korvi kGepide

D Juhtpaneel F  Veekoguja

H Ohu véljalase

E Veepaak G Ohu sisselase | Pohikaabel

AirFry (AirFry + @ Steam @ (Dehydrate)
o 2 & %

Y

1 Sees/Vdljas
2 Temperatuuriregulaator

3 Temperatuuri
indikaator
(40-200°C)

4 Madala veetaseme
indikaator

5 Ajaindikaator
(AirFry: 0-99min,
kuivatamine: 0.5-5h)

6 Ajakontroll

Kdivitamine/Paus

~N

8 Raputamise
meeldetuletus

9 Puhastusfunktsioon

10 AirFry funktsioon

11 AirFry + aurufunktsioon
12 Aurufunktsioon

13 Kuivatamise funktsioon

14 Friikartulid / Kiimutatud
suupisted

15 Kodgiviljad
16 Kana

17 Steik

18 Kala

19 Muffinid

Enne esmakordset kasutamist

1. Eemaldage kogu pakend ja kaitsematerjal.

2. Puhastage pann ja rest sooja vee ja ndudepesuvahendiga. PUhkige seadme sise- ja vdaliskilge
pehme lapiga.

3. On normaalne, et uus seade eritab esimestel kasutuskordadel I6hna. Selle valtimiseks laske
tuhjal kuumadhufritduril 20 minutit enne esmakordset kasutamist 200 °C juures té6tada.

Kuidas kasutada - AirFry funktsioon
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1. Asetage seade tasasele, stabiilsele ja kuumakindlale pinnale.

2. Tdommake pann vdlja ja asetage see stabiilsele pinnale. Sisestage rest korvi.

3. Asetage toiduained pannile, jargides “MAX” joont mahutavuse indikaatorit



4. LUkake pann toiduainetega tdielikult seadmesse tagasi.
5. Lilitage seade sisse.

6. Vajutage Sees/Valjas nuppu.

7. Valige soovitud toiduvalmistusviis. N&itkes kuuma dhuga fritdUrimise funktsioon.

8. Reguleerige aega ja temperatuuri oma maitse jargi voi valige Uks eelseadistatud retseptidest.

Nditeks friikartulid.

9. Vajutage nuppu Kdaivitamine/Paus.

10. Olenevalt koostisosast keerake toitu toiduvalmistamise ajal véi iga 7 minuti jarel kuumakindla
kdogiriista abil vai lihtsalt korvis olevat toitu ettevaatlikult raputades (vt toiduvalmistamise
juhendit).

A ETTEVAATUST: Olge seadme kasutamisel kuumade pindadega ettevaatlik.
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1. Toiduvalmistusaja I6ppedes kostab helisignaal.
12. Eemaldage pann ettevaatlikult ja asetage see kuumakindlale pinnale.

A ETTEVAATUST: Kuum aur voib korvist vdljuda, kui see avatakse toiduvalmistamise keskel voi
16pus. Veenduge, et teie ndgu, kdevarred ja kéed oleksid selle avamisel aurust eemal.

E Raputamise meeldetuletus
A
"2
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13. Parast kasutamist Uhendage seade toitevdrgust lahti.
Raputamise meeldetuletus

"Raputamise meeldetuletus"' aktiveeritakse teatud retseptide (nt friikartulid/kulmutatud suupisted, kéégiviljad ja kana)
eelseadistuse ajal.

Kui on aeg toiduaineid raputada véi Umber podrata, sittib ikoon ,Raputamise meeldetuletus” ja vilgub Ghe minuti jooksul,
samal gjal kostab kolmekordne helisignaal.

"Raputamise meeldetuletus" ei ole kohustuslik, seega jatkub toiduvalmistamine tavapdraselt isegi siis, kui toiduaineid ei
podrata ega raputata.



Kuidas kasutada - Aurufunktsioon
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1. Asetage seade tasasele, stabiilsele ja kuumakindlale pinnale.
2. Eemaldage veepaak, tdstes selle kuumadhufritiurist valja. m m

3. Keerake lahti veepaagi kork.
iy &
Q

8. Asetage toiduained korvi, jargides “MAX” mahutavuse indikaatorit

9. LUkake pann toiduainetega tdielikult seadmesse tagasi.

10. Lilitage seade sisse.

11. Vajutage Sees/Valjas nuppu.

12. Valige aurufunktsioon.

4, Valage veepaaki puhastatud/destilleeritud vett. 13. Vajutage nuppu Kaivitamine/Paus.

A ETTEVAATUST: Katlakivi kogunemise vdhendamiseks ja t66vdime tagamiseks kareda veega
piirkondades, drge kasutage vett otse kraanist.

5. Keerake veepaagi kork kinni.
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15. Eemaldage pann ettevaatlikult ja asetage see kuumakindlale pinnale.

14. Toiduvalmistusaja I6ppedes kostab helisignaal.

A ETTEVAATUST: Kuum aur voib korvist véljuda, kui see avatakse toiduvalmistamise keskel voi
I6pus. Veenduge, et teie ndgu, kdevarred ja kéed oleksid selle avamisel aurust eemal.

6. Asetage veepaak tagasi oma kohale.

7. Tdommake pann vdlja ja asetage see stabiilsele pinnale. Sisestage rest korvi.



Kuidas kasutada - Air fry + Aurufunktsioon
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16. Serveerige toitu k6dgitangide véi muu sarnase kdogiriista abil. ﬁ\

A ETTEVAATUST: Arge pddrake panni otse taldrikule, kui toitu serveerite, kuna kuum rest voi
vedelikud voivad taldrikule kukkuda. 1. Asetage seade tasasele, stabiilsele ja kuumakindlale pinnale.

17. Parast kasutamist thendage seade toitevorgust lahti. 2. Eemaldage veepaak, tdstes selle kuumadhufritiurist valja.

P

3. Keerake lahti veepaagi kork.

18. Veenduge, et veekogujas on vett Valage Uleliigne vesi dra ja asetage veekoguja tagasi
oma kohale. 4. Valage veepaaki puhastatud/destilleeritud vett.

A ETTEVAATUST: Katlakivi kogunemise vdhendamiseks ja t66voime tagamiseks kareda veega
piirkondades, drge kasutage vett otse kraanist.

5. Keerake veepaagi kork kinni.

6. Asetage veepaak tagasi oma kohale.

7. Tdommake pann vdlja ja asetage see stabiilsele pinnale. Sisestage rest korvi.



8. Asetage toiduained korvi, jérgides “MAX” mahutavuse indikaatorit. 16. Serveerige toitu kddgitangide voi muu sarnase kdodgiriista abil.

9. LUkake toiduainetega pann tdielikult seadmesse tagasi. A ETTEVAATUST: Arge pddrake panni otse taldrikule, kui toitu serveerite, kuna kuum rest voi
vedelikud voivad taldrikule kukkuda.

E 17. P&rast kasutamist Uhendage seade toitevorgust lahti.

10. Uhendage seade vooluvérku.

11. Vajutage nuppu Sees/Vdljas.
12. Valige funktsioon Air fry ja Steam. 18. Veenduge, et veekogujas on vett Valage Uleliigne vesi dra ja asetage veekoguja tagasi oma
13. Vajutage nuppu Kaivitamine/Paus. kohale.
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15. Eemaldage pann ettevaatlikult ja asetage see kuumakindlale pinnale.

S

14. Toiduvalmistusaja I16ppedes kostab helisignaal.

A ETTEVAATUST: Kuum aur voib korvist vdljuda, kui see avatakse toiduvalmistamise keskel voi
I16pus. Veenduge, et teie négu, kasivarred ja kded oleksid selle avamisel aurust eemal.



Kuidas kasutada - kuivatamise funktsioon
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10. P66rake toitu toiduvalmistamise keskel voi iga 30-60 minuti jarel kuumakindla téoriista abil
(vt Toiduvalmistamisjuhendit).

1. Asetage seade tasasele, stabiilsele ja kuumakindlale pinnale. A ETTEVAATUST: Olge seadme kasutamisel kuumade pindadega ettevaatlik.

2. Tdmmake pann vdlja ja asetage see stabiilsele pinnale. Sisestage rest korvi.

3. Parimate kuivatustulemuste saavutamiseks &rge asetage koostisosi Uksteise peale.

\
A ETTEVAATUST: Kuum aur voib korvist vdljuda, kui see avatakse toiduvalmistamise keskel voi

4. LUkake toiduainetega pann taielikult seadmesse tagasi. I6pus. Veenduge, et teie ndgu, kdevarred ja kded oleksid selle avamisel aurust eemal.

11. Toiduvalmistusaja I6ppedes kostab helisignaal.

12. Eemaldage pann ettevaatlikult ja asetage see kuumakindlale pinnale.

5. LUlitage seade sisse.
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13. P&rast kasutamist Uhendage seade toitevorgust lahti.

6. Vajutage nuppu Sees/Vdljas.
7. Valige kuivatamise funktsioon.

8. Reguleerige aega ja temperatuuri oma maitse jargi voi valige Uks eelseadistatud retseptidest.
Naiteks, juurviljad.

9. Vajutage nuppu Kdivitamine/Paus.



Toiduvalmistusjuhis

\

P

2
v 2
g | B e (v
100-500g | 10-15min 140°C Q
DCD% 100-500g 10min 180°C 0
<

steam @) | DX T> 5009 15min 100°C 0
DT> | o | Jomsteen 0 seon (/)
@ 25-50g/tk 10min 170°C

@ 300g 5 hours 80°C Q
300g 5 hours 80°C Q

Meat

Max 1,2 kg

' \ Oli
/ é ¢
7mm/10mm
” 300-800g | 15-30min 180°C 0
7rnm
” 300-800g | 20-30min 180°C 0 0
|
1
E:b 100-500g | 10-20min 170°C 0 Q
@ 100-500g 10min 100°C
- 5min Steam | 100°C Steam
@ 600g 5min Airfry | 170°C Airfry Q
100-400g 10min 200°C 0
~ 100-200g 10min 200°C
@3 100-500g | 10-30min 180°C 0
@ 100-500g | 13-20min 180°C 0
@ 800-1200g | 45-60min 180°C 0




Puhastamine

Puhastamine - aurufunktsioon

1. Enne puhastamist eemaldage seade alati vooluvdrgust ja oodake, kuni seade maha jahtub.

2. PUhkige seadme vdliskilge pehme lapiga.
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3. Puhastage resti ja panni sooja vee ja ndudepesuvahendiga voi asetage need
ndudepesumasinasse.

MARKUS: Nakkekindla pinnakatte kaitsmiseks véltige abrasiivsete puhastusvahendite véi
metalltddriistade kasutamist

A ETTEVAATUST: Arge kunagi sukeldage toodet, selle juhet vai pistikut vee véi muu vedeliku sisse.

4. Puhastage kitteelement puhastusharjaga.

MARKUS: Enne kitteelemendi puhastamist veenduge, et seade on téielikult maha jahtunud.

1. Kaivitage puhastustsikkel funktsiooniga "Puhastusfunktsioon", kui ekraanil sittib ikoon véi kui
puhastamine on vajalik.

2. Eemaldage veepaak, tdstes selle kuumadhufritiurist valja.

3. Keerake lahti veepaagi kork.

4. Valage veepaaki puhastatud/destilleeritud vett.
5. Keerake veepaagi kork kinni.

6. Asetage veepaak tagasi oma kohale.

7. Vajutage nuppu ,Puhastusfunktsioon”.

8. Oodake kuni aurutsikkel on 16ppenud.

9. Aurutsukli Ibppedes kostab helisignaal. Votke pann ettevaatlikult valja.



LT

10. Eemaldage pannilt mistahes Uleliigne vesi.

11. LUkake pann tdielikult seadmesse tagasi.

200ml 600ml

12. Korrake samu eelnevaid etappe (2-11), kasutades seekord 600 ml puhastatud vee ja 200 ml
addika segu.

13. Lopuks korrake samu eelnevaid etappe (2-11), kasutades uuesti ainult puhastatud vett.

LT

14. Veenduge, et veekogujas on vett. Valage Uleliigne vesi dra ja asetage veekoguja tagasi oma
kohale.



Mida tehaqg, kui...

E] Electrolux

Probleem Kontrollige kui...
Seadet ei saa kdivitada voi - Seade on digesti vooluvorku Uhendatud.
kasutada. - Korv ja pann on &iges asendis. Veenduge, et need on O h U tU5n6U q n ne
taielikult seadmesse IUkatud, et tagada elektrithendus.
- Toiduvalmistusaeg on seatud.
EAF7SB
Te ei saa panni seadmesse - Korv on tdidetud Ule selle maksimaalse mahutavuse. K Shufritoi
libistada. - Korv on paigutatud &igesti. Panni oma kohale vumaonuirituur
paigutamisel peab kostuma kidps.
- Panni all on ese, mis takistab selle korralikku sulgemist.
Seadmest tuleb valget suitsu. - Valmistatud toit on liiga rasvane.
- Pann, rest ja kitteelement on puhtad.
Ekraanil kuvatakse El. - Temperatuuriandur |Ulitub vdlja voi selle Uhendus katkeb.
Ekraanil kuvatakse E2. - Temperatuuriandur on IUhises.
" Kui ekraanil kuvatakse viga E1 véi E2, tuleb seade parandada teeninduskeskuses.
Tehnilised andmed
Toode Kuumaohufritoir
Mudel EAF7SB
Pinge (V~) 220V -~ 240V
Voimsus (W) 1700 W
Sagedus (Hz) 50 ~ 60 Hz
Mahutavus 69 L
EN USER MANUAL FR NOTICE D'UTILISATION PL INSTRUKCJA OBStUGI
HR UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU HU HASZNALATI UTMUTATO RO MANUAL DE INSTRUCTIUNI
CZ NAVOD K POUZITI IT LIBRETTO DI ISTRUZIONI SE INSTRUKTIONSBOK
DK BRUGSANVISNING LT INSTRUKCIU KNYGELE SK NAVOD NA POUZIVANIE
EE KASUTUSJUHEND LV LIETOTAJA ROKASGRAMATA TR TALIMAT KITAPCIGI

FI KAYTTOOHIE NO BRUKSANVISNING UA [HCTPYKLIA



Ule 8-aastased lapsed ning fuUsilise, sensoorse vai vaimse erivajadusega voi oskuste ja teadmisteta
inimesed vdivad seda seadet kasutada vaid jarelevalve olemasolul ja juhul, kui neid on dpetatud seadet
turvaliselt kasutama ning nad méistavad seadme kasutamisega kaasnevaid ohte. Arge laske lastel
seadmega mangida. Iima jdrelevalveta ei tohi lapsed seadet puhastada ega hooldustoiminguid 1abi viia.

Seda seadet ei tohi kasutada fuUsilise, sensoorse vdi vaimse puudega isikud (kaasa arvatud lapsed) voi
kogemusteta ja vastavate teadmisteta isikud, kui nad ei tegutse seadme ohutu kasutamise ja nende
turvalisuse eest vastutava isiku jarelevalve voi juhendamise all. Tuleb jalgida, et lapsed seadmega ei
mangiks.

Palun hoidke kuumadhufritiuri ja toitejuhet alla 8-aastastele lastele kattesaamatus kohas.

See seade on ettendhtud kasutamiseks ainult koduses majapidamises.

Kui toitejuhe on vigastatud, laske see ohutuse tagamiseks vdlja vahetada tootja esindaja, volitatud esindaja
voi sarnase kvalifikatsiooniga isiku poolt

Juurdepd&dsetavad pinnad véivad kasutamise ajal kuumaks minna.

Arge katke &hu sisse- ja vdljalaskeavasid seadme téstamise ajal.

Viige seade kontrollimiseks voi parandamiseks alati volitatud teeninduskeskusesse.
Arge pUidke seadet ise parandada.

Arge asetage seadet kuumale gaasipliidile, mistahes elektripliidile, elektrilistele keeduplaatidele vai kuumale
ahjule ega selle Idhedusse.

Veenduge alati, et pistik on korralikult pistikupessa sisestatud.
Kahjustuste valtimiseks hoidke toitejuhe kuumadest pindadest voi teravatest esemetest eemal.
Arge kunagi asetage korvi mistahes kergestisittivaid, plahvatusohtlikke véi sédvitavaid aineid.

Arge pigistage, painutage, keerake ega asetage toitejuhtmele raskeid esemeid, et véltida selle sisesoonte
paljastamist voi purunemist.

Arge kasutage seadet, kui pistik, toitejuhe voi seade on kahjustatud.

Arge kunagi alustage toiduvalmistamist iima paigaldatud korvita.

Arge tditke korvi Ule "MAX" joone, et véltida toiduainete kokkupuudet kitteelemendiga.
Pdletushaavade valtimiseks drge puudutage korvi kasutamise ajal ega vahetult pérast seda katega.

Arge kasutage toiduvalmistamiseks ettendhtud toidu pakkimiseks plastnéusid ega tavalisi paberist
pakkematerjale.

Elektrilodgi voi vigastuse vdltimiseks drge sisestage kuumadhufritiidri avadesse nédpndely, juhtmeid ega
muid esemeid.

Enne kuumadhufrittiri puhastamist voi parandamist thendage see vooluvorgust lahti.

Arge liigutage ega raputage kuumadhufrititri kasutamise ajal.

Mistahes ohu vdltimiseks arge sisestage ohutuslilitisse korvalisi esemeid.

Ei sobi kokkupuuteks kdrge happesisaldusega ja/voi kdrge soolasisaldusega koostisosadega.
Valtige korvis olevate toiduainete kdsitsemisel metalltéoriistade kasutamist

Kasutage puhastatud/destilleeritud vett.

ETTEVAATUST: Kuumad pinndd.&

KORVALDAMINE

See sUmbol tootel voi selle pakendil nditab, et toodet ei tohi kdidelda majapidamisjadtmena. Toote

taaskdaitlemiseks viige see ametlikku kogumispunkti voi Electroluxi hoolduskeskusse, kus patarei ja

elektriosad eemaldatakse ja taaskdideldakse ohutul ja professionaalsel viisil. Jargige oma riigis kehtivaid
B c'cktriseadmete ja akude eraldi kogumist puudutavaid eeskirju.

Electrolux jatab endale diguse ilma ette teatamata muuta tooteid, teavet ja spetsifikatsioone.

ME MOTLEME TEILE

T&dname teid Electroluxi seadme ostmise eest. Valisite toote, mis kannab endas
aastakimnete pikkust erialast kogemust ja innovatsiooni. Geniaalse ja stiilse disaini
kérval ei ole unustatud ka Teid. Ukskaik, millal Te seda ka ei kasuta - suurepdrastes
tulemustes voite Te alati kindel olla.

Tere tulemast Electroluxi

Kilastage meie veebisaiti:

@ Kasutusnéuanded, brosuurid, veaotsing, teave teeninduse kohta:
www.electrolux.com

Registreerige oma toode parema teeninduse saamiseks:
www.electrolux.com/productregistration

E Ostke oma seadmele tarvikuid ja kulumaterjale:
www.electrolux.com/shop

KLIENDITEENINDUS

Teenindusse pddrdumisel peaks teil kdepdrast olema jargmised andmed.
Andmed leiate seadme andmesildilt.

Mudeli number e

PNC number (tootenumber)

Seerianumber
E] Zlectrolux Cef4)
u

MODEL: PHC: & TYPE:
EFCT1511DB | 900258565 0D1800

SERIAL WA
‘/R’ @ @ 123456789
— = 220240V ~50/60 Hz
1600 W nom
1800 W MAX

Ecimiur Apgilances A 05 £5 Gaockhom - Gweden,
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E] Electrolux

Kayttéohje
EAF7SB
Airfryer

Laitteen osat

A Keittoastia D Ohjauspaneeli F Leivinpellin vedenkerdin ~ H limanpoisto
B Ritila E Vesisdilido G llmantulo I Verkkojohto
C Korin kahva

( AirFry AirFry + @ » Dehydrate )

o0 2 8

1 On/Off 5 Ajan merkkivalo 10 AirFry-toiminto 15 Vihannekset

2 Lampétilan sagts  (AIFry:0-99 min, 43 Ajeery + Hoyry-toiminto 16 Broileri
Kuivatus: 0,5-5 h)

3 L&mpdtilan ) ) 12 H&yrytoiminto 17 Pihvi
merkkivalo 6 Ajan hallinta ) . .
o 13 Kuivaustoiminto 18 Fish (Kala)
(40-200°C) 7 Play/Pause ] )
. . . 14 Ranskalaiset 19 Muffinssit
4 Alhaisen veden 8 Ravistusmuistutus perunat/Pakastetut
tason merkkivalo ¢ pypgistustoiminto pikkupurtavat




Ennen ensikayttéa

1. Poista kaikki pakkaus- ja suojamateriaalit

BHoo

2. Puhdista pannu ja ritila [dmpimalla vedelld ja astianpesuaineella. Pyyhi laite sisd- ja
ulkopuolelta pehmeadlla liinalla.

3. On normaalia, ettd uusi laite padstad hajuja ensimmaisten kayttdkertojen aikana. Kayta tyhjad
iimafriteerauskeitintd 200 asteen IGmmalla 20 minuutin ajan ennen ensimmaistd kayttdkertaa
hajujen ehkdisemiseksi.

Kéyttéohje - AirFry-toiminto

I ©
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1. Aseta laite tasaiselle, vakaalle ja IGmmdnkestavalle alustalle.

2. Vedd keittoastia ulos ja aseta se tasaiselle alustalle. Aseta ritild koriin.

3. Aseta ruoka-ainekset keittoastialle huomioiden tilavuuden “MAX” -merkinn&n.

4. Tyénnd& keittoastia ruoka-aineksien kanssa kokonaan takaisin laitteeseen.
5. Kytke laite sGhkdverkkoon.

6. Paina On/Off-virtapainiketta.
7. Vadlitse haluamasi valmistustapa. Esimerkiksi Air Fry -toiminto.

8. SA4ada aika ja lampdsdtila oman makusi mukaan tai valitse jokin esiasetetuista resepteistd.
Esimerkiksi ranskalaiset perunat.

9. Paina Play/Pause -painiketta.

10. K&&anné ruoka-aineksen tyypin mukaan kypsennyksen keskivaiheilla tai 7 minuutin vélein
kayttamalld kuumuutta kestavad tydkalua tai ravistelemalla ruokaa varovasti korin sisalla
(katso Kypsennysopas).

A HUOMIO: Varo kuumia pintoja laitteen kdytén aikana.



o

11. Laite antaa aanimerkin kypsentémisajan p&adtyttyd.
12. Poista keittoastia varovasti ja aseta se kuumuutta kestavalle pinnalle.

A HUOMIO: Kuumaa héyrya voi tulla ulos korista, kun se avataan ruoanlaiton keskivaiheessa

tai lopussa. Varmista, etta kasvosi, kasivartesi ja kdtesi eivat altistu héyrylle avatessasi laitetta.

E Ravistusmuistutus
w8
- <
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13. Irrota laite verkkovirrasta kayton jalkeen.
Ravistusmuistutus

“Ravistusmuistutus”-toiminto aktivoituu joidenkin reseptien, kuten ranskalaisten perunoiden ja jaddytettyjen valipalojen,
vihannesten ja kanan esiasetusten yhteydessa.

Kun on aika ravistaa tai kaant&éd ruokaasi, “Ravistusmuistutus”-kuvake syttyy ja vilkkuu minuutin ajan, ja d&nimerkki toistuu

kolme kertaa.

“Ravistusmuistutus” ei ole valttamaton toiminto, joten kypsennys jatkuu tavalliseen tapaan, vaikka ruoka-aineksia ei
olisikaan kadnnetty tai ravisteltu.

Kayttéohje - Hoyrytoiminto

(

1. Aseta laite tasaiselle, vakaalle ja Idmmddnkestavdlle alustalle.

2. Irrota vesisdilid nostamalla se pois ilmafriteerauskeittimesta.

<\
3. Kierrda vesisdilion korkki auki.
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4. Tayta vesisdilio puhdistetulla/tislatulla vedelld.

A HUOMIO: Alé kdyté vetté suoraan hanasta, jotta kalkkia kertyisi mahdollisimman véhén,
ja jotta laite toimii oikein. Tdma pdtee erityisesti alueillq, joissa on hanavesi on kovaa.

5. Kiinnitd vesisd@ilion korkki.

6. Aseta vesisdilio takaisin ilmafriteerauskeittimeen.

7. Vedd keittoastia ulos ja aseta se tasaiselle alustalle. Aseta ritild koriin.



\ ||ﬂ@

8. Aseta ruoka-ainekset koriin huomioiden tilavuuden “MAX” -merkinnan. 16. Tarjoile ruoka pihdeilld tai vastaavalla keittidvalineelld.

9. Tydnnd keittoastia ruoka-aineksien kanssa kokonaan takaisin laitteeseen. A HUOMIO: Al4 tarjoile ruokaa kédéntémallé keittoastia suoraan lautaselle, sillé kuuma ritilé

tai nesteet voivat pudota lautaselle.
mﬂ@
N
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10. Kytke laite sadhkdverkkoon. %

1. Paina On/Off-virtapainiketta.
12. Valitse hdyrytoiminto.
13. Paina Play/Pause -painiketta.

_—

E 17. Irrota laite verkkovirrasta kayton jalkeen.

18. Tarkista, ettei leivinpellin vedenkerdimessd ole vettd. Heitd ylimadrdinen vesi pois ja laita
vedenkerdin takaisin laitteeseen.

S

14. Laite antaa &animerkin kypsentdmisajan p&atyttyd.

15. Poista keittoastia varovasti ja aseta se kuumuutta kestdvdlle pinnalle.

A HUOMIO: Kuumaa héyryé voi tulla ulos korista, kun se avataan ruoanlaiton keskivaiheessa
tai lopussa. Varmista, etté kasvosi, kdsivartesi ja kdatesi eivat altistu hoyrylle avatessasi
laitetta.



Kuinka kayttéé - Air fry + Steam -toiminto
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\\ \/ 8. Aseta ruoka-ainekset koriin huomioiden tilavuuden "MAX” -merkinndn.
9. Tydnné& keittoastia ruoka-aineksien kanssa kokonaan takaisin laitteeseen.
1. Aseta laite tasaiselle, vakaalle ja IGmmddnkestavdlle alustalle.
2. Irrota vesisd@ilid nostamalla se pois iimafriteerauskeittimesta. m E

3. Kierrda vesisdilion korkki auki. @
L
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10. Kytke laite sadhkdverkkoon.
1. Paina On/Off-virtapainiketta.
12. Valitse Air fry ja Steam -ominaisuus

4. Taytd vesisailid puhdistetulla/tislatulla vedelld. 13. Paina Play/Pause -painiketta.
A HUOMIO: Ala kéaytéa vettd suoraan hanasta, jotta kalkkia kertyisi mahdollisimman véhén,
ja jotta laite toimii oikein. Tama pdtee erityisesti alueilla, joissa on hanavesi on kovaa. E A

5. Kiinnitd vesisd@ilion korkki.

_

P

15. Poista keittoastia varovasti ja aseta se kuumuutta kestdvdlle pinnalle.

S

14. Laite antaa &animerkin kypsentdmisajan p&datyttyd.

A HUOMIO: Kuumaa héyryé voi tulla ulos korista, kun se avataan ruoanlaiton keskivaiheessa
tai lopussa. Varmista, etté kasvosi, kdsivartesi ja kdatesi eivat altistu hoyrylle avatessasi
6. Aseta vesisdilio takaisin iimafriteerauskeittimeen. laitetta.

7. Vedd keittoastia ulos ja aseta se tasaiselle alustalle. Aseta ritild koriin.



Kayttoéohjeet - kuivatustoiminto

16. Tarjoile ruoka pihdeilld tai vastaavalla keittidvdlineelld.

A HUOMIO: Alé tarjoile ruokaa kadntamadalla keittoastia suoraan lautaselle, sillé kuuma ritilé
tai nesteet voivat pudota lautaselle. 1. Aseta laite tasaiselle, vakaalle ja lGmmdnkestavalle alustalle.

17. Irrota laite verkkovirrasta kayton jalkeen. 2. Vedd keittoastia ulos ja aseta se tasaiselle alustalle. Aseta ritila koriin.

3. Jotta saat parhaan kuivatustuloksen, &ld aseta aineksia padllekkdin.

A
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18. Tarkista, ettei leivinpellin vedenkerdimessd ole vettd. Heitd ylimadrdinen vesi pois ja laita
vedenkerdin takaisin laitteeseen.

4. Tydnnd keittoastia ruoka-aineksien kanssa kokonaan takaisin laitteeseen.
5. Kytke laite sGhkdverkkoon.

6. Paina On/Off-virtapainiketta.
7. Valitse kuivatustoiminto.

8. Saada aika ja lampoétila oman makusi mukaan tai valitse jokin esiasetetuista resepteistd.
Esimerkiksi vihannekset.

9. Paina Play/Pause -painiketta.



Kypsennysopas
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7mm/10mm
” 300-800g | 15-30min 180°C
10. K&&anné ruoka kesken kypsennystd tai 30-60 minuutin valein kayttémalld kuumuutta W%
tyokalua (katso kohta Kypsennysopas).
7mm

A HUOMIO: Varo kuumia pintoja laitteen kaytén aikana.

m 300-800g | 20-30min 180°C
100-500g | 10~20min 170°C
Stoam @ 100-500g 10min 100°C

11. Laite antaa adnimerkin kypsentédmisajan p&adtyttya.

12. Poista keittoastia varovasti ja aseta se kuumuutta kestavdalle pinnalle.

® ® @ g ==

- S5min Steam | 100°C Steam
A HUOMIO: Kuumaa héyryd voi tulla ulos korista, kun se avataan ruoanlaiton keskivaiheessa 600g 5min Airfry | 170°C Airfry
tai lopussa. Varmista, etta kasvosi, kdsivartesi ja kdtesi eivdt altistu hoyrylle avatessasi
laitetta.
100~400g 10min 200°C
oD S
@ = €| 100-200g 10min 200°C
\
@‘ 100-500g | 10-30min 180°C
13. Irrota laite verkkovirrasta kayton jalkeen.
@ 100-500g | 13-20min 180°C
@ 800-1200g | 45-60min 180°C

Enintadn
1,2 kg




Kypsennysopas
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DXT> | 100-500g | 10-15min 140°C

DCD% 100-500g 10min 180°C

<

X<T> 5009 15min 100°C

DT> | s | oS 00 steon
@ ; ‘;’(;gggle 10min 170°C

@ 300g 5 hours 80°C

3009 5 hours 80°C

Puhdistus

]
4! % |

1. Irrota aina laite pistorasiasta ja odota, ettd se jadhtyy ennen puhdistusta.

2. Pyyhi laite ulkopuolelta pehmedlid liinalla

3. Puhdista keittoastia ja ritila [Gmpimd&lla vedelld ja astianpesuaineella tai aseta ne
astianpesukoneeseen.

HUOMAUTUS: Valtd hankaavien puhdistustuotteiden tai metallitydkalujen kayttdd, jotta
tarttumaton pinnoite ei vahingoitu.

A HUOMIO: Tuotettq, sen virtajohtoa tai pistoketta ei saa milloinkaan upottaa veteen tai
muuhun nesteeseen.

4. Puhdista Iampdvastus puhdistusharjalla.

HUOMAUTUS: Varmistq, ettd laite on tdysin jaghtynyt ennen Idmpdvastuksen puhdistamista.



Puhdistus - Hoéyrypuhdistustoiminto

1. Suoritta puhdistusohjelman “Puhdistustoiminnolla”, kun -kuvake syttyy nayttédn, tai kun
puhdistus on tarpeen.

2. Irrota vesisdilid nostamalla se pois ilmafriteerauskeittimesta.

3. Kierrd vesisdilion korkki auki.

H

4. Tayta vesisailid puhdistetulla/tislatulla vedelld.

5. Kiinnit& vesisailion korkki.

6. Aseta vesisdilio takaisin ilmafriteerauskeittimeen.

7. Paina “Puhdistustoiminto”-painiketta.
8. Odotaq, kunnes hdyrytys on suoritettu.

9. Laite antaa danimerkin hdyrytysohjelman p&dtyttyd. Poista keittoastia huolellisesti.

gy

10. Havita ylimadardinen vesi keittoastiasta.

1. Tydnna keittoastia kokonaan takaisin laitteeseen.

[T

12. Toista edelld olevat vaiheet (2-11) mutta kdyttamalla talla kertaa 600 ml puhdistettua vettd ja
200 ml etikkaa.



Kayttdhairist...

Ongelma

Tarkista, etta...

Laite ei kytkeydy toimintaan
eikd sitd voida kayttaa.

- Tarkista, onko laite kytketty oikein s&dhkdverkkoon.

- Kori ja keittoastia ovat oikeassa asennossa. Varmista,
ettd ne on tydnnetty kokonaan laitteeseen virransyston
mahdollistamiseksi.

- Kypsentdmisaika on asetettu.

Keittoastiaa ei voi liv'uttaa
laitteeseen.

- Kori on taytetty enimmdistilavuuteensa.

- Kori on asetettu oikein. Sen on napsahdettava
paikalleen, kun asetat sen keittoastiaan.

- Keittoastian alla on esine, joka estdd sen sulkemisen
kunnolla.

Laitteesta tulee vaaleaa
savua.

- Valmistamasi ruoka on liian rasvaista.

- Keittoastia, ritila ja Idmpdvastus ovat puhtaita.

Naytdssa ndkyy El.

- Lampdtila-anturi ei toimi tai sen yhteys katkeaa.

Ndaytdssa nakyy E2.

- Lampdtila-anturissa on oikosulku.

“Jos naytdssa ndkyy virhe El tai E2, laite on korjattava huoltoliikkeessa.

Tekniset tiedot

14. Tarkista, ettei leivinpellin vedenkerdimessa ole vettd. Heitd ylimadarainen vesi pois ja laita
vedenkerdin takaisin laitteeseen.

Tuote Airfryer
Malli EAF7SB
Jannite (V~) 220V~ 240V
Virta (W) 1700 W
Taajuus (Hz) 50 ~ 60 Hz
Kapasiteetti 69 L




E] Electrolux

Turvallisuutta koskeva ohje

EAF7SB
Airfryer
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USER MANUAL
UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU
NAVOD K POUZITI
BRUGSANVISNING
KASUTUSJUHEND
KAYTTOOHIJE
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NOTICE D'UTILISATION
HASZNALATI UTMUTATO
LIBRETTO DI ISTRUZIONI
INSTRUKCIJY KNYGELE
LIETOTAJA ROKASGRAMATA
BRUKSANVISNING
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INSTRUKCJA OBSEUGI
MANUAL DE INSTRUCTIUNI
INSTRUKTIONSBOK
NAVOD NA POUZIVANIE
TALIMAT KiTAPCIGI
IHCTPYKLIIA

Vahintadn 8 vuotta tayttaneet lapset ja henkilt, joiden fyysiset, aisti- tai henkiset kyvyt ovat heikentyneet
tai joilta puuttuu laitteen tuntemusta tai kokemusta sen kaytdstd, saavat kayttad tata laitetta ainoastaan
silloin, kun heit& valvotaan tai opastetaan kayttémadn laitetta turvallisesti ja ymmartdmadn sen kayttéon
liittyvat vaarat. Lapset eivat saa leikkid laitteella. Lapset eivat saa puhdistaa tai suorittaa kayttdjan
huoltotoimenpiteitd iiman valvontaa.

Tama laite ei ole tarkoitettu fyysisesti, motorisesti tai henkisesti rajoitteisten tai kokemattomien tai taitamat-
tomien henkildiden (eikd lasten) kayttéon, ellei heidan turvallisuudestaan vastuussa oleva henkild valvo ja
opasta heitd laitteen turvallisessa kdytdssa ja kerro heille laitteen kayttdon liittyvistd riskeistd. Pikkulapsia on
valvottava, eikd heiddn pidd antaa leikkid laitteella.

Pidd ilmafriteerauskeitin ja virtajohto poissa alle 8-vuotiaiden lasten ulottuvilta.
Tamé laite on tarkoitettu vain tavalliseen kotitalouskdyttéon.

Jos virtajohto vaurioituu, sen saa turvallisuussyistd vaihtaa vain huoltoliike tai vastaava ammattitaitoinen
henkil®.

Esteettdmat pinnat voivat kuumentua kéytén aikana.

Al& peita ilmantuloa ja ilmanpoistoaukkoja laitteen ollessa toiminnassa.

Palauta laite aina valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen tarkastusta tai korjausta varten.
Ala yrita korjata laitetta itse.

Ala aseta laitetta kuuman kaasulieden, séhkélieden, sahkdkeittolevyjen p&adlle tai Idhelle tai I&mmitettyyn
uuniin.

Varmista aing, ettd pistoke on asetettu pistorasiaan oikein.
Pid& verkkojohto poissa kuumilta pinnoilta tai etadlla terdvistd esineistd vaurioiden valttamiseksi.
Koriin ei saa miss@dn tapauksessa asettaa palavia, rgjahtdvia tai sydvyttavia esineitd.

Al& nipistd, taivuta tai vé&annd virtajohtoa tai aseta sen pédlle raskaita esineitd, jotta sen ydin ei paljastu tai
rikkoudu.

Ala kayta laitetta, jos pistoke, verkkojohto tai itse laite on vaurioitunut.

Alé koskaan aloita ruoanlaittoa ilman, ettd kori on paikallaan.

Ala tayta koria MAX-merkinnan ylépuolelle, jotta ainekset eivat paése kosketuksiin Iémpévastuksen kanssa.
Palovammojen ehkdisemiseksi koria ei saa koskettaa suoraan késin kdytdn aikana tai heti kaytdn jalkeen.
Ala kéyta mitd&n muovisia valineitd tai tavallisia paperikadreité ruoan pakkaamiseen ruoanlaittoa varten.

Al tydnnda nastoja, johtoja tai muita esineitd ilmafriteerauskeittimen aukkoihin s&hkéiskujen ja vammojen
valttamiseksi.

Irrota ilmafriteerauskeittimen pistoke pistorasiasta ennen laitteen puhdistamista tai korjaamista.
IImafriteerauskeitint& ei saa liikkuttaa eikd ravistaa kaytdn aikana.

Turvakytkimeen ei saa asettaa mitddn vieraita esineitd.

Erittdin happamat ja/tai suolaiset ainesosat eivat sovi yhteen tdmén iimafriteerauskeittimen kanssa.
Valta metallitydkalujen kayttdd, kun késittelet korissa olevia ruokia.

Kdaytd vain puhdistettua/tislattua vetta.

HUOMIO: Kuumat pinnat.

HAVITTAMINEN

Laitteessa tai sen pakkauksessa oleva symboli ilmaisee, ettd tuotetta ei voi kasitelld tavallisena

kotitalousjatteend. Jos haluat kierréittéié tuotteen, vie se viralliseen kerdyspisteeseen tai Electroluxin

valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen, joka voi poistaa ja kierréttad akun ja sdhkdosat turvallisesti ja ammatti-
B maisesti. Noudata maasi séhkélaitteiden ja akkujen erilliseen kerdykseen liittyvid saantdja.

Electrolux pidattaa oikeuden muuttaa tuotteitq, tietoja ja teknisid tietoja ilman ennakkoilmoitusta.




SINUN PARHAAKSESI

Kiitos, kun valitsit Electrolux-laitteen. Olet valinnut tuotteen, joka perustuu vuosikymmenien EI t I

aikana hankittuun kokemukseen ja innovaatioon. Kekselids ja tyylikds laite, joka on eC ro UX
suunniteltu sinua varten. Laitetta kayttdessdasi voit olla aina varma erinomaisista tuloksista.

Tervetuloa Electroluxiin

Notice d’utilisation

EAF7SB
Loydat kayttdohjeita, esitteitd, vianmadritysohjeita, huoltotietoja
seuraavasta osoitteesta: www.electrolux.com Friteuse & air chaud

Vieraile verkkosivullamme:
@

Rekisterdimdlla tuotteesi saat parempaa huoltoa:
www.electrolux.com/productregistration

Osta laitteeseesi lisGvarusteita ja kulutustavaroita:
www.electrolux.com/shop

® 0@

ASIAKASPALVELU

Pid& seuraavat tiedot saatavilla ottaessasi yhteyttd huoltoliikkeeseen:
Tiedot I6ytyvat arvokilvestad.

Mallinumero

PNC-numero

Sarjanumero -} -
L | |
E] Electrolux C€
"MODEL BNC: ] ™weE: |
EFCT1511DB ‘900253565 0D1800W

SERIAL MR,
ﬁ, @ @ 123456789
— L 220-240V ~50/60 Hz
1600 W nom
e 1800 W MAX

Eiecirolur Appilances A - 23 5E 105 5 Giccrhom + Cweden
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Description de l'appareil Avant la premiére utilisation

=
'?; | '
1. Retirez tout 'emballage et le matériau de protection.
) A oz

A Bac D Bandeau de F Collecteurde H Sortie dair
B Grille commande bac a eau | Cordon
C Poignée du panier £ Reéservoirdeau G Arrivée dair d'alimentation 2. Nettoyez le bac et la grille avec de I'eau tiéde et du liquide vaisselle. Essuyez l'intérieur et

I'extérieur de I'appareil avec un chiffon doux.

3. Il est normal qu’un appareil neuf émette des odeurs lors des premieres utilisations. Pour éviter
ces odeurs, faites fonctionner la friteuse & air chaud & 200 °C pendant 20 minutes sans
aliments avant la premiére utilisation.

Comment utiliser - 1a fonction AirFry

AirFry ) (AirFry + @ ( steam @) (Dehydrate ) @

" O & 6 ¢ %

1 On/Off 5 Indicateur de temps 10 Fonction AirFry 15 Légumes
2 Réglage de la (AirFry: 0-99min, 11 Fonction Airfry 16 Poulet
temperature Déshydratation: 0.5-5h) + Vapeur 17 Steak \\
3 Indicateur de 6 Controle de la durée 12 Fonction Vapeur 18 Poisson
tzonggootgre 7 Marche/Pause 13 Fonction de 19 Muffins 1. Placez I'appareil sur une surface plane, stable et résistante & la chaleur.
(40- ) 8 Rappel d'agitation déshydratation i . .
4 Indicateur de . . i 2. Sortez le bac et placez-le sur une surface stable. Insérez la grille dans le panier.
! - 9 Fonction de nettoyage 14 Frites/en-cas surgelés
niveau d'eau bas 3. Mettez les aliments dans le bac en observant I'indicateur de capacité maximum.
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12. Retirez soigneusement le bac et placez-le sur une surface résistante a la chaleur.

1. Ala fin du temps de cuisson, l'appareil émet un bip.

FR
- 4. Replacez complétement le bac avec les aliments dans l'appareil.
5. Branchez l'appareil.
A ATTENTION : De la vapeur chaude peut s’@chapper du bac lorsqu’il est sorti de I'appareil
au milieu ou & la fin de la cuisson. Assurez-vous que volre visage, vos bras et vos mains
n sont éloignées de la vapeur lorsque vous sortez le bac.

E Rappel d‘agitation
(&
'

\

o

Appuyez sur le bouton On/Off.

N

Sélectionnez le mode de cuisson souhaité. Par exemple, la fonction Air Fry. 13. Débranchez I'appareil aprés Iavoir utilisé

®

Ajustez la durée et la température selon vos go0ts ou sélectionnez I'une des recettes

prédéfinies. Par exemple, Frites. Rappel d'agitation

Le « Rappel d‘agitation » est activé lors de certains modes prédéfinis, tels que Frites/En-cas surgelés, Légumes et Poulet

9. Appuyez sur le bouton Marche/Pause. ) ) . - )
Lorsqu'il est temps de secouer ou de retourner vos aliments, I'icéne « Rappel dagitation » s‘allume et clignote pendant

une minute, tandis qu’un bip retentit trois fois.

Le « Rappel d‘agitation » n‘est pas obligatoire. Par conséquent, la cuisson se poursuivra comme d’habitude, méme si les
aliments ne sont pas retournés ou secoués.

10. Selon le type d’ingrédient, retournez les aliments & mi-cuisson ou toutes les 7 minutes en
utilisant un ustensile résistant & la chaleur ou simplement en agitant soigneusement les aliments
& l'intérieur du panier. (Voir le guide de cuisson)

A ATTENTION: Faites attention aux surfaces chaudes lorsque I'appareil est en cours d'utilisation.



Comment utiliser - ia fonction vapeur

H @
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1. Placez l'appareil sur une surface plane, stable et résistante & la chaleur.
2. Retirez le réservoir d’eau en le soulevant de la friteuse & air.

3. Dévissez le bouchon du réservoir d'eau.

4, Remplir le réservoir d’eau avec de l'eau purifiée/distillée.

A ATTENTION: Afin de minimiser l'‘accumulation de tartre et de maintenir un fonctionnement
correct, en particulier dans les zones d’eau dure, n'utilisez pas directement I'eau
du robinet.

5. Fixez le bouchon du réservoir d’eau.

6. Replacez le réservoir d’eau sur la friteuse & air.

7. Sortez le bac et placez-le sur une surface stable. Insérez la grille dans le panier.

?‘I
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8. Placez les aliments dans le panier, en observant I'indicateur de capacité maximum.

9. Replacez complétement le bac avec les aliments dans I'appareil.

10. Branchez I'appareil.

11. Appuyez sur le bouton On/Off.

12. Sélectionnez la fonction Vapeur.

13. Appuyez sur le bouton Marche/Pause.

o

14. A la fin du temps de cuisson, I'appareil émet un bip.
15. Retirez soigneusement le bac et placez-le sur une surface résistante & la chaleur.

A ATTENTION: De la vapeur chaude peut s‘échapper du bac lorsqu’il est sorti de l'appareil
au milieu ou a la fin de la cuisson. Assurez-vous que volre visage, vos bras et vos mains
sont éloignées de la vapeur lorsque vous sortez le bac.



Mode d’emploi - Fonction Air fry + Vapeur
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16. Servez les aliments en utilisant des pinces ou un ustensile de cuisine similaire. \

A ATTENTION : Ne servez pas d’aliments en retournant le plat directement sur l'assiette,
car la grille chaude ou les liquides peuvent tomber dans l'assiette. 1. Placez I'appareil sur une surface plane, stable et résistante & la chaleur.

17. Débranchez l'appareil apres l'avoir utilisé. 2. Retirez le réservoir d’eau en le soulevant de la friteuse a air.

P

3. Dévissez le bouchon du réservoir d’eau.

18. Vérifiez que le collecteur du bac d’eau ne présente pas d‘accumulation d’eau. Jetez l'excédent
d'eau et replacez-le dans l'appareil.

4, Remplissez le réservoir d’eau avec de lI'eau purifiee/distillée.

A ATTENTION : Afin de minimiser 'accumulation de tartre et de maintenir un fonctionnement
correct, en particulier dans les zones d’eau calcaire, n'utilisez pas directement I'eau du
robinet.

5. Fixez le bouchon du réservoir d’eau.

6. Replacez le réservoir d'eau sur la friteuse & air.

7. Sortez le bac et placez-le sur une surface stable. Insérez la grille dans le panier.



8. Placez les aliments dans le panier, en observant I'indicateur de capacité maximum.

9. Replacez compléetement le bac avec les aliments dans I'appareil.

10. Branchez l'appareil.
1. Appuyez sur le bouton On/Off.
12. Sélectionnez la fonction Air fry et Steam.

13. Appuyez sur le bouton Marche/Pause.

S
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14. A la fin du temps de cuisson, I'‘appareil émet un bip.

15. Retirez soigneusement le bac et placez-le sur une surface résistante & la chaleur.

A ATTENTION : De la vapeur chaude peut s‘@chapper du bac lorsqu’il est sorti de l'appareil
au milieu ou a la fin de la cuisson. Assurez-vous que volre visage, vos bras et vos mains

sont éloignés de la vapeur lorsque vous sortez le bac.

16. Servez les aliments en utilisant des pinces ou un ustensile de cuisine similaire.

A ATTENTION : Ne servez pas d’aliments en retournant le plat directement sur l'assiette,
car la grille chaude ou les liquides peuvent tomber dans l'assiette.

17. Débranchez l'appareil apres l'avoir utilisé.

18. Vérifiez que le collecteur du bac d’eau ne présente pas d’‘accumulation d’eau. Jetez I'excédent
d’eau et replacez-le dans l'appareil.



Comment utiliser - 1a fonction Déshydrater

/

1. Placez l'appareil sur une surface plane, stable et résistante & la chaleur.
2. Sortez le bac et placez-le sur une surface stable. Insérez la grille dans le panier.

3. Pour de meilleurs résultats de déshydratation, ne pas placer les ingrédients les uns sur les autres.

)
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4. Replacez complétement le bac avec les aliments dans I'‘appareil.
5. Branchez l'appareil.

6. Appuyez sur le bouton On/Off.
7. Sélectionnez la fonction Déshydrater.

8. Ajustez la durée et la température selon vos goUts ou sélectionnez l'une des recettes
prédéfinies. Par exemple, Légumes.

9. Appuyez sur le bouton Marche/Pause.

10. Retournez les aliments & mi-cuisson ou toutes les 30 & 60 minutes & l'aide d'un outil résistant
& la chaleur (voir le Guide de cuisson).

A ATTENTION : Faites attention aux surfaces chaudes lorsque l'appareil est en cours
d’utilisation.

1. Ala fin du temps de cuisson, l'appareil émet un bip.
12. Retirez soigneusement le bac et placez-le sur une surface résistante & la chaleur.

A ATTENTION : De la vapeur chaude peut s’échapper du bac lorsqu’il est sorti de I'appareil
au milieu ou a la fin de la cuisson. Assurez-vous que votre visage, vos bras et vos mains
sont éloignés de la vapeur lorsque vous sortez le bac.

o
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13. Débranchez l'appareil apres l'avoir utilisé.



Guide de cuisson
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2
v 2
oo | BT ey (v
100-500g | 10-15min 140°C Q
DCD% 100-500g 10min 180°C 0
<

steam @) | DX T> 5009 15min 100°C 0
DT> | g | e e (v
@ Zcfl;igg 10min 170°C

@ 300g 5 hours 80°C Q
300g 5 hours 80°C Q

Meat

| \ Huile
/ é ¢
7mm/10mm

” 300-800g | 15-30min 180°C 0

7rnm
” 300-800g | 20-30min 180°C 0 0

|

1
E:b 100-500g | 10-20min 170°C 0 Q
@ 100-500g 10min 100°C

- 5min Steam | 100°C Steam

@ 600g 5min AirFry | 170°C AirFry Q
100-400g 10min 200°C 0
=€ 100-2009 10min 200°C
@3 100-500g | 10-30min 180°C 0
@ 100-500g | 13-20min 180°C 0
@ 800-1200g | 45-60min 180°C 0

Max 1,2 kg




Nettoyage

1. Débranchez toujours lI'appareil et attendez qu’il refroidisse avant de le nettoyer.

2. Essuyez I'extérieur de I'appareil avec un chiffon doux.
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3. Nettoyez le panier et le bac avec de I'eau tiede et du liquide vaisselle, ou placez-les au
lave-vaisselle.

REMARQUE: évitez d'utiliser des produits de nettoyage abrasifs ou des outils métalliques afin
de protéger le revétement antiadhésif.

A ATTENTION: n'immergez jamais l'appareil, le cordon ou la fiche dans I'eau ou tout autre liquide.

4. Nettoyez la résistance & l'aide d'une brosse de nettoyage.

REMARQUE: assurez-vous que l'appareil a complétement refroidi avant de nettoyer la
résistance.

Nettoycge - Fonction vapeur

1. Exécutez un cycle de nettoyage avec la « fonction Nettoyage » lorsque I'icone s‘allume sur
I’écran ou chaque fois qu’un nettoyage est nécessaire.

2. Retirez le réservoir d’eau en le soulevant de la friteuse a air.

3. Dévissez le bouchon du réservoir d'eau.
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4, Remplir le réservoir d’eau avec de l'eau purifiee/distillée.
5. Fixez le bouchon du réservoir d’eau.

6. Replacez le réservoir d’eau sur la friteuse a air.

7. Appuyez sur la touche « Fonction de nettoyage ».
8. Attendez que le cycle de cuisson & la vapeur soit terminé.

9. Ala fin du cycle vapeur, l'appareil émet un bip. Sortez le bac précautionneusement.
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- 10. Jetez I'excédent d’eau du bac.

11. Remettez completement le bac dans l'appareil.

LT

12. Répéter les étapes précédentes (2 a 1), cette fois en utilisant un mélange de 600 ml d’eau
purifiée et de 200 ml de vinaigre.

14. Vérifiez que le collecteur du bac d’eau ne présente pas d‘accumulation d’eau. Jetez I'excédent
d’eau et replacez-le dans I'appareil.



En cas d‘anomalie de fonctionnement...

Probléme

Vérifiez que...

Vous ne pouvez pas mettre
'appareil en marche ni le
faire fonctionner.

- ‘appareil est correctement branché & une source
d‘alimentation électrique.

- Le panier et le bac sont dans la bonne position.
Assurez-vous qu'ils sont correctement poussés dans
'appareil pour activer I'alimentation électrique.

- Le temps de cuisson est réglé.

Vous ne pouvez pas faire

glisser le bac dans l'appareil.

- Le panier est rempli au-deld de sa capacité maximale.

- Le panier est correctement positionné. Il doit émettre un
clic lorsque vous le placez dans le bac.

- Il'y a un objet sous le bac qui I'empéche de fermer
correctement.

De la fumée blanche sort de
'appareil.

- Les aliments que vous préparez sont trop gras.

- Le bag, la grille et I"¢lément chauffant sont propres.

L'affichage indique El.

- Le thermostat se coupe ou se déconnecte.

L'affichage indique E2.

- Le thermostat est en court-circuit.

" Si l'affichage indique une erreur E1 ou E2, I'appareil doit étre réparé par le service aprés-vente.

Données techniques

Produit Friteuse a air chaud
Modéle EAF7SB

Tension (V-~) 220V~ 240V

Puissance (W) 1700 W

Fréquence (Hz) 50 ~ 60 Hz

Capacité 69 L

E] Electrolux

Conseils de sécurité

EAF7SB

Friteuse a air chaud

EN USER MANUAL FR NOTICE D'UTILISATION

HR UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU HU HASZNALATI UTMUTATO
CZ NAVOD K POUZITI IT  LIBRETTO DI ISTRUZIONI

DK BRUGSANVISNING LT INSTRUKCIY KNYGELE

EE KASUTUSJUHEND LV LIETOTAJA ROKASGRAMATA
FI KAYTTOOHIJE NO BRUKSANVISNING
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INSTRUKCJA OBSEUGI
MANUAL DE INSTRUCTIUNI
INSTRUKTIONSBOK
NAVOD NA POUZIVANIE
TALIMAT KiTAPCIGI
IHCTPYKL|IA




Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants & partir de 8 ans et par des personnes ayant des capacités
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou un manque d’expérience et de connaissances, & condition
qu’ils soient supervisés ou aient regu des instructions sur la facon d'utiliser I'appareil en toute sécurité et
comprennent les risques encourus. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec I'appareil. Le nettoyage et la
maintenance utilisateur ne doivent pas étre effectués par des enfants sans surveillance.

Cet appareil n‘est pas prévu pour étre utilisé par des personnes (y compris des enfants) ayant des capacités
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou un manque d’expérience et de connaissances, sauf si elles
sont supervisées ou ont requ des instructions sur la fagon d'utiliser 'appareil en toute sécurité par une
personne responsable de leur sécurité et comprennent les risques encourus. Veillez & ce que les enfants ne
touchent pas l'appareil et ne I'utilisent pas comme un jouet

Veuillez garder la friteuse a air chaud et le cordon d‘alimentation hors de portée des enfants de moins de 8
ans. Cet appareil est uniquement destiné & un usage domestique normal.

Si le cordon d‘alimentation est endommagé ou cassé, il doit étre remplacé par un agent du service
aprés-vente ou toute autre personne qualifiée afin déviter tout danger.

Les surfaces accessibles peuvent devenir chaudes pendant I'utilisation.
Ne couvrez pas I'entrée d’air et les sorties d’air pendant que I'appareil fonctionne.

Renvoyez toujours I'appareil & un centre de service aprés-vente agréé pour examen ou réparation.
N’essayez pas de réparer vous-méme l'appareil.

Ne placez pas l'appareil sur ou & proximité d'une cuisiniére & gaz chaude, d’une cuisiniére électrique, de
plaques de cuisson électriques ou d'un four chauffé.

Assurez-vous toujours que la fiche est correctement insérée dans la prise.

Tenez le cordon d’alimentation & I’écart des surfaces chaudes ou des objets tranchants pour éviter tout
dommage. Ne mettez jamais quoi que ce soit d’inflammable, d’explosif ou de corrosif dans le panier.

Evitez de pincer, plier ou tordre excessivement le cordon d‘alimentation et ne placez pas d'objets lourds sur
celui-ci pour éviter d’exposer ou de casser les fils électriques & I'intérieur.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil si la fiche, le cordon d’alimentation ou I'appareil lui-méme est endommagé. Ne
commencez jamais & cuisiner sans que le panier soit en place.

Ne remplissez pas le panier au-dessus de la ligne « MAX » afin d’éviter tout contact entre les aliments et la
résistance. Ne touchez pas le panier directement avec les mains pendant ou juste aprés I'utilisation pour
éviter de vous bro0ler.

N’utilisez pas d'ustensiles en plastique ou du papier d’emballage normal pour emballer les aliments pour la
cuisson.

N’insérez pas de broches, de fils métalliques ou d'autres objets dans les ouvertures de la friteuse & air chaud
pour éviter tout risque de choc électrique ou de blessure.

Assurez-vous de débrancher la friteuse & air chaud avant de la nettoyer ou de la réparer. Ne déplacez pas
ou ne secouez pas la friteuse & air chaud pendant I'utilisation.

N’insérez aucun corps étranger dans l'interrupteur de sécurité pour éviter tout danger.

ATTENTION : surfaces brolantes. @

MISE AU REBUT

Ce symbole sur le produit ou sur son emballage indique que le produit ne doit pas étre traité comme un
déchet ménager. Pour recycler votre produit, veuillez I'apporter & un point de collecte officiel ou & un
centre de service Electrolux qui peut retirer et recycler la pile et les piéces électriques d'une maniére

EEEm sécurisée et professionnelle. Respectez les réglementations de votre pays concernant la collecte séparée
des produits électriques et des batteries rechargeables.

Electrolux se réserve le droit de modifier les produits, les informations et les caractéristiques sans préavis.

NOUS PENSONS A YOUS

Merci d’avoir choisi un appareil Electrolux. Vous avez choisi un produit qui bénéficie de
décennies d’expérience professionnelle et d’innovation. Ingénieux et élégant, il a été pensé
pour vous. C’est la raison pour laquelle vous pouvez avoir la certitude d’obtenir d’excellents
résultats a chaque utilisation.

Bienvenue chez Electrolux.

@ Concemne la France uniquement :

. A DEPOSER A DEPOSER
Cet appareil, EN MAGASIN  EN DECHETERIE 4 j [—]

ses accessoires YA, »
et cordons S0 ou & O
Ik

se recyclent

Points de coll sur www.q ired dechets.fr
Privilégiez la réparation ou le don de votre appareil !

Consultez notre site pour:

@ Obtenir des conseils d’utilisation, des brochures, de I'aide et des
informations sur le service: www.electrolux.com

Enregistrer votre produit pour un meilleur service:
www.electrolux.com/productregistration

Acheter des accessoires et des consommables pour votre appareil:
www.electrolux.com/shop

®O©

SERVICE ET ASSISTANCE A LA CLIENTELE

Lorsque vous contactez le centre de service aprés-vente, assurez-vous de disposer des
informations suivantes. Les informations se trouvent sur la plaque signalétique.
Numéro de modéle —
Numéro PNC —
Numéro de série

]
I

E] Electrolé.ix 3

MODEL: PN ] TYPE:
EFC71511DB | 900258565 QD180

SERIAL N,
E @ @ 123456789
— [

220-240V ~50/60 Hz

e o e e 1800 W MAX

Ercimiur Appilances AS sgats

fa00

2TT3S58YuUNOODOD




E] Electrolux

Haszndlati utmutato
EAF7SB

Forrélevegés siutd

Altaldnos dttekintés

A Kosdar D Kezel6panel F Csepegteté talca

H Levegd&kimenet

B Rdacs E Viztartdaly G Leveg8bemenet | Tdpkdabel

C Kosdarfogantyu

( AirFry AirFry + @ (' Steam @ ) (CEIZED)
& o 9D ¢ %

1 Be/Ki 5 |d6jelzé (AirFry:
2 Homérséklet-bedllitas ~ 0-99 Perc, Aszalds:
0,5-5 6ra)

3 Hoémérséklet- B L
visszajelzé 6 ld8&vezérlés
(40-200 °C) 7 Lejatszas/Szinet

4 Alacsony vizszint 8 Forgatdsi emlékeztetd
visszajelzd 9 Tisztitas funkcio

10 AirFry funkcid

11 AirFry + G&z funkcid
12 G&z funkcid

13 Aszalds funkcio

14 Sult burgonya/
fagyasztott ételek

15 Zodldségek
16 Csirke

17 Steak

18 Hal

19 Muffin




Az elsé haszndlat elétt B

4. Teljesen tolja vissza az ételt tartalmazd edényt a készilékbe.

5. Csatlakoztassa a késziléket az elektromos hdlézathoz.

1. Tdavolitsa el az &sszes csomagoldéanyagot és védéanyagot.

START
{J 200°c
20perc

C)

6. Nyomja meg a Be/Ki gombot

2. Tisztitsa meg a serpenyét és a rdcsot meleg vizzel és mosogatoszerrel. Puha kendével térolje 7. Valassza ki a kivant sitési modszert. Példdul Air Fry funkcio.
at a készulék belsejét és kilsejét. . i Y L . , . .
8. Allitsa be az id&t és a hdmérsékletet izlésének megfelelden, vagy vdalasszon az elére bedllitott
3. Az elsé haszndlatkor normdlis ha szokatlan szagokat érez. Ennek elkerilése érdekében az elsd receptek kdzil. Példaul silt burgonya.
haszndlat eldtt 20 percig, 200 fokon jarassa az AirFryert. . L .
9. Nyomja meg a Lejdtszds/Szinet gombot

Hogyan kell haszndlni - Airfry funkcio 10

I ©

10. Az &sszetevd tipusatol figgéen forditsa meg az ételt a sités kdzben vagy 7 percenként héallo
eszkdzzel, vagy csak dvatosan razza meg az ételt a kosdrban (Idsd a fézési Utmutatot).

N

1. Helyezze a készUléket sik, stabil és h&dallo fellletre.

A FIGYELEM: Legyen o6vatos a forro felUletekkel, amikor a késziléket haszndlja.

2. Huzza ki az edényt, és helyezze stabil felUletre. Helyezze be a rdcsot a kosarba.

3. Helyezze az ételt a kosdrba, figyelve a ,MAX” kapacitds-kijelzésre.



A Haszndlat - Géz funkcio

g
1. A sUtési id6 végén a készulék hangjelzést ad. \
12. Ovatosan vegye ki a kosarat, és helyezze hadllo feliletre. \

A FIGYELEM: A forré géz kicsaphat a kosdrbdl, ha a sités kézben vagy végén kinyitjak.
Felnyitaskor Ugyeljen arra, hogy arcat, karjat és kezeit ne érje géz.

(

1. Helyezze a késziléket sik, stabil és h&dllé felUletre.

2. Vegye ki a viztartalyt a levegd&s fritézbdl.

E Forgqtq'si emlékeztet6 3. Csavarja le a viztartaly fedelét.

@l\\ % A [5]
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13. Haszndlat utdn huzza ki a készilék dugaszat a konnektorbol.

Forgatdasi emlékeztetd

TA ,Forgatdsi emlékeztetd” néhany recept, példaul sUlt burgonya/fagyasztott étel, zoldség és csirke eldzetes
bedllitésa soran aktivalddik.

4. Toltse fel a viztartalyt tisztitott/desztillalt vizzel.

Amikor elérkezik az étel felrdzdsanak vagy forgatdsanak ideje, a ,Forgatdsi emlékeztetd” ikon vilagitani kezd, és egy A FIGYELEM: A vizkdélerakodds minimalizaldsa és a megfelelé mikddés fenntartasa érdekében
percig villog, mig egy sipold hang haromszor ismétiédik. - kilonosen a kemény vizzel rendelkezé terileteken - ne haszndljon kézvetlenil a csapbdl
A ,Forgatdsi emlékeztetd” nem kotelezd, ezért a sutés a szokdsos modon folytatddik, még akkor is, ha az ételt nem szdrmazo vizet.

forgatjak

meg vagy razzak meg. 5. Régzitse a viztartaly sapkajat.

6. Helyezze vissza a viztartalyt a légsutdre.

7. Huzza ki az edényt, és helyezze stabil felUletre. Helyezze be a rdcsot a kosarba.
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8. Helyezze az ételt a kosdrba, igyelve a ,MAX” kapacitds jelzésre. 16. Az ételt csipesz vagy hasonld konyhai eszkdz segitségével szolgdlja fel.
9. Teljesen tolja vissza az ételt tartalmazd edényt a készilékbe. A FIGYELEM: Ne szolgdljon fel ételt ugy, hogy a serpenyét kézvetlenil a tanyérra forditja,

mivel a racs vagy a folyadékok beleeshetnek a tanyérba.

E 17. Haszndlat utdn huzza ki a készilék dugaszdat a konnektorbadl.

LT
10. Csatlakoztassa a késziléket az elektromos haldzathoz. %

11. Nyomja meg a Be/Ki gombot
12. Vdlassza ki a G&z funkciot 18. Ellendrizze, hogy nincs-e vizlerakdddas a viztartaly-gyjtében. Ontse ki a felesleges vizet,
és helyezze vissza a készilékbe.

13. Nyomja meg a Lejatszds/Szinet gombot

14. A sUtési id6 végén a készUlék hangjelzést ad.
15. Ovatosan vegye ki a kosarat,, és helyezze héallo feliletre.

A FIGYELEM: A forré g6z kicsaphat a kosdrbdl, ha a sités kdzben vagy végén kinyitjak.
Felnyitaskor Ugyeljen arra, hogy arcat, karjait Is kezeit ne érje géz.



igy kell haszndlni - Air fry + Steam funkcio
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1. Helyezze a készuléket sik, stabil és h&dllo felUletre.
2. Vegye ki a viztartalyt a levegds fritézbdl. m

3. Csavarja le a viztartaly fedelét.
iy &
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8. Helyezze az ételt a kosdrba, figyelve a ,MAX” kapacitds jelzésre.

9. Teljesen tolja vissza az ételt tartalmazd edényt a készilékbe.

10. Csatlakoztassa a készuléket.
11. Nyomja meg a Be/Ki gombot
12. Vdlassza ki az Air fry és Steam funkciot

4. Toltse fel a viztartalyt tisztitott/desztillalt vizzel. 13. Nyomja meg a Lejatszdas/Szunet gombot
FIGYELEM: A vizkélerakédds minimalizaldsa és a megfelelé mikddés fenntartasa érdekében
- kildndsen a kemény vizzel rendelkezé terlleteken - ne haszndljon kézvetlenil a csapbdl A
szdrmazé vizet.

_

5. Rogzitse a viztartdaly sapkadjat

P\

A FIGYELEM: A forré géz kicsaphat a kosarbdl, ha a siutés kézben vagy végén kinyitjak.
Felnyitaskor Ugyeljen arra, hogy arca, karja és kezei ne érjék el a gézt.

S

14. A sUtési id6 végén a készilék hangjelzést ad.

15. Ovatosan vegye ki a serpenydt, és helyezze hédllé feltletre.

6. Helyezze vissza a viztartalyt a légsutdre.

7. Huzza ki az edeényt, és helyezze stabil felUletre. Helyezze be a rdcsot a kosarba.



HU

16. Az ételt csipesz vagy hasonld konyhai eszkdz segitségével szolgdlja fel.

A FIGYELEM: Ne szolgdljon fel ételt ugy, hogy a serpenyét kdzvetlenil a tanyérra forditja,
mivel a rdacs vagy a folyadékok beleeshetnek a tanyérba.

17. Haszndlat utdn huzza ki a készilék dugaszat a konnektorbdl.

18. Ellenérizze, hogy nincs-e vizlerakédds a viztartaly-gydjtében. Ontse ki a felesleges vizet, és
helyezze vissza a készilékbe.

Haszndlat - Aszalas funkcio

1. Helyezze a készUléket sik, stabil és h&dllo felUletre.
2. Huzza ki az edényt, és helyezze stabil felUletre. Helyezze be a rdcsot a kosarba.

3. Alegjobb aszaldsi eredmény érdekében ne helyezzen egymdsra dsszetevdket

A
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4. Teljesen tolja vissza az ételt tartalmazd edényt a készilékbe.
5. Csatlakoztassa a késziléket az elektromos hdldzathoz.

6. Nyomja meg a Be/Ki gombot.
7. Vdlassza ki az aszalds funkciot

8. Allitsa be az id&t és a hémérsékletet izlésének megfeleléen, vagy valasszon az elére bedllitott
receptek kdzUl. Példaul zéldségek.

9. Nyomja meg a Lejdtszds/Szinet gombot




Fézési utmutato
V4 : S| O /
7 y '\ é Olqj
)
7mm/10mm
” 300-800g | 15-30min 180°C
10. Forditsa meg az ételt a sUtés kdzben vagy 30-60 percenként hédlld eszkdzzel W%
HU (lasd: SUtési utmutato).
7mm

A FIGYELEM: Legyen dvatos a forrd felUletekkel, amikor a készuléket haszndlja.

m 300-800g | 20-30min 180°C
100-500g | 10~20min 170°C
Stoam @ 100-500g 10min 100°C

1. A sUtési idé végén a készilék hangjelzést ad.

12. Ovatosan vegye ki a serpenyét, és helyezze h6d4ll6 fellletre.

® ® @ g ==

N 5min Steam | 100°C Steam
A FIGYELEM: A forré géz kicsaphat a kosarbdl, ha a sités kézben vagy végén kinyitjak. 600g 5min Airfry | 170°C Airfry
Felnyitaskor Ggyeljen arra, hogy arcaq, karja és kezei ne érjék el a gézt.
E 100~400g 10min 200°C
< A S
= €| 100-200g 10min 200°C
\ ®
@‘ 100-500g | 10-30min 180°C
13. Haszndlat utdn huzza ki a készulék dugaszat a konnektorbadl.
@ 100-500g | 13-20min 180°C
@ 800-1200g | 45-60min 180°C

Max. 1,2 kg




'n
Ox
m.
25

Z

utmutato

){f

S
\

%@

4
' a4

v

P | g |19 St 10 st
DT> | 100-500g | 10-15min 140°C

DCD% 100-500g 10min 180°C

<

X<T> 5009 15min 100°C

DT> | g | Smostan v seon
@ 25e;scohg 10min 170°C

@ 300g 5 hours 80°C

3009 5 hours 80°C

Tisztitas
[
I
R |

1. Tisztitas elStt mindig huzza ki a készilék dugaszdat a konnektorbdl, és varja meg, amig lehdl.

2. Puha kend&vel torélje at a készilék kilsejét.

3. Tisztitsa meg a serpenydt és a racsot meleg vizzel és mosogatodszerrel, vagy helyezze
a mosogatogépbe.

MEGJEGYZES: A tapaddsmentes bevonat védelme érdekében kerilje a surold hatdsu
tisztitdszerek vagy fémeszkdzdk haszndlatat

A FIGYELEM: Soha ne meritse a terméket, annak vezetékét vagy dugaszat vizbe vagy mads
folyadékba.

4. Tisztitsa meg a f0téelemet tisztitokefével.

MEGJEGYZES: A fGtéelem tisztitasa el6tt gyézadjon meg arrdl, hogy a készulék teliesen lehlt.
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10. Ontse ki a felesleges vizet az edénybdl.

11. Teljesen tolja vissza az edényt a készilékbe.
1. Futtasson le egy tisztitasi ciklust a , Tisztitas” funkcidval, amikor az ikon vilagitani kezd
a kijelzén, vagy amikor tisztitasra van szUkség. E

2. Vegye ki a viztartalyt a forrolevegds s6tébél.

3. Csavarja le a viztartdly kupakjat.

4, Toltse fel a viztartdlyt tisztitott/desztillglt vizzel.
5. Rogzitse a viztartdly kupakjat.

6. Helyezze vissza a viztartdlyt a forrélevegds sitdre.

[T

7. Nyomja meg a ,Tisztitds funkcid” gombot.

8. Varjon, amig a gézdlési ciklus befejezddik.

9. Agbzolési ciklus végén a készulék hangjelzést ad. Ovatosan vegye ki a kosarat. 12. Ismételje meg az elézd Iépéseket (2-11), ezuttal 600 ml tisztitott viz és 200 ml ecet keverékével.



Hibaelhdritas

Probléma

Ellenérizze a kovetkezbket:

Nem lehet elinditani vagy
Uzemeltetni a készUléket.

- A készulék megfelelden csatlakozik az elektromos
haldzathoz.

- A kosdr és az edény a megfeleld helyzetben van.
Az elektromos ellatds engedélyezéséhez gyéz&djon
meg arrol, hogy teljesen be vannak tolva a készilékbe.

- Be van dllitva a sutési idé.

Az edényt nem lehet
a készuilékbe csusztatni.

- A kosdar maximdlis kapacitdsa felett van feltdltve.

- A kosdr megfeleléen van behelyezve. Kattannia kell,
amikor az edénybe helyezi.

- Az edény alatt talalhatd egy targy, amely akadalyt
jelent a megfeleld zdardshoz.

Fehér fst jon ki
a készUlekbdl.

- Az elkészitett étel tul zsiros.

- Az edény, a rdcs és a fitéelem tiszta.

A kijelz&n E1 Uzenet Iathato.

- A h&mérseéklet-érzékeld kivag vagy levalik.

A kijelzén E2 Uzenet Iathato.

- Le thermostat est en court-circuit.

" Ha a kijelzén E1 vagy E2 hiba lathato, a késziléket szervizben kell megjavitani.

MUszaki adatok

14. Ellendrizze, hogy nincs-e vizlerakddds a viztartdly-gyujtdben. Ontse ki a felesleges vizet, és
helyezze vissza a készilékbe.

Termék Forrdélevegds sité
Modell EAF7SB

Feszultség (V~) 220V ~ 240V
Teljesitmeny (W) 1700 W

Frekvencia (Hz) 50 ~ 60 Hz

Kapacitds 69 L
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Biztonsdagi eldirdsok

EAF7SB

Forrélevegés sutd
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NOTICE D'UTILISATION
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INSTRUKCJA OBSEUGI
MANUAL DE INSTRUCTIUNI
INSTRUKTIONSBOK
NAVOD NA POUZIVANIE
TALIMAT KiTAPCIGI
IHCTPYKLIIA

A késziléket 8 év feletti gyermekek, valamint csdkkent fizikai, érzékelési vagy mentdlis képességy, illetve
megfeleld tapasztalatok és ismeretek hijan 1évé személyek csak feligyelet mellett, illetve a készilék
biztonsdgos haszndlatara és az abbdl eredd veszélyekre vonatkozd utasitdsok birtokadban hasznalhatjak.
Gyermekeknek tilos a készulékkel jatszani. Gyermekek feligyelet nélkil nem végezhetnek tisztitasi vagy
karbantartasi tevékenységet.

A késziUlék kialakitasa nem olyan, hogy azt csdkkent fizikai, értelmi vagy mentdlis képességy, illetve
megfelels tapasztalatok és ismeretek hijan 1évé személyek (beleértve a gyermekeket is) hasznalhassak,
kivéve, ha egy, a biztonsagukért felelés személy feligyeletet és Utmutatdst biztosit szamukra a készilék
biztonsdgos haszndlatara vonatkozdan, és tisztdban vannak a veszélyekkel. Gondoskodni kell a gyermekek
feligyeletérél annak biztositasa érdekében, hogy ne jatsszanak a készulékkel.

Kérjuk, tartsa tavol a sitét és a tapkabelt 8 évnél fiatalabb gyermekektdl.
A készilék kizardlag normal hdztartdasi haszndlatra szolgdl.

Ha a tadpkdabel megséril vagy eltdrik, akkor a veszélyek elkerUlése érdekében szervizzel vagy hasonléan
képzett szakemberrel kell kicseréltetni.

A hozzdaférhetd felGletek hasznalat kdzben felforrésodhatnak.
Ne takarja le a leveg&bemenetet és a leveg&kimenet nyildsait, amig a készilék mikddik.

Mindig vigye vissza a készuléket egy hivatalos szervizkdzpontba vizsgalat vagy javitas céljabol.

Ne kisérelje meg sajat maga megjavitani a késziléket

Ne helyezze a készUléket forrd gaztizhelyre, semmilyen elektromos t0zhelyre, elektromos féz8lapra vagy

fOtott sitdbe.

Mindig ellendrizze, hogy a dugd megfeleléen van-e bedugva az aljzatba.

A kdrosodas elkerUlése érdekében tartsa tavol a haldzati kabelt forrd felUletektél vagy éles targyaktol.

Soha ne tegyen gyulékony, robbandsveszélyes vagy korroziv anyagot a kosarba.

Ne csipje 8ssze, hajlitsa meg, csavarja meg vagy helyezze a nehéz targyakat a tdpkdabelre, hogy
megelézze a magjanak kijutasdat vagy eltdrését.

Ne haszndlja a késziléket, ha a dugasz, a hdlézati vezeték vagy maga a készUilék sérilt
Soha ne kezdjen el fézni anélkdl, hogy a kosar a helyén lenne.
Ne toltse a kosarat a ,MAX” vonal folé, nehogy az étel érintkezzen a fitéelemmel.

Ne érintse meg a kosarat kézvetlendl a kezével haszndlat kdézben vagy kdzvetlenll hasznalat utdn, nehogy
megforrassza.

Ne haszndljon semmilyen mdanyag eszkdzt vagy normal papir csomagoléanyagot az étel csoma-
goldsdhoz a fézéshez.

Az aramiUtés és a sérilés elkerUlése érdekében ne helyezzen csapokat, vezetékeket vagy mas targyakat
a légsitd nyilasaiba.

Tisztitas vagy javitas eldtt huzza ki a 1égsitét a konnektorbol.

Haszndlat kdzben ne mozgassa és ne rdzza meg a légsitét.

A veszélyek elkerUlése érdekében ne helyezzen idegen targyakat a biztonsdgi kapcsoloba.

Nem alkalmas magas savtartalmu és/vagy magas sotartalmi ésszetevékkel vald érintkezésre.

Ne haszndljon fémeszkdzdket, amikor az ételt a kosarban kezeli.

Kizdarolag tisztitott/desztillalt vizet haszndljon.

FIGYELEM: Forro felUletek. &

MEGSEMMISITES

EZ a jel a terméken vagy a csomagoldsan arra hivja fel a igyelmét, hogy a termék nem dobhatd

a hdztartasi hulladék kozé. Kérjuk, vigye el a terméket egy kijeldlt gyUjtdhelyre, vagy az Electrolux egyik

szervizkdzpontjaba az akkumuldator és az elektromos alkatrészek biztonsagos, szakszer( eltavolitasa

és megfeleld Ujrahasznositdsa érdekében. Minden esetben tartsa be az elektromos készilékek és az
E  yjratolthetd akkumuldtorok elkildnitett hulladékkezelésére vonatkozd nemzeti eléirdsokat

Az Electrolux fenntartja a jogot a termékek, informdciok és mUszaki adatok elézetes értesités nélkili
megvdltoztatdsara.



TORODUNK ONNEL

K8szonjuk, hogy Electrolux késziléket valasztott! Olyan terméket valasztott, amely tébb EI t I
évtizedes szakmai tapasztalattal és innovacioval rendelkezik. Rendkivili tuddsat és stilusos eC ro UX
megjelenését az On igényei ihlették. Valahdnyszor csak haszndlja, biztos lehet abban, hogy

a benne foglalt tudds a siker garancidja.

Udvozéljiok az Electroluxndl L i b re t to d 1 1S t ruzioni
Visitate il nostro sito web per: EAF7SB

Haszndlattal kapcsolatos tandcsokeért, prospektusokeért, hibaelhdritdsi- és Fri itrice ad aria
szerviz-informdciokért: https://www.electrolux.hu/support/ 99

Regisztrdlja termékeét a még kivalobb szolgditatasokert:
https://www.electrolux.hu/mypages/register-a-product/

Vasaroljon tartozékokat és fogydeszkdzoket készilékehez:
https://shop.electrolux.hu/

®O©@

VEVOSZOLGALAT ES SZERVIZ

Amikor a szervizkézponttal dolgozik, gyéz&djon meg arrdl, hogy rendelkezésre dlinak
a kdvetkezd adatok. Ezen adatok az adattdblan taldlhatoak.
Modellszdm

Termékszdm
Sorozatszdm .
L | |
[{] Electrolux Cela]
MODEL PNC: L] TYPE: 1
EFCT1511DB |900253565 OD1800W

SERIAL N,
E. @ @ 123456789
— L 220-240V ~50/60 Hz

1600 W nom
1800 W MAX
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Panoramica generale

A Cassetto D Pannello dei comandi F Collettore per H Uscita dellaria
B Griglia E Serbatoio vaschetta delfacqua | cayo df
dellacqua G Ingresso dell‘aria alimentazione

C Maniglia cestello

AirFry ) (AirFry + @ Steam @ ) (Dehydrate )
& o 9D & %

1 Accensione/Spegnimento 5 Indicatore tempo 9 Funzione di pulizia 14 Patatine fritte/
(Frittura ad aria: Snack surgelati
0-99 min, Essiccazione:

2 Regolazione della 10 Funzione frittura

temperatura ad aria 15 Verdure
) 0,5-5 ore) . )

3 Indicatore della . . 11 Funzione frittura 16 Pollo
temperatura 6 tCeiqm%ndl impostazione ad aria + vapore 17 Bistecca
(40~200°C) P 12 Funzione vapore 13 pasce

4 Indicatore di livello 7 Avio/Pausa ione di

; ) ) 13 Funzione di 19 Muffin
basso dellacqua 8 Promemoria scuotimento essiccazione

Prima del primo utilizzo

1. Rimuovere completamente I'imballaggio e il materiale protettivo.

2. Pulire il cassetto e la griglia con acqua tiepida e detergente per i piatti. Pulire I'interno e
I'esterno dell‘apparecchiatura con un panno morbido.

3. E normale che un‘unitd nuova emetta odore le prime volte che viene utilizzata. Per evitare che
cid accadaq, far funzionare la friggitrice ad aria vuota a 200 °C per 20 minuti prima del primo
utilizzo.

Come utilizzare - 1a funzione di frittura ad aria

b g

N

1. Posizionare lI'apparecchiatura su una superficie piana, stabile e resistente al calore.
2. Estrarre il cassetto e posizionarlo su una superficie stabile. Inserire la griglia nel cestello.

3. Posizionare gli alimenti nel cassetto, rispettando I'indicazione di capacita “MAX”.



o

11. Al termine del tempo di cottura I'apparecchiatura emetterd un segnale acustico.

4. Spingere il cassetto con gli alimenti fino in fondo allinterno dell’apparecchiatura. ) . . . )
- ) , . . 12. Rimuovere con cautela il cassetto e posizionarlo su una superficie resistente al calore.
5. Inserire la spina dellapparecchiatura nella presa di corrente.

A ATTENZIONE: Dal cestello puo fuoriuscire del vapore caldo quando viene aperto a meta o
n n a fine cottura. Assicurarsi di tenere il viso, le braccia e le mani lontani dal vapore al momento

dell'apertura.

E Promemoria scuotimento
n (8
- <

\

o

Premere il tasto Accensione/Spegnimento.

N

Selezionare il metodo di cottura desiderato. Ad esempio, la funzione frittura ad aria. 13. Dopo I'uso scollegare la spina dellapparecchiatura dalla presa di corrente.

Regolare il tempo e la temperatura in base al proprio gusto o selezionare una delle ricette Promemoria scuotimento
preimpostate. Ad esempio, patatine fritte.

®

Il “Promemoria scuotimento” viene attivato durante le preimpostazioni di alcune ricette, come patatine fritte/snack
9. Premere il tasto Avvio/Pausa. surgelati, verdure e pollo.

Quando & il momento di scuotere o girare il cibo, I'icona “Promemoria scuotimento” si accende e lampeggia per un
minuto, mentre un segnale acustico viene ripetuto per tre volte.

Il “Promemoria scuotimento” non & obbligatorio, quindi la cottura continuerd come al solito anche se non si girano
o scuotono gli alimenti.

10. A seconda del tipo di ingredienti girare il cibo a metda cottura o ogni 7 minuti utilizzando un
utensile resistente al calore o semplicemente scuotendo con cautela gli alimenti all'interno
del cestello (vedere la Guida alla cottura).

A ATTENZIONE: Fare attenzione alle superfici calde quando l'apparecchiatura é in funzione.



Come usare - Funzione vapore

@

?‘I

‘I
!

o

NS

1. Posizionare 'apparecchiatura su una superficie piana, stabile e resistente al calore.

8. Posizionare gli alimenti nel cestello, rispettando I'indicazione di capacita “MAX”.

9. Spingere il cassetto con gli alimenti fino in fondo all’interno delllapparecchiatura.

2. Rimuovere il serbatoio dell‘acqua sollevandolo dalla friggitrice ad aria. m

3. Svitare il tappo del serbatoio dell'‘acqua.
iy &

10. Inserire la spina dell‘apparecchiatura nella presa di corrente.
11. Premere il tasto Accensione/Spegnimento.
12. Selezionate la funzione Vapore.

4, Riempire il serbatoio dellacqua con acqua purificata/distillata. 13. Premere il tasto Avvio/Pausa.

A ATTENZIONE: Per ridurre al minimo I'accumulo di calcare e mantenere una funzione
operativa corretta, specialmente nelle aree con acqua calcareq, non utilizzare acqua
proveniente direttamente dal rubinetto.

5. Serrare il tappo del serbatoio dell‘acqua.

o

14. Al termine del tempo di cottura 'apparecchiatura emetterd un segnale acustico.

15. Rimuovere con cautela il cassetto e posizionarlo su una superficie resistente al calore.

A ATTENZIONE: Dal cestello puo fuoriuscire del vapore caldo quando viene aperto a meta
o a fine cottura. Assicurarsi di tenere il viso, le braccia e le mani lontani dal vapore
al momento dell‘apertura.

6. Riposizionare il serbatoio dell’acqua sulla friggitrice ad aria.

7. Estrarre il cassetto e posizionarlo su una superficie stabile. Inserire la griglia nel cestello.



16. Servire il cibo usando pinze o un utensile da cucina simile.

A ATTENZIONE: Non servire il cibo capovolgendo il cassetto direttamente sul piatto, poiché
la griglia o i liquidi caldi potrebbero cadere nel piatto.

17. Dopo I'uso scollegare la spina dell‘apparecchiatura dalla presa di corrente.

18. Controllare che il collettore della vaschetta dell’‘acqua non presenti depositi d‘acqua. Smaltire
I'acqua in eccesso e riposizionarlo nell’‘apparecchiatura.

Come usare - aAir fry + Funzione vapore
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1. Posizionare lI'apparecchiatura su una superficie piana, stabile e resistente al calore.
2. Rimuovere il serbatoio dell'acqua sollevandolo dalla friggitrice ad aria.

3. Svitare il tappo del serbatoio dell'‘acqua.

P

4, Riempire il serbatoio dell'acqua con acqua purificata/distillata.

A ATTENZIONE: Per ridurre al minimo l'accumulo di calcare e mantenere una funzione
operativa correttq, specialmente nelle aree con acqua calcareq, non utilizzare acqua
proveniente direttamente dal rubinetto.

5. Serrare il tappo del serbatoio dell‘acqua.

6. Riposizionare il serbatoio dell'acqua sulla friggitrice ad aria.

7. Estrarre il cassetto e posizionarlo su una superficie stabile. Inserire la griglia nel cestello.
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8. Posizionare gli alimenti nel cestello, rispettando I'indicazione di capacita “MAX”".

9. Spingere il cassetto con gli alimenti fino in fondo all'interno dell’apparecchiatura.

10. Inserire la spina dell‘apparecchiatura nella presa di corrente.
11. Premere il tasto Accensione/Spegnimento.
12. Seleziona la funzione Air fry & Steam.

13. Premere il tasto Avvio/Pausa.

- pai\}

14. Al termine del tempo di cottura 'apparecchiatura emetterd un segnale acustico.
15. Rimuovere con cautela il cassetto e posizionarlo su una superficie resistente al calore.

A ATTENZIONE: Dal cestello puo fuoriuscire del vapore caldo quando viene aperto a meta
o a fine cottura. Assicurarsi di tenere il viso, le braccia e le mani lontani dal vapore al
momento dell'‘apertura.

16. Servire il cibo usando pinze o un utensile da cucina simile.

A ATTENZIONE: Non servire il cibo capovolgendo il cassetto direttamente sul piatto, poiché
la griglia o i liquidi caldi potrebbero cadere nel piatto.

17. Dopo l'uso scollegare la spina dell'‘apparecchiatura dalla presa di corrente.

18. Controllare che il collettore della vaschetta dell‘acqua non presenti depositi d‘acqua.
Smaltire I'acqua in eccesso e riposizionarlo nellapparecchiatura.



Come usare - Funzione Essiccazione
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10. Capovolgere il cibo a metd cottura o ogni 30-60 minuti, utilizzando uno strumento resistente
al calore (vedere la Guida alla cottura).

1. Posizionare I'apparecchiatura su una superficie piana, stabile e resistente al calore. A ATTENZIONE: Fare attenzione alle superfici calde quando l'apparecchiatura é in funzione.

2. Estrarre il cassetto e posizionarlo su una superficie stabile. Inserire la griglia nel cestello.

3. Per ottenere i migliori risultati di essiccazione, non posizionare gli ingredienti uno sopra I'altro. m

\
A ATTENZIONE: Dal cestello puod fuoriuscire del vapore caldo quando viene aperto a meta

4. Spingere il cassetto con gli alimenti ino in fondo all’interno dell‘apparecchiatura. o a fine cottura. Assicurarsi di tenere il viso, le braccia e le mani lontani dal vapore al
5. Inserire la spina dell’apparecchiatura nella presa di corrente. momento dell'apertura.

n_

6. Premere il tasto Accensione/Spegnimento.

1. Al termine del tempo di cottura I'apparecchiatura emetterd un segnale acustico.

12. Rimuovere con cautela il cassetto e posizionarlo su una superficie resistente al calore.

&
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13. Dopo l'uso scollegare la spina dell’apparecchiatura dalla presa di corrente.

7. Selezionare la funzione Essiccazione.

8. Regolare il tempo e la temperatura in base al proprio gusto o selezionare una delle ricette
preimpostate. Ad esempio, Verdure.

9. Premere il tasto Avvio/Pausa.



Guida alla cottura
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10min Steam | 100°C Steam
10009 25min AirFry | 180°C AirFry Q
100-500g | 10-15min 140°C Q
D> 100-500g 10min 180°C 0
Steam @ <1 500g 15min 100°C 0
N 5min Steam | 100°C Steam
P> 4009 Smin Airfry | 140°C AirFry 0
(o | gy | ome | o
@ 300g 5 hours 80°C Q
300g 5 hours 80°C Q

Meat

Max 1,2 kg

| \ Olio
7/ é y
7mm/10mm

” 300-800g | 15-30min 180°C 0

7rnm
” 300-800g | 20-30min 180°C 0 0

|

1
E:b 100-500g | 10-20min 170°C 0 Q
@ 100-500g 10min 100°C

- 5min Steam | 100°C Steam

@ 600g 5min Airfry | 170°C Airfry Q
100-400g 10min 200°C 0
~ 100-200g 10min 200°C
@3 100-500g | 10-30min 180°C 0
@ 100-500g | 13-20min 180°C 0
@ 800-1200g | 45-60min 180°C 0




Pulizia
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1. Scollegare sempre la spina dellapparecchiatura dall’alimentazione e attendere che si
raffreddi prima di pulirla.

2. Pulire I'esterno dell'apparecchiatura con un panno morbido.

H2¢

3. Pulire il cassetto e la griglia con acqua tiepida e detergente per i piatti o metterli in
lavastoviglie.

NOTA: Evitare di utilizzare prodotti di pulizia abrasivi o utensili metallici per proteggere il
rivestimento antiaderente.

A ATTENZIONE: Non immergere mai il prodotto, il suo cavo o la spina nell‘acqua o in altri |
iquidi.

4. Pulire la resistenza con una spazzola di pulizia.

NOTA: Assicurarsi che I'apparecchiatura si sia raffreddata completamente prima di pulire la
resistenza.

Funzione - di pulizia a vapore

1. Eseguire un ciclo di pulizia con la “funzione pulizia” quando l'icona si accende sul display o
quando & necessaria la pulizia.

2. Rimuovere il serbatoio dell'acqua sollevandolo dalla friggitrice ad aria.

3. Svitare il tappo del serbatoio dell’acqua.

4. Riempire il serbatoio dell'lacqua con acqua purificata/distillata.
5. Serrare il tappo del serbatoio dell'acqua.

6. Riposizionare il serbatoio dell'acqua sulla friggitrice ad aria.

7. Premere il pulsante della “funzione pulizia”.
8. Attendere fino al termine del ciclo del vapore.

9. Altermine del ciclo del vapore l'apparecchiatura emetterd un segnale acustico. Rimuovere con
cura il cassetto.
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10. Smaltire I'acqua in eccesso dal cassetto.

11. Spingere il cassetto fino in fondo all'interno dell’apparecchiatura.

14. Controllare che il collettore della vaschetta delllacqua non presenti depositi d‘acqua.
Smaltire I'acqua in eccesso e riposizionarlo nellapparecchiatura.

12. Ripetere gli stessi passaggi precedenti (2-11), questa volta utilizzando una miscela di 600 ml di
acqua depurata e 200 ml di aceto.



Cosa fare se..

E] Electrolux

Problema Controllare se...
Non e possibile attivare - Lapparecchiatura e collegata correttamente alla rete
'apparecchiatura o metterla elettrica. I d ° ° d ° °
in funzione. - Il cestello e il cassetto sono nella posizione corretta. n ICGZIone I SI CU rezzq
Assicurarsi che siano spinti fino in fondo
nellapparecchiatura per consentire I'alimentazione
‘ EAF7SB
elettrica.
- Il tempo di cottura & impostato. Frlggltrlce ad aria
Non & possibile far scorrere |l - Il cestello é stato riempito oltre la sua capacitd massima.
cassetto nellapparecchiatura. | . | cestello & posizionato correttamente. Si deve sentire un
clic quando lo si posiziona nel cassetto.
- C'®& un oggetto sotto il cassetto che ostacola la chiusura
corretta.
Un fumo bianco fuoriesce - Gli alimenti in preparazione sono troppo grassi.
dallapparecchiatura. - Il cassetto, la griglia e la resistenza sono puliti.
Sul display appare El. - Il sensore di temperatura si sta spegnendo o scollegando.
Sul display appare E2. - Il sensore di temperatura & in cortocircuito.
" Nel caso in cui sul display appare un errore El o E2, 'apparecchiatura deve essere riparata da un Centro di
assistenza.
Dati tecnici
Prodotto Friggitrice ad aria
Modello EAF7SB
Tensione (V-) 220V ~ 240V
Potenza (W) 1700 W
Frequenza (Hz) 50 ~ 60 Hz EN USER MANUAL FR NOTICE D'UTILISATION PL INSTRUKCJA OBSLUGI
HR UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU HU HASZNALATI UTMUTATO RO MANUAL DE INSTRUCTIUNI
Capacita 69 L CZ NAVOD K POUZITI IT  LIBRETTO DI ISTRUZIONI SE INSTRUKTIONSBOK
DK BRUGSANVISNING LT INSTRUKCIU KNYGELE SK NAVOD NA POUZIVANIE
EE KASUTUSJUHEND LV LIETOTAJA ROKASGRAMATA TR TALIMAT KiTAPCIGI

FI KAYTTOOHIE NO BRUKSANVISNING UA [HCTPYKLIA



Questa apparecchiatura puod essere usata dai bambini a partire da 8 anni e da adulti con capacita fisiche,
sensoriali o mentali limitate o con scarsa esperienza o conoscenza sull'uso dellapparecchiatura, solamente
se sorvegliati o se istruiti relativamente all'uso dell'apparecchiatura e se hanno compreso i rischi coinvolti. |

bambini non devono giocare con l'‘apparecchiatura. La pulizia e gli interventi di manutenzione non devono
essere eseguiti dai bambini senza supervisione.

Questa apparecchiatura non & destinata all'uso da parte di persone (inclusi i bambini) con capacita fisiche,
sensoriali o mentali limitate o con scarsa esperienza o conoscenza sull'uso dell‘apparecchiatura, a meno che
una persona responsabile della loro sicurezza non li sorvegli o non li abbia istruiti relativamente all'uso
dell'apparecchiatura e loro abbiano compreso i rischi coinvolti. Si raccomanda di controllare che i bambini
non giochino con l'apparecchiatura.

Tenere la friggitrice ad aria e il cavo di alimentazione fuori dalla portata dei bambini di et inferiore agli 8
anni.

Questa apparecchiatura é destinata esclusivamente al normale uso domestico.

Se il cavo di alimentazione & danneggiato o rotto, deve essere sostituito da un tecnico autorizzato o da una
persona qualificata per evitare situazioni di pericolo.

Le superfici accessibili possono diventare bollenti durante I'uso.

Non coprire le aperture di ingresso dell‘aria e quelle di uscita dell‘aria mentre I'apparecchiatura € in funzione.
Riportare sempre I'‘apparecchiatura a un centro di assistenza autorizzato per I'esame o la riparazione.

Non cercare di eseguire le riparazioni da sé.

Non posizionare I'apparecchiatura sopra o vicino a fornelli a gas caldo, fornelli elettrici di qualsiasi tipo,
piastre di cottura elettriche o in un forno riscaldato.

Assicurarsi sempre che la spina sia inserita correttamente nella presa.
Tenere il cavo di alimentazione lontano da superfici calde o oggetti appuntiti per evitare danni.
Non mettere mai nulla di iniammabile, esplosivo o corrosivo nel cestello.

Non schiacciare, piegare, torcere o posizionare oggetti eccessivamente pesanti sul cavo di alimentazione per
evitare di esporne o romperne il conduttore interno.

Non utilizzare I'apparecchiatura se la sping, il cavo di alimentazione o I'‘apparecchiatura stessa sono
danneggiati.

Non iniziare mai a cucinare senza che il cestello sia in posizione.
Non riempire il cestello oltre la linea “MAX” per evitare che gli alimenti tocchino la resistenza.
Non toccare il cestello direttamente con le mani durante o subito dopo I'uso per evitare scottature.

Non utilizzare utensili di plastica o materiali di avvolgimento di carta normali per avvolgere gli alimenti per la
cottura.

Non inserire perni, fili metallici o altri oggetti nelle aperture della friggitrice ad aria per evitare scosse elettriche
o lesioni.

Assicurarsi di scollegare la spina della friggitrice ad aria dall‘alimentazione prima di pulirla o di ripararla.
Non spostare o scuotere la friggitrice ad aria durante I'uso.

Non inserire oggetti estranei nell'interruttore di sicurezza per evitare eventuali pericoli.

Non idonea al contatto con ingredienti ad alto contenuto di acido e/o di sale.

Evitare di utilizzare utensili metallici durante la manipolazione degli alimenti nel cestello.

Utilizzare solo acqua depurata/distillata.

ATTENZIONE: Superfici molto calde. &

SMALTIMENTO

Questo simbolo sul prodotto o sulla confezione indica che il prodotto non deve essere considerato come

un normale rifiuvto domestico. Per riciclare il proprio prodotto, portarlo presso un punto di raccolta

ufficiale o presso un centro assistenza Electrolux che possa estrarre e riciclare la batteria e i componenti

elettrici in maniera sicura e professionale. Attenersi alle norme del proprio Paese per una raccolta
L separata dei componenti elettrici e delle batterie ricaricabili.

Electrolux si riserva il diritto di modificare prodotti, informazioni e specifiche tecniche senza alcun preavviso.

Etichetta Ambientale(in accordo con D. Lgs. N.116/2020)

Materiale

Codice Materiale
(da Decisione 97/
129/ CE)

Indicazioni per la
raccolta
differenziata (+)

Foto

Cartone ondulato PAP 20 CARTA
Cartone non ondulato PAP 21 CARTA
Carta PAP 22 CARTA
Pol|e't|I‘ene a bassa LDPE 4 PLASTICA
densita

Plastica/metalli vari C/HDPE 92 PLASTICA

Nastri adesivi

INDIFFERENZIATA

(*)Verifica le disposizioni del tuo Comune

PENSIAMO A TE

Grazie per aver acquistato un elettrodomestico Electrolux. Hai

SERVIZIO CLIENTI E

scelto un prodotto che ha alle spalle decenni di esperienza

professionale e innovazione. Ingegnoso ed elegante, é stato
progettato pensando a te. Quindi, in qualsiasi momento lo utilizzi,
avrai la certezza di ottenere sempre i migliori risultati.

Ti diamo il benvenuto in Electrolux.

Visitate il nostro sito web per:

&)

Ricevere consigli, scaricare i nostri opuscoli,
eliminare eventuali anomalie, ottenere informazioni
sull’assistenza tecnica: www.electrolux.com

MANUTENZIONE

Quando si contatta il centro di
assistenza, accertarsi di disporre dei

dati seguenti. Le informazioni si

trovano sulla targhetta di

identificazione:

Numero di modello —
Numero PNC
Numero di serie

Registrare il | vostro prodotto e ricevere un

servizio migliore:
www.electrolux.com/productregistration

B

Acquistare accessori e materiali di consumo
per la propria apparecchiatura:
www.electrolux.com/shop

Electrolux

Ce®)

MODEL: R
EFCTA511DB | 900258565

e
0D1800

Qe

SERALNR]
123456789

220240V ~50/60Hz

1600 W nom

4800 W MAX.
e




Bendra apzvalga

E] Electrolux

Instrukcijy knygelé

EAF7SB

Karsto oro gruzdintuvé

A Keptuvé C KrepSio rankenélé F Vandens rinktuvas H Oro isleidimo
B Grotelés D Valdymo skydelis G Oro jleidimo anga anga
E Vandens bakelis I Pagrindinis laidas

( AirFry AirFry + @ (' Steam @ ) (CEIZED)
& o 9D ¢ %

1 Jjungti/ i8jungti 5 Laiko rodmuo 10 Funkcija ,AirFry” 15 Darzovés
2 Temperatdros (,AirFry*: 0-99 min, 11 Funkcija ,Airfry + 16 Visgivkas
‘ reguliavimas dzllovmlmos: 0,5-5val) Steam” 17 Kepsnys
N 3 Temperatdros 6 Laiko valdymas 12 Gary funkcija 18 Zuvis
rf)dmuo (40-200 °C) 7 Paleisti/ pristabdyti 13 Dziovinimo funkcija 19 Keksivkai
° 4 Zemo vandens 8 Priminimas pakratyti 14 Gruzdintos bulvytés /
lygio rodmuo 9 Valymo funkcija aldyti uzkandziai




Prie$ naudojant pirmq kartg

1. Nuimkite pakuotés ir apsaugines medziagas.

C)

H ) S0 =z START
°e° {J 200°c
— 20perc

> ————

2. I3plaukite keptuve ir groteles Siltame vandenyje su indy plovikliu. Prietaiso vidy ir iSore valykite
minksta Sluoste.

3. Naujas prietaisas i§ pradziy gali skleisti nejprastg kvapg, tai normalu.
Jei norite to iSvengti, prie$ naudodami prietaisq pirmq kartg jjunkite karsto oro gruzdintuve
ir 20 min. nustatykite 200 °C temperatdrg.

Kdip naudotis - JAirFry” funkcija

I ©

N

1. Padeékite prietaisg ant lygaus, stabilaus ir karsc€ivi atsparaus pavirsiaus.
2. |Straukite keptuve ir padékite jg ant stabilaus pavirsiaus. |dékite groteles j krep3el.

3. Sudékite maistq j keptuve, iki MAX rodmens.

4. ]stumkite keptuve su maistu | prietaisq (iki pat galo).

5. Prijunkite prietaisqg prie maitinimo tinklo.

6. Paspauskite jjungimo / i§jungimo mygtukq.
7. Pasirinkite pageidaujamqg gaminimo metodq. PavyzdZiui, gruzdinimo karstu oru funkcijg.

8. Pasirinkite pageidaujamq laikg ir temperatirg arba vienq i$ nustatyty recepty.
Pavyzdziui, gruzdinty bulvyciy.

9. Paspauskite paleidimo / pristabdymo mygtukq.

10. Priklausomai nuo ingrediento tipo, maistg apverskite praéjus pusei gaminimo laiko arba kas
7 minutes, naudodami kar3c&iui atspary jrankj arba tiesiog Svelniai pakratydami maistg
krepselyje (Zr. maisto gaminimo vadovaq).

A ATSARGIAI! Naudodami prietaisq atsargiai elkités su jkaitusiais pavirsiais.



A Koip naudotis - gary funkcija

g
11. Pasibaigus kepimo laikui, prietaisas supypsés. \
12. Atsargiai iStraukite keptuve ir padékite jg ant kar3&iui atsparaus pavirdiaus. \

A ATSARGIAI! Atidarius krepselj kepimo metu arba kepimo laikui pasibaigus, i$ krepselio
gali sklisti karsti garai. Atidarydami patraukite veidq ir rankas toliau nuo gary.

1. Padékite prietaisg ant lygaus, stabilaus ir karscivi atsparaus pavirsiaus.

2. Nuimkite vandens bakelj kilsteledami jj nuo gruzdintuves.

Priminimas pdertyti 3. Nusukite vandens bakelio dangtelj.

13. Panaudoje prietaisq atjunkite jj nuo elektros tinklo.

Priminimas pakratyti

Priminimas pakratyti jsijungia tik pasirinkus tam tikrus receptus, pvz., gruzdinty bulvyciy / Saldyty uzkandziy,
darzoviy ar vistienos. 4. Pripildykite vandens bakelj filtruoto ar distilivoto vandens.
Atéjus laikui apversti arba pakratyti maistg, jsijungia ir vieng minute mirksi priminimo piktograma, be to,
tris kartus suskamba garsinis signalas.

Priminimas apversti néra privalomas, tad gaminimo procesas tesis kaip jprasta net ir neapvertus maisto.

A ATSARGIAI! Siekdami sumazinti nuosédy kiekj ir palaikyti gerqg prietaiso veikimg,
nenaudokite vandens tiesiai i$ ¢iaupo, ypa¢ jei vanduo josy regione yra kietas.

5. Prisukite vandens bakelio dangtelj.

6. Uzdekite vandens bakelj atgal ant gruzdintuves.
7. IStraukite keptuve ir padékite jg ant stabilaus pavirsiaus. |dékite groteles j krep3elj.



8. Sudeékite maistq j krepselj, iki MAX rodmens. 16. Patiekite maistg Znyplémis ar kitu atitinkamu virtuviniu jrankiu.
9. |stumkite keptuve su maistu j prietaisq (iki pat galo). A ATSARGIAI! Nebandykite isversti maisto i§ keptuvés tiesiai j lékste, nes karstos grotelés
arba skysciai gali jkristi j 1ékste.

17. Panaudoje prietaisqg atjunkite jj nuo elektros tinklo.

LT
10. Prijunkite prietaisg prie maitinimo tinklo. %

11. Paspauskite jjungimo / i§jungimo mygtukg.
12. Pasirinkite gary funkcijg ,Steam”. 18. Patikrinkite, ar vandens rinktuve néra vandens. 13pilkite susikaupusj vandenj ir grgzinkite
13. Paspauskite paleidimo / pristabdymo mygtukq. rinktuvq | vietq.

14. Pasibaigus kepimo laikui, prietaisas supypses.
15. Atsargiai iStraukite keptuve ir padeékite jg ant kars&ivi atsparaus pavirsiaus.

A ATSARGIAI! Atidarius krepselj kepimo metu arba kepimo laikui pasibaigus, i$ krepselio
gali sklisti karsti garai. Atidarydami patraukite veidq ir rankas toliau nuo gary.



Kaip naudotis - Air fry + gary funkcija

H

NN

1

Padékite prietaisg ant lygaus, stabilaus ir kard€ivi atsparaus pavirdiaus.

2. Nuimkite vandens bakelj kilsteledami jj nuo gruzdintuves.

3. Nusukite vandens bakelio dangtelj.

4

. Pripildykite vandens bakelj filtruoto ar distiliuvoto vandens.

A |SPEJIMAS: Siekdami sumazinti nuosédy kiekj ir palaikyti gerqg prietaiso veikimg,

nenaudokite vandens tiesiai i$ ¢iaupo, ypa¢ jei vanduo josy regione yra kietas.

5. Prisukite vandens bakelio dangtelj.

6. Uzdékite vandens bakelj atgal ant gruzdintuves.

7.

IStraukite keptuve ir padékite jg ant stabilaus pavirdiaus. |Jdékite groteles j krepselj.

8. Sudékite maistq j krep3elj, iki MAX rodmens.

9. |stumkite keptuve su maistu j prietaisq (ki pat galo).

10. Prijunkite prietaisg prie maitinimo tinklo.

11. Paspauskite jjungimo / i§jungimo mygtukq ,On / Off”.

12. Pasirinkite Air fry ir Steam funkcijq.

13. Paspauskite paleidimo / pristabdymo mygtukg ,Play / Pause”.

_—
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14. Pasibaigus maisto gaminimo laikui, prietaisas supypsés.
15. Atsargiai iStraukite keptuve ir padékite jg ant kars¢ivi atsparaus pavirsiaus.

A |SPEJIMAS: Atidarius gruzdintuve gaminant maistg arba maisto gaminimo laikui pasibaigus,
i$ kepimo krepsio gali pasklisti karsti garai. Atidarant, pasiropinkite, kad JUsy veidas ir
rankos boty toliau nuo gary.



16. Patiekite maistg Znyplémis ar kitu atitinkamu virtuviniu jrankiu.
A |SPEJIMAS: Nebandykite isversti maisto i§ keptuvés tiesiai j 1ékste, nes karstos grotelés arba
skysciai gali jkristi j eékste.
- 17. Panaudoje prietaisq atjunkite jj nuo elektros tinklo.
LT

18. Patikrinkite, ar vandens rinktuve néra vandens. I3pilkite susikaupusj vandenj ir grgzinkite
rinktuvq j vietq.

Kaip naudotis - Dziovinimo funkcija

1. Padékite prietaisg ant lygaus, stabilaus ir karscivi atsparaus pavirsiaus.
2. I8traukite keptuve ir padékite jg ant stabilaus pavirdiaus. |dékite groteles j krep3elj.

3. Norédami pasiekti geriausiy dzZiovinimo rezultaty, nedékite ingredienty vienas ant kito.

A
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4, |stumkite keptuve su maistu j prietaisq (iki pat galo).

5. Prijunkite prietaisq prie maitinimo tinklo.

Paspauskite jjungimo / i§jungimo mygtukq ,On / Off”.
Pasirinkite dziovinimo funkcijq.

Pasirinkite pageidaujamaq laikqg ir temperatirqg arba vienqg i$ nustatyty recepty. Pvz., darZzovés.

© ® N o

Paspauskite paleidimo / pristabdymo mygtukg ,Play / Pause”.



Gaminimo vadovas
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10. Praéjus pusei maisto gaminimo laiko arba kas 30-60 minuciy apverskite maistg karsciui
atspariu jrankiu (Zr. maisto ruosimo vadovaq).

A |SPEJIMAS: Naudodami prietaisq atsargiai elkités su jkaitusiais pavirsiais.

7mm/10mm

_

S

11. Pasibaigus maisto gaminimo laikui, prietaisas supypseés.
12. Atsargiai iStraukite keptuve ir padékite jg ant kars&iui atsparaus pavirsiaus.

A |SPEJIMAS: Atidarius krepselj gaminant maistq arba maisto gaminimo laikui pasibaigus,
i8 krepselio gali sklisti karsti garai. Atidarydami patraukite veidq ir rankas toliau nuo gary.

D
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13. Panaudoje prietaisqg atjunkite jj nuo elektros tinklo.

” 300-800g | 15-30min 180°C
7rﬂm
” 300-800g | 20-30min 180°C
|
1
(va 100-500g | 10~20min 170°C
Stoam @ @ 100-500g 10min 100°C
5min Steam | 100°C Steam
i I
@ 600g Smin Airfry | 170°C Airfry
100~400g 10min 200°C
= €| 100-200g 10min 200°C
@‘ 100-500g | 10-30min 180°C
@ 100-500g | 13-20min 180°C
@ 800-1200g | 45-60min 180°C

Max 1,2 kg
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Gam

mo vadovas
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i ¢ Aliejus
TP iog | e o seen
DXT> | 100-500g | 10-15min 140°C
DCD% 100-500g 10min 180°C
<
X<T> 5009 15min 100°C
D> | g | seon | o steon
(o | s, | omn | e
@ 300g 5 hours 80°C
3009 5 hours 80°C

1. Prie$ valydami prietaisq visada atjunkite jj nuo elektros tinklo ir palaukite, kol atves.

2. Prietaiso iSore valykite mink3ta Sluoste.

|

3. ISplaukite keptuve ir groteles Siltu vandeniu su indy plovikliu arba indaplovéje.

PASTABA: Stenkités nenaudoti abrazyviniy valikliy ar metaliniy priemoniy, kad apsaugotuméte
neprideganciq dangaq.

A ATSARGIAI! Niekada nemerkite prietaiso, jo laido ar kiStuko j vandenj ar kokj nors kitg skyst;.

4. Nuvalykite kaitinimo elementqg valymo Sepeciu.

PASTABA: Prie$ valydami kaitinimo elementq jsitikinkite, kad prietaisas visiskai atvéso.



Valymas - gary funkcija m m

gy

10. ISpilkite i$ keptuves vanden;.

1. |stumkite keptuve atgal j prietaisq (ki pat galo).
1. Pasirinkite valymo funkcijq ir paleiskite ciklg, kai ekrane pamatysite piktogramg arba
kai pajusite, kad reikia isvalyti.

2. Nuimkite vandens bakelj kilstelédami jj nuo gruzdintuves.

3. Nusukite vandens bakelio dangtelj.

4. Pripildykite vandens bakelj filtruoto ar distilivoto vandens.
5. Prisukite vandens bakelio dangtelj.

6. Uzdékite vandens bakelj atgal ant gruzdintuvés.

[T

7. Paspauskite valymo funkcijos mygtukq.

8. Palaukite, kol baigsis gary ciklas.

9. Pasibaigus gary ciklui prietaisas supypsés. Atsargiai iSimkite keptuve. 12. Pakartokite tuos pacius veiksmus (nuo 2 iki 11), §j kartg naudodami 600 ml fltruoto vandens
ir 200 ml acto misin;.



Kqg daryti, jeigu...

Problema Patikrinkite:
Prietaiso nepavyksta jjungti - Ar prietaisas tinkamai prijungtas prie elektros tinklo.
arba valdyti.

- Ar krepselis ir keptuveé yra tinkamoje padétyje.
PasirOpinkite, kad jie boty visiskai jstumti j prietaisq,
kitaip gali nebti elektros tiekimo.

- Nustatyta maisto gaminimo trukme.

Keptuvés nepavyksta - Krepselis perpildytas (virSyta maksimali talpa).

Istumti | prietaisq. . Krepgelis tinkamai jdétas. [déjus j keptuve jis turi

spragteleti.

- Po keptuve yra padalinis objektas, neleidziantis
tinkamai uzdaryti.

I3 prietaiso verziasi balti - RuoSiamame maiste per daug riebaly.

ddmai. . Gaminimo krep3ys, grotelés ir kaitinimo elementas
yra $vards.

Ekrane rodomas E1 klaidos kodas. - I8sijungia temperatdros jutiklis.

Ekrane rodomas E2 klaidos kodas. - lvyko temperatiros jutiklio trumpasis jungimas.

“Jei ekrane matote El arba E2 klaidos kodq, prietaisq perduokite aptarnavimo centrui.

13. ;ct:lrksglt%o\ﬁr\}/g(leﬁfkortoklte Sivos veiksmus (nuo 2 iki 11), tik §j kartg naudokite vien TeCh niniqi duomenys
Produktas Karsto oro gruzdintuveé
Modelis EAF7SB
Jtampa (V~) 220V ~ 240V
Galia (W) 1700 W
‘ ' (4 Daznis (Hz) 50 ~ 60 Hz
Talpa 69 L

14. Patikrinkite, ar vandens rinktuve néra vandens. I3pilkite susikaupusj vandenj ir grgZinkite
rinktuvq j vietq.
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Patarimas dél saugos

EAF7SB

Karsto oro gruzdintuvé

EN
HR
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EE
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USER MANUAL
UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU
NAVOD K POUZITI
BRUGSANVISNING
KASUTUSJUHEND
KAYTTOOHIJE

FR
HU

LT
Lv
NO

NOTICE D’UTILISATION
HASZNALATI UTMUTATO
LIBRETTO DI ISTRUZIONI
INSTRUKCIJY KNYGELE
LIETOTAJA ROKASGRAMATA
BRUKSANVISNING

PL
RO
SE
SK
TR
UA

INSTRUKCJA OBSEUGI
MANUAL DE INSTRUCTIUNI
INSTRUKTIONSBOK
NAVOD NA POUZIVANIE
TALIMAT KiTAPCIGI
IHCTPYKLIIS

Siuo prietaisu vaikai nuo 8 mety amziaus ir asmenys, turintys riboty fiziniy, jutiminiy ar protiniy gebéjimy,
arba nepakankamai patirties bei Ziniy, gali naudotis tik su tinkama priezitra arba nurodzius, kaip saugiai
naudotis, jei jie suvokia galimus pavojus. Neleiskite vaikams Zaisti su Sivo prietaisu. Vaikams draudziama be
suaugusiyjy priezidros atlikti Sio gaminio valymo ir techninés priezidros darbus.

Vaikams ir asmenims, nesugebantiems saugiai naudotis prietaisu dél savo psichinio, jutiminio arba protinio
nejgalumo arba patirties bei Ziniy trokumo, negalima naudotis Sivo prietaisu be uz iy asmeny saugumg
atsakingy asmeny priezidros ir nurodymy, kaip saugiai naudotis prietaisu ir kokie yra su tuo susije pavojai.
Visada prizidrékite vaikus, kad jie nezaisty su $ivo prietaisu.

Laikykite karsto oro gruzdintuve ir maitinimo laidg jaunesniems kaip 8 m. vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje.
Sis prietaisas skirtas tik jprastam buitiniam naudojimui.

Pazeistg maitinimo laidg gali pakeisti tik klienty aptarnavimo atstovas arba kitas kvalifikuotas specialistas.
Kitu atveju gali kilti pavojus.

Naudojamo prietaiso pavirdiai gali jkaisti.

Prietaisui veikiant neuzdenkite oro jleidimo ir ileidimo angy.

Jei norite atlikti prietaiso apziirg arba remontq, perduokite jj jgaliotajam klienty aptarnavimo centrui.
Nebandykite prietaiso remontuoti patys.

Prietaiso nestatykite ant karstos dujinés viryklés, bet kokios elektrinés viryklés, elektriniy kaitlenciy arba 3alia
jy ir nedékite | jkaitusiq orkaite.

Visada pasirOpinkite, kad kistukas bty tinkamai jstatytas j elektros lizdqg.
Maitinimo laidq laikykite toliau nuo karsty pavirsiy ir astriy objekty, kad nesugadintuméte.
| krep3elj niekada nedékite jokiy degiy, sprogiy ar koroziniy medziagy.

Per daug nesuspauskite, nesulenkite ir neuzsukite maitinimo laido, nedékite ant jo sunkiy objekty, kad
neatsiverty ar nesuldzty jo Serdis.

Nenaudokite prietaiso jei kistukas, maitinimo laidas ar pats prietaisas yra pazeisti.

Niekada nepradékite gaminti nejdéje krepselio.

Neperpildykite krep3elio (nevirdykite MAX rodmens), kad maistas nesiliesty su kaitinimo elementu.
Naudojimo metu ar kq tik panaudoje nelieskite krepselio plikomis rankomis, kad nenusidegintuméte.
Kepamo maisto nevyniokite plastikiniais jrankiais ar j paprastg popieriy.

| kardto oro gruzdintuvés angas nekiskite segtuky, viely ir kity objekty, kad nepatirtuméte elektros smogio ar
kitaip nesusizalotuméte.

Prie§ valydami ar taisydami batinai atjunkite karsto oro gruzdintuve nuo elektros tinklo.
Naudodami nejudinkite ir nekratykite gruzdintuves.

| saugos jungiklj nekiskite jokiy daikty ar objekty, kad iSvengtuméte pavojaus.

Netinka sqglyciui su itin rogsciais ir (arba) sdriais ingredientais.

Tvarkydami maistg krepSelyje nenaudokite metaliniy jrankiy.

Naudokite tik filtruotg ar distilivotg vanden;.

ATSARGIAI! Karsti pavir§iai.&

SALINIMAS

Sis simbolis ant gaminio arba jo pakuotés reiskia, kad jo negalima ismesti kartu su buitinemis atliekomis.

Norédami perdirbti gaminj, priduokite jj oficialiame surinkimo punkte arba ,Electrolux” techninés

priezidros centre, kuriame darbuotojai saugiai ir profesionaliai iSims ir perdirbs baterijg bei elektrines dalis.
B Lcikykités Salyje galiojandiy taisykliy dél elektriniy gaminiy ir jkraunamy baterijy surinkimo.

Bendrove ,Electrolux” pasilieka teise keisti gaminius, informacijq ir techninius duomenis apie tai nepranesusi.




MES GALVOJAME APIE JUS

Dékojame, kad jsigijote §j ,Electrolux” prietaisq. JUs pasirinkote produktq, kuris pasizymi
naujoveémis ir profesionalia deSimtmeciy patirtimi. Originalus ir stilingas, sukurtas galvojant
apie jus. Taigi, naudodamiesi Sivo prietaisu galite jaustis saugus ir kiekvieng kartg pasiekite
puikiy rezultaty.

Sveiki atvyke j ,Electrolux” pasaulj!

Apsilankykite mUsy interneto svetainéje, kad:

@ gautumeéte naudojimo patarimy, brosiory, trik&iy Salinimo ar
aptarnavimo informacijos: www.electrolux.com

UZregistruokite gaminj ir gaukite geresnes paslaugas:
www.electrolux.com/productregistration

Isigykite prietaiso priedy ir eksploataciniy medziagy:
www.electrolux.com/shop

@ 0@

KLIENTY PRIEZIURA IR APTARNAVIMAS

Kreipdamiesi j aptarnavimo centrq, bitinai pateikite toliau nurodytqg informacijq.
Informacija nurodyta techniniy duomeny lenteléje.
Modelio numeris —;
PNC numeris —|
Serijos numeris —

- | | "L
E] Electrolux C€
MODEL" PNC: . TYPE: 1
EFC71511DB ‘900253565 0D1800W
SEMALNRY,
ﬁ @ @ 123456789
— L 220-240V ~50/60 Hz
1600 W nom
e i 1800 W MAX

Ecimiur Appilances AS i 143+ 3E 105 45 Saockhom - Gweden,

f00 T35 WWooooo

eT

E] Electrolux

Lietotdja rokasgramata
EAF7SB

Karsta gaisa friteris




Visparéjs parskats Pirms pirmas lietoSanas reizes

1. Nonemiet visu iepakojuma un aizsardzibas materidlu.

A Panna D Vadibas panelis  F Udens paplates H Gaisa izvade
tvertne |

B Cepeskrasns rezgis E Udens tvertne Galvenais
C Groza rokturis G Gaisaievade kabelis 2. Tiriet pannu un rezdi ar siltu Gdeni un trauku mazgasanas lidzekli. Noslaukiet ierices iek3pusi
un arpusi ar mikstu dranu.

3. Tas ir normali, ka jauna ierice izdala nepatikamu aromatu dazas pirmajas lietosanas reizés.
Lai no ta izvairitos, darbiniet tukSu karsta gaisa friteri pie 200 °C 20 mindtes pirms pirmas
lieto3anas reizes.

AirFry fUhkCide - izmanto3ana

AirFry ) (airfry+ @ (" steam @) (CEED) @
G
NS

S=""
s=>

" O & 6 ¢ %

1 leslégt/izslégt 5 Laika indikators(AirFry: 10 AirFry funkcija 15 Darzeni
2 Temperatdras kontrole 1O 0 lidz 99 mindtes, 11 AirFry + Steam 16 Vista
y
_ Zavésana: no 0,5 lidz 5 h) funkciia )
3 Temperatdras ) ) ) 17 Steiks N
indikators (no 40 Laika vadiba 12 Tvaika funkeija 15 7ivs
fidz 200 °C) Palaist/Pauzét 13 Zavésanas funkcija 1o Kaksini 1. Novietojiet ierici uz lidzenas, stabilas un karstumizturigas virsmas.

4 Udens limena

nepietiekamibas Tirsanas funkcija Saldétas uzkodas
indikators 3. lelieciet édienu panng, ievérojot “MAX” (Maks.) ietilpibas atzimi.

Kratisanas atgadindjums i f
¢ ! 14 Kartupeli fri/ 2. Izvelciet pannu un novietojiet to uz stabilas virsmas. levietojiet rezgi groza.

O 0 N O
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12. Uzmanigi iznemiet pannu un novietojiet to uz karstumizturigas virsmas.

1. Gatavo3anas laika beigas ierice signalizés ar pikstienu.

4. Pilniba iebidiet pannu ar édienu ierice.

5. Piesledziet ierici elektrotiklam. N

A UZMANIBU! Atverot grozu gatavosanas vido vai beigas, no ta var izplost karsts tvaiks.
Kad to atverat, parliecinieties, ka seja, rokas un plaukstas ir atstatus no tvaika.

E Kratisanas atgadingjums
0|8
5 L
\
6. Nospiediel ieslégSanas/izslégsanas pogu.
7. Atlasiet vélamo gatavo$anas panémienu. Pieméram, Air Fry funkciju. 13. P&c lietosanas atvienojiet ierici no elektrotikla.
8. Pielagojiet laiku un temperatoru atbilstosi savai gaumes, vai atlasiet vienu no ieprieks Kratisanas atgadingjums

iestatitajam r tém. Piemé&ram, kart li fri.
estatitaja ecepte emeram, kartupe, “KratiSsanas atgadingjums” tiek aktivizéts dazu recepsu iepriek€jos iestatijumos, pieméram, Kartupeli fri/Saldétas uzkodas,

9. Nospiediet pogu Palaist/Pauzét Darzeni un Vista.

Kad piendcis laiks sakratit vai apvérst édienu, ikona “Kratisanas atgadingjums” iedegsies un mirgos vienu mindti, tostarp
pikstiens atkartosies tris reizes.

“Kratidanas atgadingjuma” lietoSana nav obligdta, jo gatavosana turpindsies k& parasti, pat ja édiens nav apversts vai
sakratits.

10. Atkaribd no sastdvdalas veida, apvérsiet édienu gatavodanas vidl vai ik péc 7 mindtém,
izmantojot karstumizturigu riku, vai vienkarsi uzmanigi sakratot édienu groza (sk. Gatavosanas
celvedi).

A UZMANIBU! Lietojot ierici, sargieties no karstam virsmam.



Tvaika funkcijas - izmantosana
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1. Novietojiet ierici uz lidzenas, stabilas un karstumizturigas virsmas.
2. Iznemiet Odens tvertni, pacelot to no ierices.

3. Noskrovéjiet dens tvertnes vacinu.

4, Piepildiet Gdens tvertni ar attiritu/destilétu Gdeni.

A UZMANIBU! Lai samazinatu apkalko3anos un nodrosindtu optimalu veiktspéju, jo ipasi
vietds, kuras ir ciets 0dens, neizmantojiet krana 0deni.

5. Nostipriniet 0dens tvertnes vacinu.

6. levienojiet 0dens tvertni atpakal iericé.

7. lzvelciet pannu un novietojiet to uz stabilas virsmas. levietojiet rezgi groza.

8. lelieciet édienu grozg, ievérojot “MAX” (Maks.) ietilpibas atzimi.

9. Pilniba iebidiet pannu ar édienu iericé.

10. Pieslédziet ierici elektrotiklam.

11. Nospiediet ieslégdanas/izslégdanas pogu.
12. I1zvélieties funkciju Tvaiks.

13. Nospiediet pogu Palaist/Pauzét.

o

15. Uzmanigi iznemiet pannu un novietojiet to uz karstumizturigas virsmas.

14. Gatavodanas laika beigas ierice signalizés ar pikstienu.

A ATTENZIONE: Dal cestello puo fuoriuscire del vapore caldo quando viene aperto a meta
o a fine cottura. Assicurarsi di tenere il viso, le braccia e le mani lontani dal vapore
al momento dell‘apertura.



16. Pasniedziet €dienu ar standzindm vai lidzigu virtuves piederumu.

A UZMANIBU! Nepasniedziet &dienu, pavérsot pannu pret $kivi, jo uz $kivja var nondakt
karstais rezgis vai Skidrumi.

17. Péc lieto3anas atvienojiet ierici no elektrotikla.

18. Parbaudiet, vai 0dens paplates tvertné nav uzkrgjies 0dens. Izlejiet lieko Gdeni un novietojiet
to atpaka] iericé.

Ka lietot - Air fry + tvaika funkcija
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1. Novietojiet ierici uz lidzenas, stabilas un karstumizturigas virsmas.
2. Iznemiet Odens tvertni, pacelot to no ierices.

3. NoskrOvéjiet Udens tvertnes vacinu.

4, Piepildiet 0dens tvertni ar attiritu/destilétu Gdeni.

A UZMANIBU! Lai samazinatu apkalko$anos un nodrosindtu optimalu veiktspéju, jo Tpasi
vietas, kuras ir ciets 0Odens, neizmantojiet krana ddeni.

5. Nostipriniet 0dens tvertnes vacinu.

6. levienojiet Udens tvertni atpakal iericé.

7. lzvelciet pannu un novietojiet to uz stabilas virsmas. levietojiet rezgi groza.



8. lelieciet édienu grozg, ievérojot “MAX” (Maks.) ietilpibas atzimi. 16. Pasniedziet édienu ar standzindm vai lidzigu virtuves piederumu.

9. Pilnibad iebidiet pannu ar édienu ierice. A UZMANIBU! Nepasniedziet édienu, pavérsot pannu pret 3kivi, jo uz kivja var nondakt
karstais rezgis vai Skidrumi.

E 17. Péc lietoSanas atvienojiet ierici no elektrotikla.

10. Pieslédziet ierici elektrotiklam.

11. Nospiediet ieslég3anas/izslégSanas pogu.
12. Atlasiet Air fry un Steam funkciju. 18. Parbaudiet, vai odens paplates tvertné nav uzkrdjies Gdens. Izlejiet lieko Gdeni un novietojiet
13. Nospiediet pogu Palaist/Pauzét to atpakal ierice.

P\

15. Uzmanigi iznemiet pannu un novietojiet to uz karstumizturigas virsmas.

S

14. Gatavo3anas laika beigas ierice signalizés ar pikstienu.

A UZMANIBU! Atverot grozu gatavosanas vidi vai beigds, no ta var izplost karsts tvaiks.
Kad to atverat, parliecinieties, ka seja, rokas un plaukstas ir atstatus no tvaika.



Funkcijas - Zavesana izmantosana
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10. Apgrieziet édienu gatavo$anas puslaika vai ik péc 30 lidz 60 mindtém, izmantojot
karstumizturigu piederumu (sk. Gatavo3anas celvedi).

1. Novietojiet ierici uz lidzenas, stabilas un karstumizturigas virsmas. A UZMANIBU! Lietojot ierici, sargieties no karstam virsmam.

2. lzvelciet pannu un novietojiet to uz stabilas virsmas. levietojiet rezgi groza.

3. Labdkiem zavésanas rezultatiem nenovietojiet sastavdalas citu uz citas.

)
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1. Gatavosanas laika beigas ierice signalizés ar pikstienu.

12. Uzmanigi iznemiet pannu un novietojiet to uz karstumizturigas virsmas.

A UZMANIBU! Atverot grozu gatavo3anas vido vai beigds, no ta var izplost karsts tvaiks.
4. Pilnibd iebidiet pannu ar édienu iericé. Kad to atverat, parliecinieties, ka seja, rokas un plaukstas ir atstatus no tvaika.
5. Pieslédziet ierici elektrotiklam.

6. Nospiediet iesléegSanas/izslégdanas pogu.
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13. Péc lietoSanas atvienojiet ierici no elektrotikla.

7. Atlasiet funkciju Zavésana.

8. Pielagojiet laiku un temperatiru atbilstosi savai gaumes, vai atlasiet vienu no ieprieks
iestatitajam receptém. Pieméram, darzeni.

9. Nospiediet pogu Palaist/Pauzét.



Gatavosanas celvedis

\ﬂ 9 : > /
: R é Ella
/ )
10min Steam | 100°C Steam
D}XT> | 100-500g | 10-15min 140°C Q
D> 100-500g 10min 180°C 0
Steam @ <1 500g 15min 100°C 0
N 5min Steam | 100°C Steam
D> 400g 5min Airfry | 140°C Airfry 0
- 5-509g ) .
@ 300g 5 hours 80°C Q
300g 5 hours 80°C Q

Meat

Enintaan
1,2 kg

' \ Ella
/ é ¢
7mm/10mm
” 300-800g | 15-30min 180°C 0
7rnm
” 300-800g | 20-30min 180°C 0 0
|
1
E:b 100-500g | 10-20min 170°C 0 Q
@ 100-500g 10min 100°C
- 5min Steam | 100°C Steam
@ 600g 5min Airfry | 170°C Airfry Q
100-400g 10min 200°C 0
~ 100-200g 10min 200°C
@3 100-500g | 10-30min 180°C 0
@ 100-500g | 13-20min 180°C 0
@ 800-1200g | 45-60min 180°C 0




Tirisana Tirisana - Tvaika funkcija

@ D) |
T ()]
1. Pirms tiriSanas vienmér atvienojiet ierici no elektrotikla un pagaidiet, kamér ta atdziest. 1. Izpildiet tifSanas ciklu ar “Tirisanas funkciju”, kad iedegas ikona displeja vai kad vien

o _ . } _ nepiecieSama tirisana.
2. Noslaukiet ierices arpusi ar mikstu dranu. o ) o
2. Iznemiet 0dens tvertni, pacelot to no ierices.

3. NoskrOvéjiet 0dens tvertnes vacinu.

3. Tiriet pannu un rezgi ar siltu Gdeni un trauku mazgasanas lidzekli, vai ielieciet tos trauku
mazgdjama masina.

PIEZIME: Lai pasargatu nepiedegogo parklajumuy, izvairieties no abrazivu tirisanas produktu 4. Piepildiet Gdens tvertni ar attiritu/destilétu Odeni.

vai metdla riku lietosanas. 5. Nostipriniet 0dens tvertnes vacinu.

A UZMANIBU! Nekad neiemérciet ierici, tas stravas vadu vai spraudni ddeni vai kada cita 6. levienojiet Gdens tvertni atpakal iericé.
Skidruma.

7. Nospiediet pogu “Tiridanas funkcija”.
4. Tiriet karsé€Sanas elementu ar tiriSanas birsti. 8. Nogaidiet, lidz tiek izpildits tvaika cikls.

PIEZIME: Pirms karsé3anas elementa tirisanas parliecinieties, ka ierice ir pilnibd atdzisusi. ) . o . o - o .
9. Tvaika cikla beigds ierice signalizés ar pikstienu. Uzmanigi iznemiet pannu.
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10. Izlejiet no pannas lieko 0deni.

11. Pilnibd iebidiet pannu ar édienu ar édienu iericé.

200ml 600ml

LT

14. Parbaudiet, vai 0dens paplates tvertné nav uzkrgjies tdens. |zlejiet lieko OUdeni un novietojiet
to atpakal ierice.

12. Izpildiet iepriek3&jas darbibas (no 2. lidz 11.), 3oreiz izmantojot 600 ml attirita Gdens un 200 ml
etika maisijumu.



Ko darit, ja...

Probléma

Parbaudiet, vai...

lerici nevar ieslégt vai lietot.

- lerice ir pareizi pievienota stravas padevei.

- Grozs un panna ir pareizajd vietd. Lai iespéjotu
elektribas pievadi, parliecinieties, ka tie ir pilnibd iebiditi
iericé.

- Gatavosanas laiks ir iestatits.

Nevarat iebidit pannu iericé.

- Grozs ir piepildits lidz t&d maksimadlajai ietilpibai.

- Grozs ir ievietots pareizi. Kad to ievietojat panng,
jaatskan klikskim.

- Zem pannas ir kads priek8mets, kas rada $kérsli tas
pareizai aizvérsanai.

No ierices ndk ard balti dGmi.

- Gatavotais édiens ir pardk trekns.

- Pannai, rezgim un sildelementam jabat tiriem.

Displeja bUs redzams El.

- Temperatiras sensors izslédzas vai atvienojas.

Displeja bUs redzams E2.

- Temperatdras sensord ir isslégums.

“Ja displeja redzama k|oda E1 vai E2, ierice jalabo servisa centrd.

Tehniskie dati

lerice Friggitrice ad aria
Modelis EAF7SB

Spriegums (V~) 220V~ 240V

Jauda (W) 1700 W

Frekvence (Hz) 50 ~ 60 Hz

letilpiba 69 L

E] Electrolux

DrosSibas padomi

EAF7SB

Karsta gaisa friteris
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So ierici drikst izmantot bérni no 8 gadu vecuma un cilvéki ar ierobezotam fiziskam, sensoram vai garigdm
spéjam, vai pieredzes un zind$anu trokumu atbildigds personas uzraudziba vai, ja tie ir apmaciti par ierices
drodu lietosanu un izprot iespéjamas briesmas. Bérni nedrikst spéléties ar ierici. Bérni nedrikst bez uzraudzibas
veikt tirisanu un lietotdja apkopi.

Stierice nav paredzéta lieto$anai persondm (tostarp bérnus), ar samazindtam fiziskam, sensordm vai garigdm
spéjam, vai pieredzes trokumu, ja vien par vinu drosumu atbildiga persona tdm nenodrosina uzraudzibu vai
apmacibu attiecibd uz ierices lietoSanu dro3a veidd, un tas izprot iesp&jamas briesmas. Bérni ir jauzrauga, lai
nodro3indtuy, ka vini nespéléjas ar ierici.

LOdzy, turiet karsta gaisa friteri un stravas vadu bérniem, kuri nav sasniegusi 8 gadu vecumu, nepieejamad
vieta.

Siierice paredzéta tikai ikdienas lietoSanai saimnieciba.

Lai izvairitos no apdraudéjuma, ja stravas vads ir bojats, tas jGnomaina servisa parstavim vai lidzigvertigi
kvalificétai personai.

LietoSanas laikd pieejamds virsmas var k|0t karstas.

Neaizsedziet gaisa ieplides vai gaisa izplides atveres ierices lietoSanas laika.
lerice parbaudei vai labosanai vienmér janodod autoriz&ta servisa centra.
Nemédginiet labot ierici pasi.

Nenovietojiet ierici uz karstas gazes plits vai tas tuvuma, uz jebkadas elektriskds plits, elektriskdm édiena
gatavosanas virsmam vai sakarsétd cepeskrasni.

Vienmér parliecinieties, ka spraudnis ir pareizi ievietots ligzda.
Lai izvairitos no bojajuma, turiet stravas vadu atstatu no karstam virsmam vai asiem priekSmetiem.
Nekad neievietojiet grozd neko uzliesmojosu, spradzienbistamu vai kodigu.

Nesaspiediet pardk stipri, nesalieciet, nesavérpiet stravas vadu, vai neuzlieciet uz ta smagus priekSmetus, lai
novérstu ta kodola atsegdanu vai salausanu.

Nelietojiet ierici, ja spraudnis, stradvas vads vai pati ierice ir bojata.

Nekad nesdciet gatavot bez ievietota groza.

Lai novérstu édiena saskari ar karsé$anas elementu, neuzpildiet grozu virs “MAX” linijas.

Lai izvairitos no applaucésanas, nepieskarieties grozam tiesi ar rokam lietoSanas laika vai tolit péc tas.

Lai iesainotu édienu gatavo3anai, nelietojiet nekadus plastmasas traukus vai parasta papira ietindmos
materidlus.

Lai izvairitos no elektriskas stravas trieciena vai ievainojuma, neievietojiet spraudites, stieples vai citus
priek3metus kadd no karsta gaisa fritera atverém.

Pirms karstd gaisa fritera tiridanas vai labosanas, 10dzu, noteikti atvienojiet to no elektrotikla.
LietoSanas laikd neparvietojiet vai nekratiet karsta gaisa friteri.

Lai izvairitos no kaitéjuma, neievietojiet nekddus sveskermenus drosuma slédzi.

Nav piemérots saskarei ar ipasi skabam un/vai sdlam sastavdalam.

Rikojoties ar édienu grozg, izvairieties izmantot metdla piederumus.

Izmantojiet tikai attiritu/destilétu ddeni.

UZMANIBU! Karstas virsmas. &

UTILIZACIJA

Sis simbols uz izstradajuma vai ta iepakojuma norada, ka ar izstradajumu nedrikst rikoties ka ar
majsaimniecibas atkritumiem. Lai izstrad@jumu parstradatu, 10dzu, nogaddjiet to oficidlaja savaksanas
vietd vai Electrolux servisa centrd, kas dro8a un profesiondla veida var iznemt un parstradat akumulatoru

EEm Un elektrisk@s dajas. levérojiet savas valsts noteikumus attiecibd uz elektrisko izstrdddjumu un uzlddéjamo
bateriju atsevisku savaksanu.

Electrolux saglaba tiesibas mainit produktus, informéciju un specifikacijas bez iepriek$éja bridindjuma.

MES DOMAJAM PAR JUMS

Pateicamies, ka iegaddjaties Electrolux ierici. JUs izvél&jaties produktu, kurd ieguldita
desmitiem gadu ilga profesiondla pieredze un inovdacija. Ta radita pardomata un
musdieniga, domdjot par jums. Katru reizi to lietojot, varat but drosi, zinot, ka gUsiet
labus rezultatus.

Laipni I0dzam Electrolux

Apmeklégjiet mosu vietni, lai:

Q@ sanemtu padomus par lietoSanu, bro3dras, problémrisinGd3anas informaciju
un informaciju par servisu: www.electrolux.com

Lai sanemtu labdku servisu, registréjiet savu ierici:
www.electrolux.com/productregistration

E legaddjieties savai iericei papildpiederumus un patéréjamos materidlus:
www.electrolux.com/shop

KLIENTU APKALPOSANA UN SERVISS

Sazinoties ar apkalpes dienestu, parliecinieties, ka JUsu ricibd ir 3adi dati:
So informdciju var atrast tehnisko datu plaksnité.
Modela numurs _,
PNC numurs
Sérijas numurs

zlectrolux

Ce@
& PHC: ] TYPE:
EFC71511DB |900253565 0D1800W
SERIAL M)
ﬁ IE‘ @ 123456789
21 Iraeriek.

| 220240V 500601z
1600 W nom
MACE I A S W A 1800 W MAX
T Eccruius Appilances AB - Sankt Garaagaton 143

~ SE 105 25 Gockhom - Bweden

7T3IS3YwwOOOODO




E] Electrolux

Bruksanvisning
EAF7SB
Airfryer

Generell oversikt

A Kurv D Betjeningspanel F Oppsamler for H Luftuttak
B Rist E Vanntank vannbrett I Hovedledning
C Kurvhéndtak G Luftinntak

(@) (AirFry + @) ( steam @)

& O 25 6

1 P&/av 5 Tidsindikator 10
2 Temperaturkontroll (AirFry: 0-99 min, L
3 Temperaturindikator Dehydrer: 0,5-5t)
(40-200 °C) 6 Tidskontroll 12
4 Indikator for lite 7 Star/pause 13
vann 8 Pdaminnelse om risting 1,
9 Rengjeringsfunksjon

Dehydrate
&
AirFry-funksjon 15 Grgnnsaker
AirFry + 16 Kylling

Damp-funksjon 17 Biff
Dampfunksjon 18 Fisk
Dehydrer-funksjon 19 Muffins

Pommes frites /
frosne snacks




For forste gangs bruk

1. Fjern all emballasje og beskyttende materiale.

2. Rengjer kurven og risten med varmt vann og oppvaskmiddel. Terk av produktet innvendig
og utvendig med en myk klut

3. Det er normalt at en ny enhet avgir lukt de farste gangene den brukes. Kjgr den tomme
airfryeren ved 200 °C i 20 minutter for ferstegangsbruk for & unngé dette.

Hvordan bruke - AirFry-funksjon

I ©

D\

1. Plasser produktet pé en flat, stabil og varmebestandig overflate.
2. Trekk ut kurven og plasser den pé et stabilt underlag. Sett risten inn i kurven.

3. Legg maten i kurven og hold gye med «MAKS» kapasitetsindikasjon.

4. Skyv kurven med maten helt tilbake i produktet.
5. Koble produktet til strammen.

o

. Trykk p& P&/Av-knappen.

N

Velg onsket tilberedningsmate. For eksempel Air Fry-funksjonen.

8. Justertid og temperatur etter din smak eller velg en av de forhadndsinnstilte oppskriftene.
For eksempel pommes frites.

9. Trykk p& Start/Pause-knappen.

D

10. Avhengig av hvilken type ingrediens du bruker, snu maten midt i matlagingen eller hvert
7. minutt ved hjelp av et varmebestandig verktay eller ved & riste maten forsiktig inne i kurven.
(se Veiledning for matlaging).

A FORSIKTIG: Veer forsiktig med varme overflater nér produktet er i bruk.



A Hvordan bruke - bampfunksjon

Jﬁ\@
1. Ved avslutning av tilberedningstiden vil produktet avgi et lydsignal. \
12. Fjern kurven forsiktig og plasser den pd& en varmebestandig overflate. \
A FORSIKTIG: Varm damp kan komme ut av kurven ndr den dpnes midt i eller p& slutten av

tilberedningen. Pass pd& at ansiktet, armene og hendene er borte fra dampen ndr du
d&pner den. 2. Fjern vanntanken ved & lgfte den fra airfryeren.

1. Plasser produktet pd en flat, stabil og varmebestandig overflate.

3. Skru av vanntanklokket.

E Pdminnelse om risting
AR
"2

\

13. Koble fra produktet etter bruk.

Pdminnelse om risting

«Ristepdminnelsen» aktiveres under forh&ndsinnstillingene til noen oppskrifter, som f.eks. pommes frites/frossen snacks, 4. Fy“ opp vanntanken med rent/destillert vann.

grennsaker og kylling. A FORSIKTIG: For & minimere avleiringsoppbygging og opprettholde riktig driftsfunksjon,

Nér det er pd tide & riste eller snu maten, vil «Ristep&minnelse»-ikonet lyse og blinke i ett minutt, mens en pipelyd vil spesielt i omrdder med hardt vann, mé du ikke bruke vann direkte fra springen.
gjentas tre ganger.

Ristepdminnelsen er ikke obligatorisk, og derfor fortsetter tilberedningen som vanlig selv om maten ikke snus eller ristes. 5. Fest vanntanklokket

6. Sett vanntanken tilbake pd airfryeren.

7. Trekk ut kurven og plasser den pd et stabilt underlag. Legg risten i kurven.



N
8. Legg maten i kurven og hold @ye med «<MAKS» kapasitetsindikasjon. 16. Server maten ved & bruke tang eller et lignende kjokkenredskap.
9. Skyv kurven med maten helt inn i produktet A FORSIKTIG: Ikke server mat ved & vippe kurven direkte pd platen, da varmeristen eller
vaeskene kan falle ned pa tallerkenen.

E 17. Koble fra produktet etter bruk.

10}
\ Il»@
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10. Koble produktet til stremmen.

11. Trykk p& P&/Av-knappen.
12. Velg Damp-funksjonen. 18. Sjekk vannbrettsamleren for eventuell vannoppbygging. Kast overfladig vann og sett det
13. Trykk p& Start/Pause-knappen. tilbake i produktet

15|
_

S

14. Ved avslutning av tilberedningstiden vil produktet avgi et lydsignal.

15. Fjern kurven forsiktig og plasser den p& en varmebestandig overflate.

A FORSIKTIG: Varm damp kan komme ut av kurven ndr den dpnes midt i eller pd slutten av
tilberedningen. Pass pd at ansiktet, armene og hendene er borte fra dampen ndr du
d&pner den.



Hvordan bruke - Air fry + Damp-funksjon

H @

N

1. Plasser produktet pd en flat, stabil og varmebestandig overflate.

8. Legg maten i kurven og hold @ye med «<MAKS» kapasitetsindikasjon.

9. Skyv pannen med maten helt tilbake i produktet.

2. Fjern vanntanken ved & lefte den fra airfryer. m E

3. Skru av vanntanklokket. @
L
<

10. Sett inn stgpselet.
11. Trykk p& P&/Av-knappen.
12. Velg Air fry og Steam-funksjonen.

4. Fyll opp vanntanken med rent vann. 13. Trykk p& Play/Pause-knappen.
A FORSIKTIG: Har du hardt vann (brgnnvann) anbefaler vi & bruke flaskevann for & minimere
avleiringsoppbygging og opprettholde riktig driftsfunksjon. A

5. Fest vanntanklokket.

_
Q

14. Ved avslutning av tilberedningstiden vil produktet avgi et lydsignal.

P\

15. Fjern pannen forsiktig og plasser den pd& en varmebestandig overflate.

A FORSIKTIG: Varm damp kan komme ut av kurven ndr den dpnes midt i eller p& slutten av
tilberedningen. Pass p& at ansiktet, armene og hendene er borte fra dampen ndr du dpner
den.

6. Sett vanntanken tilbake pd& airfryer.

7. Trekk ut pannen og plasser den pd et stabilt underlag. Sett risten inn i kurven.



16. Server maten ved & bruke klype eller et lignende kjokkenredskap.

A FORSIKTIG: Ikke server mat ved & temme pannen direkte nes pa tallerkenen, da risten eller
vaesker vil felge med.

17. Koble fra produktet etter bruk.

18. Sjekk oppsamleren for vann. Kast overfladig vann og sett den tilbake i produktet.

Hvordan bruke - Terke-funksjon

b ©

N

1. Plasser produktet pd en flat, stabil og varmebestandig overflate.
2. Trekk ut pannen og plasser den pé et stabilt underlag. Sett risten inn i kurven.

3. For de beste tarkeresultatene, ikke plasser ingrediensene oppd hverandre.

| 5
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4. Skyv pannen med maten helt tilbake i produktet.

5. Koble produktet til strammen.

o

. Trykk p& P&/Av-knappen.

N

Velg Torke-funksjonen.

8. Juster tid og temperatur etter din smak eller velg en av de forhd&ndsinnstilte oppskriftene.
For eksempel grennsaker.

9. Trykk pd Play/Pause-knappen.



Veiledning for matlaging
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10. Snu maten midt under matlagingen eller hvert 30.-60. minutt ved & bruke et varmebestandig
verktoy (se Veiledning for matlaging).

A FORSIKTIG: Veer forsiktig med varme overflater ndr produktet er i bruk.

7mm/10mm

o~

S

1. Ved avslutning av tilberedningstiden vil produktet avgi et lydsignal.
12. Fjern pannen forsiktig og plasser den pd& en varmebestandig overflate.

A FORSIKTIG: Varm damp kan komme ut av kurven ndr den @pnes midt i eller pd slutten av
tilberedningen. Pass p& at ansiktet, armene og hendene er borte fra dampen nér du dpner
den.

D
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13. Koble fra produktet etter bruk.

” 300-800g | 15-30min 180°C
7rﬂm
” 300-800g | 20-30min 180°C
|
1
(va 100-500g | 10~20min 170°C
@ 100~500g 10min 100°C
5min Steam | 100°C Steam
i I
@ 600g Smin Airfry | 170°C Airfry
100~400g 10min 200°C
= €| 100-200g 10min 200°C
@‘ 100-500g | 10-30min 180°C
@ 100-500g | 13-20min 180°C
@ 800-1200g | 45-60min 180°C

Max 1,2 kg




Veiledning for matlaging

Y4 : NE2) /
7 y N é Olje
¢
- 10min Steam | 100°C Steam
@3 1000g 25min Airfry | 180°C Airfry
DXT> | 100-500g | 10-15min 140°C
DT> 100-500g 10min 180°C
DT> | 5009 15min 100°C
N 5min Steam | 100°C Steam
DT> 400g Smin Airfry | 140°C Airfry
@ 25509 10min 170°C
per stk
@ 205 | shows | soc
3009 5 hours 80°C
Meat

Rengjering

]
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1. Trekk alltid ut stepselet og vent til det er avkjglt for du rengjor det.

2. Tork av utsiden av produktet med en myk klut

3. Rengjer kurven og risten med varmt vann og oppvaskmiddel, eller plasser dem i
oppvaskmaskinen.

MERKNAD: Unngd & bruke slipende rengjeringsprodukter eller metallverktay for & beskytte
superclean-belegget

A FORSIKTIG: Senk aldri produktet, ledningen eller stepselet ned i vann eller annen vaeske.

4. Rengjer varmeelementet med en rengjgringsbarste.

MERKNAD: Serg for at produktet er helt avkjelt far du rengjer varmeelementet



o 5

Rengj@ring - dampfunksjon

gy

1. Kjor en rengjeringssyklus med «Rengjeringsfunksjon» ndr ikonet lyser p& displayet eller nér

rengjering er ngdvendig.
2. Fjern vanntanken ved & lgfte den fra airfryeren.

3. Skru av vanntanklokket

4. Fyll opp vanntanken med rent/destillert vann.
5. Fest vanntanklokket.

6. Sett vanntanken tilbake pd& airfryer.

7. Trykk pd «Rengjoringfunksjon»-knappen.
8. Vent til dampsyklusen er ferdig.

9. Ved avslutning av dampingssyklusen vil produktet avgi et lydsignal. Fjern kurven forsiktig.

10. Tam ut overfledig vann fra kurven.

11. Skyv kurven helt tilbake i produktet.

[T

12. Gjenta de foregdende trinnene (2-11), denne gangen ved & bruke en blanding av 600 ml
rent vann og 200 ml eddik.



Hva md gjeres, hvis...

Problem

Sjekk om...

Du kan ikke aktivere eller
betjene produktet.

- Produktet er riktig koblet til stremforsyningen.

- Kurven og pannen er i riktig posisjon.
Serg for at de er skjovet helt inn i produktet for &
aktivere streamforsyningen.

- Tilberedningstiden er innstilt

Du kan ikke skyve kurven
inn i produktet

- Kurven er fylt over sin maksimale kapasitet

- Kurven er plassert riktig. Den mé klikke nér du
plasserer den i kurven.

- Det er en gjenstand under kurven som er en
hindring for & lukke den ordentlig.

Hvit reyk kommer ut
av produktet

- Maten du tilbereder er for fet.

- Pannen, gitteret og varmeelementet er rene.

Displayet viser El.

- Temperatursensoren kutter ut eller kobler fra.

Displayet viser E2.

- Temperatursensoren har kortsluttet

" Hvis displayet viser E1- eller E2-feil, m& produktet repareres av et servicesenter.

Tekniske data

14. Sjekk oppsamleren for vann. Kast overfladig vann og sett den tilbake i produktet.

Produkt Airfryer
Modell EAF7SB
Spenning (V~) 220V ~ 240V
Stream (W) 1700 W
Frekvens (Hz) 50 -~ 60 Hz
Kapasitet 69 L
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Sikkerhetsrad

EAF7SB
Airfryer
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LIBRETTO DI ISTRUZIONI
INSTRUKCIY KNYGELE
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INSTRUKCJA OBSLUGI
MANUAL DE INSTRUCTIUNI
INSTRUKTIONSBOK
NAVOD NA POUZIVANIE
TALIMAT KiTAPCIGI
IHCTPYKLIIA

Dette produktet kan brukes av barn over atte &r og personer med reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale
evner eller manglende erfaring og kunnskap hvis de er under tilsyn eller har fatt instruksjon i sikker bruk av
produktet og forstdr hvilke farer som kan inntreffe. Barn skal ikke leke med produktet Rengjering og
vedlikehold skal ikke utferes av barn uten tilsyn.

Dette produktet er ikke ment & brukes av personer (inkludert barn) med reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller
mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og kunnskap med mindre de har fatt tilsyn eller instruksjon i sikker
bruk av produktet og forstdr hvilke farer som er involvert, av en person som er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhet.
Barn skal holdes under oppsyn slik at de ikke leker med produktet.

Hold airfryer og stremledningen utilgjengelig for barn under 8 ér.
Dette produktet er kun beregnet for vanlig husholdningsbruk.

Hvis stremforsyningskabelen er skadet eller edelagt mé den skiftes ut av en autorisert serviceperson for &
unngd sikkerhetsrisiko.

De tilgjengelige overflatene kan bli varme under bruk.

Ikke dekk til luftinntaket og luftuttaks@pningene mens produktet er i bruk.

Returner alltid produktet til et autorisert servicesenter for undersgkelse eller reparasjon.
Ikke forsgk & reparere produktet selv.

Ikke plasser produktet pd eller i neerheten av en varm gasskomfyr, noen form for elektrisk komfyr, elektriske
kokeplater eller i en oppvarmet ovn.

Serg alltid for at pluggen er satt riktig inn i kontakten.
Hold stremledningen unna varme overflater eller skarpe gjenstander for & unngd skade.
Legg aldri noe brennbart, eksplosivt eller etsende i kurven.

Ikke klem, bay, vri eller plasser tunge gjenstander p& stremledningen for & hindre at kjernen eksponeres eller
brekker.

Ikke bruk produktet hvis stapselet, stremledningen eller selve produktet er skadet.

Begynn aldri & lage mat uten at kurven er pd plass.

Ikke fyll opp kurven over «MAKS»-linjen for & hindre at maten kommer i kontakt med varmeelementet
Ikke bergr kurven direkte med hendene under eller rett etter bruk for & unngd & bli skéaldet.

Ikke bruk plastredskaper eller vanlige papirinnpakningsmaterialer til & pakke inn mat til matlaging.

Ikke sett inn pinner, ledninger eller andre gjenstander i noen av &pningene i airfryer for & unngd elektrisk stat
eller skade.

Sorg for & koble fra airfryer fer du rengjer eller reparerer den.

Ikke flytt eller rist airfryer under bruk.

Ikke sett fremmedlegemer inn i sikkerhetsbryteren for & unngad fare.
Ikke egnet for kontakt med syreholdige og/eller salte ingredienser.
Unngd & bruke metallverktgy ndr du manipulerer maten i kurven.

Bruk kun renset/destillert vann.

FORSIKTIG: Varme overflater. /A8\

AVFALLSHANDTERING

Dette symbolet p& produktet eller pd emballasjen forteller at dette produktet ikke mé behandles som
vanlig husholdningsavfall. For & resirkulere produktet ditt, ta det med til et offisielt innsamlingssted eller til
et Electrolux-servicesenter som kan fierne og resirkulere batteriet og elektriske deler p& en trygg og

Emmm rrofesjonell mdte. Folg reglene i landet for separat innsamling av elektriske produkter og oppladbare
batterier.

Electrolux forbeholder seg retten til & endre produkter, informasjon og spesifikasjoner uten varsel.




VI TENKER PA DEG

Takk for at du har kjept et produkt fra Electrolux. Du har valgt et produkt som bringer flere
tidr med erfaring og innovasjon med seg. Genialt og stilig, og det er designet med tanke p&
deg. S& uvansett nér du bruker det, kan du veere trygg pd at du far gode resultater hver
gang.

Velkommen til Electrolux
Ga& inn pd nettsiden var for &:

F& rdd om bruk, finne brosjyrer, feilsgking,
serviceinformasjon: www.electrolux.com

Registrer produktet for & f& bedre service:
www.electrolux.com/productregistration

Kjop tilbeher og forbruksvarer til produktet ditt:
www.electrolux.com/shop

® Q@

KUNDEST@TTE OG SERVICE

N&r du kontakter servicesenteret, mé& du serge for at du har felgende opplysninger tilgjengelig:

Informasjonen finner du pd typeskiltet.
Modellnummer —

ELC-nummer —t

Serienummer

[{] Electrolux C€
:;%;:"_1 511DB ‘ 333253535 EEE;BDO‘-‘J

SERIAL MR,
ﬁ, @ @ 123456789
— L 220-240V ~50/60 Hz
1600 W nom
P 1800 W MAX
‘ectrolux Appilances AS - Sankt Garansgaton 143 - 3E 105 45 Stockhoim - Sweden

B )
so027 {00000
b T vuvu

TISEYWUN

TVET 73381 WwuD ]

E] Electrolux

Instrukcja obstugi
EAF7SB

Frytkownica bezttuszczowa




Przeglad ogdiny

A Blacha
B Ruszt
C  Uchwyt kosza

D Panel sterowania
E Zbiornik na wode

F Taca zbiorcza

na wode |
G Wilot powietrza

H Wylot powietrza

Przewdd
zasilajgcy

1T WH/Wyt.

2 Sterowanie
temperaturg

3 Wskaznik
temperatury
(40-200°C)

4 Wskaznik niskiego
poziomu wody

AirFry )

" & 9D

5 Wskaznik czasu
(AirFry: 0-99 min,,

suszenie: 0,5-5 godz.)

6 Kontrola czasu
Start/pauza

8 Przypomnienie
o wstrzgsénieciu

N

Steam

n

12
13

10

(Dehydrate )
& %

Funkcja
czyszczenia

Funkcja AirFry

Funkcja AirFry
+ Steam

Funkcja Steam
Funkcja suszenia

14 Frytki/mrozone
przekgski

15 Warzywa
16 Kurczak
17 Stek
18 Ryba
19 Babeczki

Przed pierwszym uzyciem

1. Usunqgc¢ wszystkie elementy opakowania i materiat ochronny.

START
{J 200°c
20perc

C)

2. Umy¢ blache i ruszt cieptq wodg z ptynem do naczyn. Wytrze¢ urzgdzenie wewnatrz i na
zewnaqtrz miekkq szmatkq.

3. To normalne, ze nowe urzqgdzenie emituje zapachy podczas kilku pierwszych operacji.
Aby temu zapobiec, przed pierwszym uzyciem nalezy uruchomi¢ pustq frytkownice
bezttuszczowqg w temperaturze 200°C na 20 minut

Sposéb UiYCiG - funkcja AirFry

i g

<=

S="
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1. Postawic¢ urzqgdzenie na ptaskiej, stabilnej i odpornej na wysokq temperature powierzchni.

2. Wyciggng¢ blache do pieczenia i potozy¢ na stabilnej powierzchni. Wtozy¢ ruszt do kosza.

3. Umiesci¢ zywno$¢ na blasze, uwazajgc na oznaczenie maksymalnej pojemnosci "MAX".



4. Catkowicie wsung¢ blache do pieczenia z jedzeniem z powrotem do urzgdzenia.

5. Podtqczyc urzqdzenie do zasilania.

6. Nacisng¢ przycisk Wt./Wyt.
7. Wybrac pozgdany sposéb przyrzgdzania. Na przyktad smazenie bezttuszczowe.

8. Dostosowac czas i temperature do swoich upodoban lub wybra¢ jeden z predefiniowanych
przepisow. Na przyktad, frytki.

9. Nacisng¢ przycisk Start/Pauza.

10. W zaleznosci od typu sktadnika, odwroci¢ zywnosc w trakcie gotowania lub co 7 minut,
uzywajgc odpornego na ciepto narzedzia lub po prostu ostroznie potrzgsajgc zywnosciq
w koszu (patrz Przewodnik pieczenia).

A UWAGA: Podczas uzywania urzgdzenia nalezy zwréci¢ uwage na gorqgce powierzchnie.

o

11. Na koniec czasu pieczenia urzqgdzenie wyemituje sygnat dzwiekowy.
12. Ostroznie wyjg¢ blache do pieczenia i umiesci¢ je na powierzchni odpornej na ciepto.
A UWAGA: Podczas otwierania koszyka w trakcie lub na koniec pieczenia moze wydobywa¢

sie gorqca para. Podczas otwierania nalezy upewnic sie, ze twarz, ramiona i dtonie
znajdujq sie z dala od pary.

13| Przypomnienie o wstrzgsnieciu
o, %

\

13. Po uzyciu odtqczy¢ urzgdzenie od zasilania.

Przypomnienie o wstrzgsnieciu

Funkcja ,,Przypomnienie o wstrzgsénieciu” jest aktywowana podczas przygotowywania niektérych predefiniowanych
przepisow, takich jak frytki/mrozone przekaqski, warzywa i kurczak.

Gdy nadejdzie czas na wstrzgsniecie lub odwrdcenie zywnosci, zaswieci sie i przez jedng minute bedzie migac ikona
»Przypomnienie o wstrzgénieciu”, a sygnat dzwiekowy rozlegnie sie trzykrotnie.

Uzywanie ,Przypomnienia o wstrzgénieciu” nie jest obowigzkowe, dlatego pieczenie bedzie kontynuowane jak zwykle,
nawet jesli zywnos$¢ nie zostanie obrécona ani wstrzgsnieta.



Sposdéb uzycia - funkcja Steam
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1. Postawic¢ urzqgdzenie na ptaskiej, stabilnej i odpornej na wysokqg temperature powierzchni.
2. Wyjqc zbiornik na wode, podnoszqc go z frytkownicy.
3. Odkreci¢ nakretke zbiornika na wode.

4. Napetni¢ zbiornik wodg oczyszczong/destylowang.

A UWAGA: Aby ograniczy¢ osadzanie sie kamienia i utrzymacd prawidtowe dziatanie,
zwtaszcza na obszarach z twardg wodg, nie nalezy uzywaé wody bezposrednio z kranu.

5. Zakreci¢ nakretke zbiornika na wode.

6. Umieécic¢ zbiornik na wode z powrotem na frytkownicy.
7. Wyciggna¢ blache do pieczenia i potozyc¢ na stabilnej powierzchni. Wtozy¢ ruszt do kosza.

8. Napetni¢ kosz zywnosciq, przestrzegajgc oznaczenia maksymalnej pojemnosci "MAX".
9. Catkowicie wsunq¢ blache do pieczenia z jedzeniem z powrotem do urzgdzenia.

10. Podtqczy¢ urzqdzenie do zasilania.
11. Nacisng¢ przycisk Wt./Wyt.

12. Wybra¢ funkcje Steam.

13. Nacisnq¢ przycisk Start/Pauza.

o

14. Na koniec czasu pieczenia urzqgdzenie wyemituje sygnat dzwiekowy.

15. Ostroznie wyjqc¢ blache do pieczenia i umiesci¢ je na powierzchni odpornej na ciepto.

A UWAGA: Podczas otwierania koszyka w trakcie lub na koniec pieczenia moze wydobywacé
sie gorqgca para. Podczas otwierania nalezy upewnic sie, ze twarz, ramiona i dtonie
znajdujq sie z dala od pary.



Sposéb UiniG - Air fry + funkcja Steam
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16. Podawaj jedzenie szczypcami lub podobnym przyborem kuchennym. ﬁ\

A UWAGA: Nie podawac potraw, odwracajgc blache bezposrednio nad talerzem, poniewaz
gorqcy ruszt lub ptyny mogg wypasc¢ na talerz. 1. Postawi¢ urzqdzenie na ptaskiej, stabilnej i odpornej na wysokg temperature powierzchni.

17. Po uzyciu odtqczyc urzgdzenie od zasilania. 2. Wyjq¢ zbiornik na wode, podnoszgc go z frytkownicy.

P

3. Odkreci¢ nakretke zbiornika na wode.

18. Sprawdzi¢, czy w tacy zbiorczej zgromadzita sie woda. Usung¢ nadmiar wody i umiescic
z powrotem w urzqdzeniv. 4. Napetni¢ zbiornik wodq oczyszczong/destylowang.

A UWAGA: Aby ograniczy¢ osadzanie sie kamienia i utrzyma¢ prawidtowe dziatanie,
zwtaszcza na obszarach z twardg wodg, nie nalezy uzywaé wody bezposrednio z kranu.

5. Zakreci¢ nakretke zbiornika na wode.

6. Umiesci¢ zbiornik na wode z powrotem na frytkownicy.

7. Wyciggnqgc blache do pieczenia i potozy¢ na stabilnej powierzchni. Wtozy¢ ruszt do kosza.



8. Napetni¢ kosz zywnosciq, przestrzegajgc oznaczenia maksymalnej pojemnosci "MAX".

9. Catkowicie wsunqg¢ blache do pieczenia z jedzeniem z powrotem do urzgdzenia.

10. Podtqczy¢ urzgdzenie do zasilania.
11. Nacisng¢ przycisk Wt./Wyt.
12. Wybierz funkcje Air fry i Steam.

13. Nacisng¢ przycisk Start/Pauza.

- pai\}

14. Na koniec czasu pieczenia urzqgdzenie wyemituje sygnat dzwiekowy.
15. Ostroznie wyjg¢ blache do pieczenia i umiesci¢ je na powierzchni odpornej na ciepto.

A UWAGA: Podczas otwierania koszyka w trakcie lub na koniec pieczenia moze wydobywac
sie gorqgca para. Podczas otwierania nalezy upewni¢ sie, ze twarz, ramiona i dtonie
znajdujq sie z dala od pary.

16. Podawaj jedzenie szczypcami lub podobnym przyborem kuchennym.

A UWAGA: Nie podawac¢ potraw, odwracajgc blache bezposrednio nad talerzem, poniewaz
gorqcy ruszt lub ptyny mogg wypasé na talerz.

17. Po uzyciu odtqczy¢ urzgdzenie od zasilania.

18. Sprawdzi¢, czy w tacy zbiorczej zgromadzita sie woda. Usung¢ nadmiar wody i umiescic z
powrotem w urzgdzeniu.



Sposdéb uzycida - Funkcja odwodnienia
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\\ 10. Obr(’)cié'potrowe w trakcie gotowonio 'Iub co 30-60 minut za pomocqg termoodpornego
narzedzia (patrz Przewodnik gotowania).
1. Postawi¢ urzqgdzenie na ptaskiej, stabilnej i odpornej na wysokq temperature powierzchni. A UWAGA: Podczas uzywania urzqgdzenia nalezy zwréci¢ uwage na gorgce powierzchnie.
2. Wyciggnqc¢ blache do pieczenia i potozy¢ na stabilnej powierzchni. Wtozyc ruszt do kosza.
3. Aby uzyskac najlepsze efekty odwodnienia, nie nalezy umieszczac sktadnikow jednego na m

drugim.

1. Na koniec czasu pieczenia urzgdzenie wyemituje sygnat dzwigkowy.

12. Ostroznie wyjqc¢ blache do pieczenia i umiesci¢ je na powierzchni odpornej na ciepto.

A UWAGA: Podczas otwierania koszyka w trakcie lub na koniec pieczenia moze wydobywac

N
sie gorqca para. Podczas otwierania nalezy upewnic¢ sig, ze twarz, ramiona i dtonie

4. Catkowicie wsung¢ blache do pieczenia z jedzeniem z powrotem do urzgdzenia. znajdujq sie z dala od pary.

B

5. Podtqczyc¢ urzqgdzenie do zasilania.

o
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13. Po uzyciu odtqczy¢ urzqgdzenie od zasilania.

6. Nacisng¢ przycisk Wt./Wyt.
7. Wybierz funkcje Odwodnienie.

8. Dostosowac czas i temperature do swoich upodoban lub wybra¢ jeden z predefiniowanych
przepiséw. Na przyktad warzywa.

9. Nacisng¢ przycisk Start/Pauza.



Przewodnik pieczenia
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100-500g | 10-15min 140°C Q
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@ 25;309 10min 170°C

@ 300g 5 hours 80°C Q
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E:b 100-500g | 10-20min 170°C 0 Q
@ 100-500g 10min 100°C

- 5min Steam | 100°C Steam

@ 600g 5min Airfry | 170°C Airfry Q
100-400g 10min 200°C 0
~ 100-200g 10min 200°C
@3 100-500g | 10-30min 180°C 0
@ 100-500g | 13-20min 180°C 0
@ 800-1200g | 45-60min 180°C 0

Maks. 1,2 kg




Czyszczenie

1. Przed przystgpieniem do czyszczenia nalezy zawsze odtqczy¢ urzgdzenie od zasilania
i poczekad, az sie schtodzi.

2. Wytrze¢ urzqdzenie na zewnaqtrz miekkg szmatkq.

%y

3. Umyc¢ blache i ruszt cieptg wodqg z ptynem do naczyn lub umiesci¢ je w zmywarce.

UWAGA: Unika¢ stosowania $rodkow do czyszczenia o wrasciwoséciach $cierajgcych lub
metalowych narzedzi w celu ochrony nieprzywierajgcej powtoki.

A UWAGA: Nigdy nie zanurza¢ urzqdzenia, jego przewodu ani wtyczki w wodzie ani
jakimkolwiek innym ptynie.

4. Wyczyscic¢ element grzewczy szczotkq do czyszczenia.

UWAGA: Przed przystgpieniem do czyszczenia elementu grzewczego, nalezy upewnic sie,
ze urzqdzenie jest catkowicie schtodzone.

Czyszczenie - funkcja Steam

1. Uruchomic¢ cykl czyszczenia za pomocq ,Funkcji czyszczenia”, gdy na wyswietlaczu zaswieci
sie ikona lub gdy wymagane jest czyszczenie.

Wyjqc zbiornik na wode, podnoszgc go z frytkownicy.

3. Odkreci¢ nakretke zbiornika na wode.

4. Napetni¢ zbiornik wodg oczyszczong/destylowang.
5. Zakreci¢ nakretke zbiornika na wode.

6. Umiescic¢ zbiornik na wode z powrotem na frytkownicy.

7. Nacisng¢ przycisk ,Funkcja czyszczenia”.

8. Odczekac¢ do zakonczenia cyklu parowania.

9. Na koniec cyklu parowania urzgdzenie wyemituje sygnat dzwiekowy. Ostroznie wyjg¢ blache.
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10. Usung¢ nadmiar wody z blachy.

11. Wsunq¢ blache catkowicie z powrotem do urzgdzenia.

200ml

LT

600ml

14. Sprawdzi¢, czy w tacy zbiorczej zgromadzita sie woda. Usung¢ nadmiar wody i umiesci¢ z
powrotem w urzqgdzeniu.

12. Powtorzy¢ poprzednie kroki (2-11), tym razem uzywajgc mieszaniny 600 ml

oczyszczonej wody i 200 ml octu.



Co zrobi¢, gdy...

Problem

Sprawdzié, czy...

Nie mozna uruchomic¢

urzqgdzenia ani nim sterowac.

- Urzgdzenie podtgczono prawidtowo do zrodta
zasilania.

- Kosz i blacha do pieczenia znajdujqg sie we
wtasciwym potozeniu. Upewnic sie, ze sq one
catkowicie umieszczone w urzgdzenia, aby
wtqczy¢ zasilania elektrycznego.

- Ustawiono czas pieczenia.

Nie mozna wsunqg¢ blachy
do pieczenia do urzgdzenia.

- Kosz jest wypetniony ponad maksymalng
pojemnosc.
- Kosz jest prawidtowo umieszczony. Po umieszczeniu

kosza na blasze do pieczenia powinien wydac klik.

- Pod blachqg do pieczenia znajduje sie obiekt, ktory
uniemozliwia jej prawidtowe zamknigcie.

Z urzqgdzenia wydobywa sie
biaty dym.

- Przygotowywane jedzenie jest zbyt ttuste.

- Blachq, ruszt i grzatka sqg czyste.

Na wyswietlaczu widoczne
jest wskazanie El.

- Czujnik temperatury wytqgcza sie lub roztqcza.

Na wyswietlaczu widoczne
jest wskazanie E2.

- Zwarcie czujnika temperatury.

Dane techniczne

" Jesli na wyswietlaczu pojawi sie btgd El lub E2, urzgdzenie musi zosta¢ naprawione przez punkt serwisowy.

Produkt Frytkownica bezttuszczowa
Model EAF7SB

Napiecie (V~) 220V ~ 240V

Moc (W) 1700 W

Czestotliwos¢ (Hz) 50 ~ 60 Hz

Pojemnosc¢ 69 L

E] Electrolux

Porady dotyczqce
bezpieczenstwa

EAF7SB

Frytkownica bezttuszczowa
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INSTRUKCJA OBSEUGI
MANUAL DE INSTRUCTIUNI
INSTRUKTIONSBOK
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Urzgdzenie mogq obstugiwac dzieci po ukoriczeniu 8 roku zycia oraz osoby o ograniczonych
zdolnosciach fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umystowych bgdz nieposiadajgce odpowiedniej wiedzy i
doswiadczeniaq, jesli bedq one nadzorowane lub zostang poinstruowane w zakresie bezpiecznego
korzystania z tego urzqgdzenia i bedg $wiadome zwigzanych z tym zagrozen. Dzieci nie powinny bawic sie
urzgdzeniem. Czyszczenie i konserwacje urzgdzenia nie powinny wykonywa¢ dzieci bez odpowiedniego
nadzoru.

Urzqdzenie to nie jest przeznaczone do uzytku przez osoby (w tym dzieci) o ograniczonych zdolnoéciach
fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umystowych lub braku do$wiadczenia i wiedzy, chyba ze bedq
nadzorowane lub otrzymaty instrukcje dotyczqcq bezpiecznego korzystania z urzqdzenia od osoby
odpowiedzialnej za ich bezpieczenstwo i bedg $wiadome zwigzanych z tym zagrozen. Dzieci nalezy
pilnowa¢, aby mie¢ pewnos¢, ze nie bawiq sie urzqdzeniem.

Frytkownice bezttuszczowq i przewdd zasilajgcy nalezy przechowywad w miejscu niedostepnym dla dzieci
ponizej 8. roku zycia.

Urzqdzenie jest przeznaczone wytgcznie do normalnego uzytku domowego.

W przypadku uszkodzenia lub przerwania przewodu zasilajgcego, musi on zosta¢ wymieniony przez
serwisanta lub osobe o podobnych kwalifikacjach, aby unikng¢ zagrozen dla bezpieczenstwa.

Podczas uzytkowania urzgdzenia, dostepne powierzchnie mogq sie nagrzewac.
Podczas pracy urzqgdzenia nie zakrywac otwordw wlotu ani wylotu powietrza.

W przypadku koniecznoéci przeglgdu lub naprawy, nalezy zawsze oddawac urzgdzenie do
autoryzowanego punktu serwisowego.

Nie nalezy prébowac samodzielnej naprawy urzqgdzenia.

Nie nalezy umieszczac urzqdzenia na lub w poblizu gorgcej kuchenki gazowej, kuchenki elektrycznej,
elektrycznych ptyt grzewczych ani w podgrzewanym piekarniku.

Zawsze upewnic sig, ze wtyczka jest wtasciwie wtozona do gniazdka.

Aby unikng¢ uszkodzenia, przewdd zasilajgcy nalezy trzymac z dala od gorgcych powierzchni lub ostrych
przedmiotow.

Nigdy nie wktadac¢ do kosza zadnych materiatéw tatwopalnych, wybuchowych ani zrgcych.

Nie wolno nadmiernie $ciskac, zginac, skrecac ani umieszczac ciezkich przedmiotéw na przewodzie
zasilajgcym, aby nie narazac lub uszkodzi¢ jego rdzenia.

Nie uzywac¢ urzgdzenia, jesli wtyczka, przewdd zasilajgey lub samo urzqgdzenie sq uszkodzone.

Nigdy nie nalezy rozpoczynac pieczenia bez umieszczonego kosza.

Nie napetniac kosza powyzej linii ,MAX”, aby zapobiec kontaktowi zywnosci z elementem grzewczym.
Nie dotyka¢ kosza bezposrednio rekami w trakcie lub tuz po uzyciu, aby unikng¢ poparzenia.

Nie uzywac zadnych plastikowych przyboréw ani zwyktych papierowych materiatow do pakowania
zywnosci do gotowania.

Aby unikng¢ porazenia prgdem elektrycznym, nie wktada¢ szpilek, przewoddw ani innych przedmiotéw do
otwordw frytkownicy.

Przed przystgpieniem do czyszczenia lub naprawy frytkownicy nalezy upewnic sie, ze jest odtgczona od
zasilania.

Nie poruszac¢ ani nie wstrzgsac frytkownicqg podczas uzytkowania.

Nie wktadac¢ zadnych obcych przedmiotéw do wytqcznika bezpieczenstwa, aby unikng¢ zagrozenia.
Nie nadaje sie do kontaktu z silnie kwasnymi i/lub stonymi sktadnikami.

Nalezy unika¢ uzywania metalowych przyboréw do manewrowania zywnoscig w koszu.

Uzywac wytqcznie wody oczyszczonej/destylowane).

UWAGA: Gorgca powierzchnie.

OCHRONA SRODOWISKA

Y
Materiaty oznaczone symbolem T, nalezy podda¢ Nie wolno wyrzuca¢ urzgdzen oznaczonych symbolem
utylizacji. Opakowanie urzqdzenia poddac utylizacji. X

Ooak A dzenia whozvé do od iedni = razem z odpadami domowymi.
pakowanle rzqdzenia wiozyc do odpowledniego Nalezy zwrdci¢ produkt do miejscowego punktu

ponownego przetwarzania lub skontaktowac sie z
odpowiednimi wtadzami miejskimi.

pojemnika w celu przeprowadzenia recyklingu.
Nalezy zadbac¢ o ponowne przetwarzanie odpadéw
urzqgdzen elektrycznych i elektronicznych, aby chroni¢
$rodowisko naturalne oraz ludzkie zdrowie.

Z MYSLA O TOBIE

Dziekujemy za zakup urzgdzenia Electrolux. Produkt ten jest owocem dziesigcioleci
doswiadczen i innowacji. To przydatne i stylowe urzqdzenie zostato zaprojektowane z
mys$lg o Tobie. Uzytkujqc je, mozesz miec¢ zawsze pewno$c¢ uzyskania wspaniatych efektow.

Witamy w Electrolux
Zapraszamy na naszq witryne internetowq, aby:

) Otrzymac¢ wskazowki dotyczqce uzytkowania, broszury, pomoc w rozwigzywaniu
problemoéw oraz informacje dotyczqgce serwisu: www.electrolux.com

Zarejestrowac swoj produkt, aby uproscic jego obstuge serwisowq:
www.electrolux.com/productregistration

E Kupi¢ akcesoria i materiaty eksploatacyjne do swojego urzgdzenia:
www.electrolux.com/shop

OBStUGA KLIENTA | SERWIS

Kontaktujgc sie z punktem serwisu Electrolux, nalezy przygotowac ponizsze dane:
Informacje te mozna znalez¢ na tabliczce znamionowe;j.
Numer modelu —
Nr produktu (PNC)

Numer seryjny
E] lectrolux

MODEL L] TYPE

Cela
PNC: =
EFCT15MDB |90025&585 OD1800W
SERIAL N
;ﬁ: @ @ 123456789
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220-240V ~50/60Hz

1600 W nom
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123 + 3E 105 25 Dckhom + Sueden
WWooooo

900277358y




E] Electrolux

Manual de instructiuni
EAF7SB

Friteuza cu aer cald

Prezentare generald

A Cratitd D Panoul de
comand

B Raft gratar

C Manerul cosului  © Rezervordeapa

F Tava pentru
colectarea apei I

G Priza de admisie

a aerului

H Priza de iesire a aerului
Cablu principal

( AirFry AirFry + @ ( Steam @ ) (CEIZED)

o0 2 & %

1 Pornire /Oprire
2 Reglarea temperaturii

3 Indicator temperatura
(40-200°C)

4 Indicator de nivel
scazut al apei

Y

O 0 N O

Indicator timp
(AirFry: 0-99min,
Deshidratare: 0.5-5h)

Control timp
Redare/Pauza
Reamintire amestecare
Functia de curatare

10 Functia AirFry

11 Functie AirFry
+ Steam

12 Functia abur

13 Functie
de deshidratare

14 Cartofi prajiti/
Gustdri congelate

15 Legume

16 Pui

17 Friptura

18 Peste

19 Briose




inainte de prima utilizare B

4. Tmpingeti cratita cu alimentele inapoi complet in aparat.

5. Introduceti aparatul in priza.

1. Indepartati toate ambalajele si materialele de protectie.

START

i

200°C
@ 20 minute

6. Apasati butonul de pornire/oprire.
2. Curatati cratita si gratarul cu apa calda si detergent de vase. Stergeti interiorul si exteriorul aparatului cu o 7. Selectati metoda de gatire dorita. De exemplu, functia Air Fry.
laveta moale. )
8. Ajustati ora si temperatura dupa gust sau selectati una dintre retetele presetate. De exemplu, cartofi prajiti.
3. Este normal ca o unitate noud sa emita mirosuri in primele dati in care este utilizata Lasati friteuza cu aer L . B
9. Apasati butonul Pornire/Pauza.

cald sa functioneze la 200°C timp de 20 de minute inainte de prima utilizare, pentru a evita acest lucru.

Cum se utilizeaza - functia AirFry

I ©

10. in functie de tipul de ingredient, intoarceti alimentele la mijlocul gatirii sau la fiecare 7 minute folosind
un instrument rezistent la caldura sau amestecand cu grija alimentele in interiorul cosului (vedeti Ghidul
de gatit).

D\

1. Puneti aparatul pe o suprafata plana, stabild si rezistenta la caldura.

& ATENTIE: Aveti grija la suprafetele fierbinti atunci cand aparatul este in functiune.

2. Trageti cratita si asezati-o pe o suprafata stabila. Introduceti gratarul in cos.

3. Puneti alimentele in cratita, respectand indicarea capacitatii , MAXIM".



11. La sfarsitul duratei de gatire, aparatul va emite un semnal sonor.
12. Scoateti cu grija cratita si asezati-o pe o suprafata rezistenta la caldura.

A ATENTIE! Aburul fierbinte poate iesi din cos atunci cand este deschis la mijlocul sau la sfarsitul gatirii.
Asigurati-va ca fata, bratele si mainile sunt la departare de abur atunci cand il deschideti.

E Reamintire amestecare

13. Scoateti aparatul din priza dupa utilizare.
Reamintire amestecare
Functia,Reamintire amestecare” este activata in timpul presetarilor anumitor retete, cum ar fi cartofi prajiti/gustari congelate, legume si pui.

Cand trebuie sd agitati sau sa intoarceti alimentele, pictograma,Reamintire amestecare” se va aprinde si va clipi timp de un minut, in timp
ce un semnal sonor se va repeta de trei ori.

Functia,Reamintire amestecare” nu este obligatorie, asadar gatitul va continua ca de obicei chiar daca alimentele nu sunt intoarse sau
amestecate.

Cum se utilizeaza - Functia Abur
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1. Puneti aparatul pe o suprafata plana, stabila si rezistenta la caldura.
2. Scoateti rezervorul de apa ridicandu-I din friteuza cu aer cald.

3. Desurubati capacul rezervorului de apa.

4. Umpleti rezervorul de apa cu apa purificatd/distilata.

A ATENTIE: Pentru a minimiza depunerile de calcar si pentru a mentine functionarea corecta,
in special in zonele cu apa dura, nu utilizati apa direct de la robinet.

5. Fixati capacul rezervorului de apa.

6. Puneti rezervorul de apéd inapoi pe friteuza cu aer cald.

7. Trageti cratita si asezati-o pe o suprafata stabila. Introduceti gratarul in cos.
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8. Puneti alimentele in cos, observand indicarea capacitatii ,MAX". 16. Serviti alimentele folosind clesti sau o ustensila de bucatarie similara.
9. Impingeti cratita cu alimentele inapoi complet in aparat. A ATENTIE! Nu serviti alimentele prin rasturnarea vasului direct pe farfurie, deoarece gratarul sau

lichidele fierbinti pot cadea in farfurie.

17. Scoateti aparatul din prizd dupa utilizare.

10}
\ Il»@

LT
10. Introduceti aparatul in priza. %

11. Apasati butonul de pornire/oprire.

12. Selectati functia,Abur”. 18. Verificati tava de colectare a apei pentru orice acumulare de apa. Eliminati excesul de apd si puneti aceasta
13. Apdsati butonul Pornire/Pauza. Inapoi in aparat.

_
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14. La sfarsitul duratei de gatire, aparatul va emite un semnal sonor.

15. Scoateti cu grija cratita si asezati-o pe o suprafata rezistentd la caldura.

A ATENTIE! Aburul fierbinte poate iesi din cos atunci cand este deschis la mijlocul sau la sfarsitul gatirii.
Asigurati-va ca fata, bratele si mainile sunt la departare de abur atunc cand il deschideti.



Cum se utilizeaza - Air fry + Functia Abur
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1. Asezati aparatul pe o suprafata plana, stabila si rezistenta la caldura.

2. Scoateti rezervorul de apa ridicandu-l din friteuza cu aer cald.

3. Desurubati capacul rezervorului de apa.
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4. Umpleti rezervorul de apa cu apa purificata/distilata.

A ATENTIE! Pentru a minimiza depunerile de calcar si pentru a mentine functionarea corecta a aparatului,
in special in zonele cu apa dura, nu utilizati apa direct de la robinet.

5. Fixati capacul rezervorului de apa.

6. Puneti rezervorul de apa inapoi pe friteuza cu aer cald.

7. Trageti cratita si asezati-o pe o suprafata stabila. Introduceti gratarul in cos.
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8. Puneti alimentele in cos, observand indicarea capacitatii ,MAX".

9. Impingeti cratita cu alimentele inapoi complet in aparat.

10. Introduceti aparatul in priza.

11. Apasati butonul de Pornire/Oprire.
12. Selectati functia Air fry si Steam.
13. Apasati butonul Pornire/Pauza.

_
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A ATENTIE! Aburul fierbinte poate iesi din cos atunci cand este deschis la mijlocul sau la sfarsitul gatirii.
Asigurati-va ca fata, bratele si mainile sunt la departare de abur atunci cand il deschideti.

S

14. La sfarsitul duratei de gatire, aparatul va emite un semnal sonor.

15. Scoateti cu grija cratita si asezati-o pe o suprafata rezistentd la caldura.



16. Serviti alimentele folosind clesti sau o ustensild de bucatarie similara.

A ATENTIE! Nu serviti alimentele prin rasturnarea vasului direct pe farfurie, deoarece gratarul sau
lichidele fierbinti pot cadea in farfurie.

17. Scoateti aparatul din priza dupa utilizare.

18. Verificati tava de colectare a apei pentru orice acumulare de apa. Eliminati excesul de apa si puneti aceasta
fnapoi in aparat.

Cum se utilizeaza - Functia Deshidratare

1. Asezati aparatul pe o suprafata plana, stabila si rezistenta la caldura.
2. Trageti cratita si asezati-o pe o suprafata stabila. Introduceti gratarul in cos.

3. Pentru cele mai bune rezultate de deshidratare, nu asezati ingredientele unul peste celalalt.

A
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4, Impingeti cratita cu alimentele inapoi complet in aparat.

5. Introduceti aparatul in priza.

. Apasati butonul de Pornire/Oprire.
Selectati functia Deshidratare.

. Ajustati ora si temperatura dupa gust sau selectati una dintre retetele presetate. De exemplu, legume.

0 ® N O

Apasati butonul Pornire/Pauza.



Ghid de gatit
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rezistent la caldura (consultati Ghidul de gatit).
A ATENTIE! Aveti grija la suprafetele fierbinti atunci cand aparatul este in functiune. /mm
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Steam
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11. La sfarsitul duratei de gatire, aparatul va emite un semnal sonor.

Sminute
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12. Scoateti cu grija cratita si asezati-o pe o suprafata rezistenta la caldura.

R R NrFry 4 600 Steam 100°C Steam
A ATENTIE! Aburul fierbinte poate iesi din cos atunci cand este deschis la mijlocul sau la sfarsitul gatirii. yrow 9 5minute 170°C Airfry
Asigurati-va ca fata, bratele si mainile sunt la departare de abur atunci cand il deschideti. Airfry

E AirFry @ 100-400g 10minute 200°C
@ 100~200g 10minute 200°C
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AirFry

Airy 100-500g | 10-%9 180°C

13. Scoateti aparatul din priza dupa utilizare.
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AirFry @ 100-500g E’mﬁfe 180°C

AirFry 800-~1200g 180°C

Max. 1,2 kg
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1. Scoateti intotdeauna aparatul din priza si asteptati pana cand se raceste inainte de a-l curata.

2. Stergeti exteriorul aparatului cu o laveta moale.

3. Curatati cratita si gratarul cu apa calda si detergent de vase sau puneti-le in masina de spdlat vase.

NOTE: Evitati utilizarea produselor de curdtare abrazive sau a instrumentelor metalice pentru a proteja
stratul neaderent.

A ATENTIE: Nu scufundati niciodata produsul, cablul sau stecherul acestuia in apa sau in orice alt lichid.

4. Curatati elementul de incalzire cu o perie de curétare.

NOTA: Asigurati-va ca aparatul este complet ricit inainte de a curata elementul de incilzire.



Curatare - functia cu abur m
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10. Eliminati excesul de apd din caserola.

11. Impingeti cratita inapoi complet in aparat.
1. Rulati un ciclu de curatare cu ,functia de curatare” atunci cand pictograma se aprinde pe afisaj sau ori de
cate ori este nevoie de curatare. E

2. Scoateti rezervorul de apa ridicandu-l din friteuza cu aer cald.

3. Desurubati capacul rezervorului de apa.

H

4. Umpleti rezervorul de apa cu apa distilata.

5. Fixati capacul rezervorului de apa.

6. Puneti rezervorul de apd inapoi pe friteuza cu aer cald.

7. Apasati butonul ,Functie de curatare”. LX)

8. Asteptati pand la terminarea ciclului de gatire la abur.

9. Lafinalul ciclului de gatire cu abur, aparatul va emite un semnal sonor. Scoateti cu atentie cratita. 12. Repetati aceiasi pasi anteriori (2-11), de data aceasta folosind un amestec de 600 ml ap3 distilata si

200 ml otet.



Ce trebuie facut daca...

Problema

Verificati daca...

Aparatul nu poate fi pornit
sau utilizat.

- Aparatul este conectat corect la o sursa de alimentare electrica.

« Cosul si cratita sunt in pozitia corecta. Asigurati-va ca sunt
complet impinse in aparat pentru a permite alimentarea
electrica.

+ Durata de gatire este setata.

Nu puteti glisa cratita
in aparat.

» Cosul este umplut peste capacitatea sa maxima.

» Cosul este amplasat corect. Trebuie sa faca clic atunci cand il
puneti in cratitd.

« Exista un obiect sub cratita care este un obstacol in a-l inchide
corespunzator.

Fum alb iese din aparat.

+ Mancarea pe care o preparati este prea grasa.

« Vasul, grila si elementul de incalzire sunt curate.

Afisajul indica E1.

- Senzorul de temperatura se decupleaza sau se deconecteaza.

Afisajul indicd E2.

« Senzorul de temperatura s-a scurtcircuitat.

“In cazul in care afisajul indica o eroare El sau E2, aparatul trebuie reparat de un centru de service.

14. Verificati tava de colectare a apei pentru orice acumulare de apa. Eliminati excesul de apa si puneti aceasta
inapoi in aparat.

Date Tehnice
Produs Friteuza cu aer cald
Model EAF7SB
Tensiune (V-) 220V~ 240V
Putere (W) 1700 W
Frecventd (Hz) 50 ~ 60 Hz
Capacitate 69 L




Acest aparat poate fi utilizat de copii cu varsta de peste 8 ani si de persoane cu capacitdti fizice,
senzoriale sau mentale reduse sau lipsite de experientd si cunostinte dacd sunt supravegheate sau au

primit instructiuni privind modul de utilizare in sigurantd a aparatului si de intelegere a pericolelor la care se
eC rO UX expun. Copiilor nu le este permis sd se joace cu aparatul. Cur&tarea si intretinerea nu trebuie efectuate de

copii f&rd supraveghere.

Acest aparat nu trebuie folosit de persoane (inclusiv copii) cu capacitdti izice si senzoriale reduse, sau

lipsiti de experientd si cunostinte, cu exceptia cazului in care sunt supravegheati sau li s-au dat instructiuni
in legdturd cu utilizarea aparatului intr-o modalitate sigurd si inteleg pericolele implicate de cdtre o

e L4 L4 L
I nfo rmatl I p rIVI n d S I g u ra nta persoand raspunzdtoare pentru siguranta lor. Copiii trebuie supravegheati ca sd nu se joace cu aparatul.
> >

Nu I8sati friteuza cu aer cald si cablul de alimentare la indemé&na copiilor mai mici de 8 ani.
Acest aparat este destinat exclusiv uzului casnic normal.

EA F7S B in cazul in care cablul de alimentare este deteriorat sau rupt, acesta trebuie inlocuit de un agent de service
. . sau de persoane cu o calificare similard pentru a evita pericolele de sigurantd.

Frlteuza cu aer cald Suprafetele accesibile pot deveni fierbinti in timpul utilizdrii.

Nu acoperiti orificile de admisie si evacuare a aerului in timpul functiondrii aparatului.

Returnati intotdeauna aparatul la un centru de service autorizat pentru examinare sau reparare.

Nu incercati s& reparati singur aparatul.

Nu asezati aparatul pe sau in apropierea unei plite cu gaz, a unei plite electrice, a unor pldci de gatit
electrice sau a unui cuptor incalzit

Asigurati-va intotdeauna cd stecherul este introdus corect in prizd.
Tineti cablul de alimentare la distantd de suprafete fierbinti sau obiecte ascutite, pentru a evita deteriorarea.
Nu puneti niciodat& nimic inflamabil, exploziv sau coroziv in cos.

Nu ciupiti, indoiti, r@suciti sau asezati excesiv obiecte grele pe cablul de alimentare pentru a preveni
expunerea sau ruperea mijlocului.

Nu utilizati aparatul dacd stecherul, cablul principal sau aparatul in sine sunt deteriorate.

Nu incepeti niciodatd sa gdtiti fard ca cosul s& fie fixat

Nu umpleti cosul deasupra liniei ,MAX” pentru a preveni contactul alimentelor cu elementul de incdlzire.
Nu atingeti cosul direct cu mdinile in timpul utiliz&rii sau imediat dup& utilizare, pentru a evita opdrirea.

Nu folositi ustensile din plastic sau materiale de ambalare normale pentru a inf&sura alimentele in
vederea gatirii.

Nu introduceti pini, fire sau alte obiecte in niciunul dintre orificiile friteuzei cu aer cald pentru a evita
electrocutarea sau vatdmarea.

Scoateti din prizd friteuza cu aer cald inainte de a o curdta sau repara.
Nu miscati si nu scuturati friteuza cu aer cald in timpul utilizrii.

Nu introduceti obiecte strdine in comutatorul de sigurant& pentru a evita orice pericol. Nu este adecvat
pentru contactul cu ingrediente acide si/sau sdrate ridicate.

Evitati utilizarea instrumentelor metalice atunci cadnd manipulati alimentele din cos.
Utilizati numai apd purificatd/distilaté.
ATENTIE! Suprafete fierbinti.

ELIMINAREA

Acest simbol de pe produs sau de pe ambalaj indica faptul produsul nu poate fi aruncat impreund cu
deseurile menajere. Pentru reciclarea produsului, acesta trebuie dus la un punct de colectare sau la un

EN USER MANUAL FR NOTICE D'UTILISATION PL INSTRUKCJA OBStUGI centru de service Electrolux, care poate demonta si recicla bateria si componentele electrice intr-un mod
HR UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU HU HASZNALATI UTMUTATO RO MANUAL DE INSTRUCTIUNI B sigur si profesional. Pentru colectarea separatd a produselor electrice si bateriilor reciclabile, urmati

CZ NAVOD K POUZITI IT LIBRETTO DI ISTRUZIONI SE  INSTRUKTIONSBOK reglementdrile in vigoare la nivel national.

DK BRUGSANVISNING LT INSTRUKCHIY KNYGELE SK NAVOD NA POUZIVANIE Electrolux isi rezervd dreptul de a schimba produsele, informatiile si specificatiile f&ra notificare.

EE KASUTUSJUHEND LV LIETOTAJA ROKASGRAMATA TR TALIMAT KITAPCIGI

FI KAYTTOOHIE NO BRUKSANVISNING UA [HCTPYKLIA



NE GANDIM LA DUMNEAVOASTRA

V& multumim pentru cd ati achizitionat un aparat Electrolux. Ati ales un produs care include
decenii de experientd profesionald si inovatie. Ingenios si stilat, a fost conceput special
pentru dumneavoastrd. Pentru ca atunci cand il utilizati s& veti intotdeauna aceleasi

rezultate extraordinare.

Bine ati venit la Electrolux!

Vizitati website-ul nostru la:

@

® @@

SERVICIUL DE RELATII CU CLIENTII $I SERVICE

Atunci cand colaborati cu centrul de service, asigurati-va c& aveti disponibile datele urmdtoare.
Informatiile pot fi gdsite pe pldcuta cu datele tehnice.

Numar model
Numarul PNC
Numarul de serie —t

Gasiti sfaturi privind utilizare, brosuri, depanare,
informatii despre service: www.electrolux.com

Tnregistrati-v& produsul pentru a beneficia de servicii mai bune:
www.electrolux.com/productregistration

Cumpdrati accesorii si consumabile pentru aparatul dumneavoastrd:
www.electrolux.com/shop
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Electrolux
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EFCT1511DB 900258565 OD1800W
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— L 220-240V ~50/60Hz
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E] Electrolux

Bruksanvisning
EAF7SB
Air Fryer




Allmdn oversikt

A Form D Kontrollpanel

B Galler E Vattentank

C Handtag

F  Vattenuppsamlare H
G Luftintag |

Luftutlopp
Stromkabel

AirFry (AirFry + @ Steam @ (Dehydrate )
8
¢ 5

Y

1 P&/Av (On/Off)

2 Temperaturreglering

3 Temperaturindikator
(40-200 °C)

4 Indikator for I&g
vattennivd

5

® N O

8 2 &

Tidsindikator
(AirFry: 0-99 min,
avfuktning: 0,5-5 h)
Tidsreglering
Start/Paus
P&minnelse om

att skaka

9 Rengdringsfunktion
10 AirFry-funktion

11 AirFry + dngfunktion
12 Angfunktion

13 Avfuktningsfunktion

14 Pommes frites/frysta
snacks

15 Grdénsaker
16 Kyckling
17 Biff

18 Fisk

19 Muffins

Foére férsta anvdndning

1. Ta bort allt férpacknings- och skyddsmaterial.

START
{J 200°c
20perc

C)

2. Rengdr formen och gallret med varmt vatten och diskmedel. Torka av produktens in- och
utsida med en mjuk trasa.

3. Det é@rnormalt att en ny enhet avger lukt under de férsta gédngerna den anvéands. Kor den
tomma fritésen med 200 °C i 20 minuter nar den anvdnds for férsta géngen for att undvika
detta.

Hur du anvander - AirFry-funktionen
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1. Placera produkten pé en plan, stabil och varmebestandig yta.

2. Dra ut pannan och placera den pd en stabil yta. Satt in gallret i korgen.

3. Lagg maten i formen och iaktta “"MAX”. Kapacitetsindikering.
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12. Ta forsiktigt bort formen och placera den p& en varmebestdndig yta.

11. Nartillagningstiden &r slut avger produkten en pipsignal.
4. Skjut tillbaka formen med mat helt in i apparaten.

5. Koppla in apparaten i eluttaget. A VAR FORSIKTIG: Varm &nga kan komma ut ur korgen nér den éppnas mitt i eller i slutet

av tillagningen. Se till att hdlla ditt ansikte, armar och hdnder ur vdgen frén dngan nér du \
n Sppnar korgen.

o 0

13| Paminnelse om att skaka

i)
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6. Tryck p& P&/Av-knappen.
7. Valj 6nskad tillagningsmetod. Till exempel Air Fry-funktionen. 13. Koppla ifrén enheten nér du har anvént den.
8. Justera tid och temperatur efter smak eller valj ett av de forinstéllda recepten. Till exempel Paminnelse om att skaka

pommes frites. . ) TR - . ) i
"Skaka-pdaminnelsen” aktiveras under forinstéliningarna for vissa recept, sdsom pommes frites/frysta snacks, gronsaker

9. Tryck pd& knappen “Start/Paus”. och kyckling.

Nar det ar dags att skaka eller vanda maten ténds ikonen “Skaka pdminnelse” och blinkar i en minut, medan ett pipljud
hors tre géinger.

"Skaka-pdaminnelsen” &r inte obligatorisk och darfor fortsdtter tillagningen som vanligt Gven om maten inte vands eller
skakas.

10. Beroende pd typen av ingrediens, vand pd& maten ndr tillagningen ar halvvags fardig eller var
7:e minut med hjdlp av ett varmebestandigt verktyg eller genom att bara férsiktigt skaka maten
inuti korgen. (hanvisning till Matlagningsguiden).

A VAR FORSIKTIG: Var férsiktig med heta ytor nér enheten anvénds.



Hur du anvdnder - Angfunktionen
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1. Placera produkten pé& en plan, stabil och varmebestandig yta.

8. Lagg maten i korgen och iaktta “MAX”. Kapacitetsindikering.

9. Skjut tillbaka formen med mat helt in i apparaten.

2. Avlagsna vattentanken genom att lyfta bort den frén fritdsen. m E
3. Skruva av locket till vattentanken. @
)y

10. Koppla in apparaten i eluttaget.

1. Tryck p& P&/Av-knappen.

12. Valj dngfunktionen.

4. Fyll vattentanken med renat/destillerat vatten. 13. Tryck p& knappen “Start/Paus”.

A VAR FORSIKTIG: For att minimera avlagringar och bibehdlla en korrekt driftfunktion, sérskilt
ddr det inns hart vatten, ska du undvika att anvénda vatten direkt fran kranen.

e

5. Satt fast locket till vattentanken.

o

15. Ta forsiktigt bort pannan och placera den pd& en varmebestdandig yta.

S

14. Nar tillagningstiden ar slut avger produkten en pipsignal.

6. Satt tillbaka vattentanken pd fritdsen.

7. Dra ut formen och placera den pd en stabil yta. Satt in gallret i korgen.



m Hur du anvdander - Air fry + Angfunktionen
m»% [1] @ 2|

16. Servera maten med en tang eller liknande koksredskap. ﬁ\

A VAR FORSIKTIG: Servera inte mat genom att véinda pannan direkt pd tallriken, eftersom
det heta gallret eller vétskan kan hamna i tallriken. 1. Placera produkten pd en plan, stabil och varmebestdndig yta.

17. Koppla ifrédn enheten n&r du har anvént den. 2. Avlagsna vattentanken genom att lyfta bort den frén AirFryern.

P

3. Skruva av locket till vattentanken.

18. Kontrollera om det finns vattenansamlingar i vattenuppsamlaren. Tom ut dverskottsvattnet och
s@tt tillbaka den i produkten.

4. Fyll vattentanken med renat/destillerat vatten.

A FORSIKTIGHETSATGARDER: Fér att minimera avlagringar och bibehdlla en korrekt
driftfunktion, sdarskilt déar det finns hért vatten, ska du undvika att anvénda vatten direkt
frdn kranen.

5. Satt fast locket till vattentanken.

6. Satt tillbaka vattentanken pd fritdsen.

7. Wyciggnagc blache do pieczenia i potozy¢ na stabilnej powierzchni. Wtozy¢ ruszt do kosza.
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8. Ladgg maten i formen och iaktta “MAX” Kapacitetsmarkering. 16. Servera maten med en tang eller liknande kdksredskap.
9. Skjut in formen med mat helt in i produkten. A FORSIKTIGHETSATGARDER: Servera inte maten genom att hélla den direkt frén formen pé
en tallrik, eftersom det heta gallret eller vdtska d& kan hamna pé tallriken.

E 17. Koppla ifr@dn enheten ndr du har anvant den.

10. Koppla in produkten i eluttaget.

1. Tryck pé& P&/Av-knappen.
12. Valj Air fry och Steam funktionen. 18. Kontrollera om det finns vatten i vattenuppsamlaren. Hall ut dverskottsvattnet och satt tillbaka
13. Tryck p& knappen “Start/Paus”. den i produkten.

‘\g
15. Ta forsiktigt bort formen och placera den pd& en varmebestdandig yta.

A FORSIKTIGHETSATGARDER: Varm &nga kan komma ut ur formen nér den dppnas i mitten
eller i slutet av tillagningen. Se till att hdlla ditt ansikte, armar och hdnder ur vagen frdn
d&ngan ndr du 6ppnar den.

S

14. Nér tillagningstiden ar slut avger produkten en pipsignal.




Hur du anvdnder - Torkfunktionen
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1. Placera produkten pé& en plan, stabil och varmebestandig yta.
2. Dra ut formen och placera den pd en stabil yta. Placera gallret i botten.

3. For basta resultat, placera inte ingredienserna ovanpd varandra.

15
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4. Skjut in formen med mat helt in i produkten.
5. Koppla in produkten i eluttaget.

6. Tryck p& P&/Av-knappen.
7. Valj torkfunktionen.

8. Justera tid och temperatur efter smak eller valj ett av de forinstallda recepten.
Till exempel gronsaker.

9. Tryck p& knappen “Start/Paus”.

10. Vand révarorna efter halva tiden eller var 30:e till 60:e minut med ett varmebestandigt verktyg
(se Tillagningsguiden).

A FORSIKTIGHETSATGARDER: Var férsiktig med heta ytor nér enheten anvénds.

1. Nar tillagningstiden &r slut avger produkten en pipsignal.

12. Dra forsiktigt ut formen och placera den pd en varmebestandig yta.

A FORSIKTIGHETSATGARDER: Varm &nga kan komma ut ur formen nér den dppnas i mitten
eller i slutet av tillagningen. Se till att hdlla ditt ansikte, armar och hdnder ur vdgen fran
dngan nar du 6ppnar den.

o
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13. Koppla ifrdn enheten ndr du har anvant den.



Tillagningsguide
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100-500g | 10-15min 140°C Q
DCD% 100-500g 10min 180°C 0
<

steam @) | DX T> 5009 15min 100°C 0
DT> | s | SRy | ey o
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@ 300g 5 hours 80°C Q
300g 5 hours 80°C Q

Meat

Max. 1,2 kg

' \ Olja
7/ é y
7mm/10mm

” 300-800g | 15-30min 180°C 0

7rnm
” 300-800g | 20-30min 180°C 0 0

|

1
E:b 100-500g | 10-20min 170°C 0 Q
@ 100-500g 10min 100°C

- 5min Steam | 100°C Steam

@ 600g 5min Airfry | 170°C Airfry Q
100-400g 10min 200°C 0
~ 100-200g 10min 200°C
@3 100-500g | 10-30min 180°C 0
@ 100-500g | 13-20min 180°C 0
@ 800-1200g | 45-60min 180°C 0




Rengdring Rengdring - Angfunktion

1. Koppla alltid ur enheten och vénta tills den svalnat innan du rengér den. 1. Kor ett rengéringsprogram med "Rengéringsfunktionen” nér symbolen ténds pd displayen eller

2. Torka av produktens utsida enheten med en mjuk trasa. nar en rengdring behdvs.

2. Avlagsna vattentanken genom att lyfta bort den frén fritdsen.

3. Skruva av locket till vattentanken.

3. Rengdr formen och gallret med varmt vatten och diskmedel, eller placera dem i diskmaskinen.

OBS: Undvik att anvanda slipande rengdringsmedel eller metallverktyg for att skydda non-stick
beldggningen. 4. Fyll vattentanken med renat/destillerat vatten.

& VAR FORISKTIG: Sénk aldrig ned enheten, dess sladd eller kontakt i vatten eller nédgon 5. Satt fast locket till vattentanken.

annan vdtska. 6. Satt tillbaka vattentanken pé& fritdsen.

4. Rengdr varmeelementet med en rengdringsborste.

7. Tryck p& knappen "Rengdringsfunktion”.

OBS: Se till att produkten har svalnat helt innan du rengér vérmeelementet. 8. Vanta tills angeykeln &r Klar

9. Ndar édngcykeln dr slut avger produkten en pipsignal. Ta forsiktigt bort kastrullen.
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10. Tom formen p& Gverskottsvatten.

11. Skjut tillbaka formen helt in i apparaten.

200ml 600ml

13. Slutligen, upprepa samma féregdende steg (2-11), terigen med enbart renat vatten.

LT

14. Kontrollera om det finns vatten i vattenuppsamlaren. Hall ut dverskottsvattnet och satt tillbaka
den i produkten.

12. Upprepa stegen 2-11, men anvand nu en blandning av 600 ml renat vatten och 200 ml vinager.



Vad gor jag om...

Problem

Kontrollera om...

Det gér inte att aktivera eller
anvanda enheten.

- Enheten ar korrekt ansluten till en stréomkalla.

- Korgen och formen dar ratt placerade. Se till att de ar
helt inskjutna i enheten for att kunna aktivera
stromtillforseln.

- Tillagningstiden ar installd.

Du kan inte skjuta in formen
i enheten.

- Korgen d&r dverfylld.

- Korgen dr korrekt placerad. Den maste klicka till nér du
placerar den i formen.

- Det finns ett foremal under formen som ar ett hinder for
att stangas till ordentligt.

Vit rok kommer ut ur enheten.

- Maten du tillagar &r for fet.

- Formen, gallret och varmeelementet ar rena.

Displayen visar El.

- Temperatursensorn bryts eller kopplar ur.

Displayen visar E2.

- Temperatursensorn &r kortsluten.

" Om El- eller E2-fel visas pé& displayen mdste enheten repareras i ett servicecenter.

Tekniska data

Product Air Fryer
Modell EAF7SB
Spanning (V~) 220V ~ 240V
Vykon (W) 1700 W
Frekvens (Hz) 50 ~ 60 Hz
Kapacitet 69 L

E] Electrolux

Sdkerhetsrad

EAF7SB
Air Fryer
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NOTICE D'UTILISATION
HASZNALATI UTMUTATO
LIBRETTO DI ISTRUZIONI
INSTRUKCIJY KNYGELE
LIETOTAJA ROKASGRAMATA
BRUKSANVISNING
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INSTRUKCJA OBSEUGI
MANUAL DE INSTRUCTIUNI
INSTRUKTIONSBOK
NAVOD NA POUZIVANIE
TALIMAT KiTAPCIGI
IHCTPYKL|IA




Denna enhet kan anvdndas av barn éver dtta ér och personer med reducerad fysiska, sensoriska eller
mentala férmagor eller som saknar erfarenhet och kunskap, om de fér tillsyn eller instruktioner om hur man
anvander produkten pd ett sdkert satt samt ar inférstddda med riskerna. Barn fdr inte leka med enheten.
Barn far inte rengéra eller utféra underhdll av enheten utan uppsikt.

Denna enhet dr inte avsedd att anvdndas av personer (inklusive barn) med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller
mental férméga eller brist pd erfarenhet och kunskap, sévida de inte har fatt tillsyn eller instruktioner om hur
man anvdnder enheten pd ett sdkert satt och forstar riskerna med hjdlp av en person som ansvarar for
deras sdkerhet. Barn skall dvervakas for att sakerstdlla att de inte leker med enheten.

Forvara Iuftfritdsen och natsladden utom rackhdll for barn under 8 ar.
Denna enhet ar endast avsedd fér normal hushallet

Om ndétsladden ar skadad eller trasig mdste den bytas ut av ett serviceombud eller liknande kvalificerad
person for att undvika sdkerhetsrisker.

De tillgdngliga ytorna kan bli heta under anvéndning.

Tack inte dver luftintaget och Iuftutloppsdppningarna medan produkten avands.
Returnera alltid enheten till ett auktoriserat servicecenter fér undersdkning eller reparation.
Forsok inte reparera enheten sjdlv.

Placera inte enheten pé eller i ndrheten av en varmgasspis, négon form av elektrisk spis, elektriska
matlagningsplattor eller i en uppvarmd ugn.

Se alltid till att kontakten &r korrekt insatt i uttaget.
Hall natsladden borta fran heta ytor eller vassa féremal for att undvika skador.
Lagg aldrig ndgot brandfarligt, explosivt eller fratande i korgen.

Undvik att klamma, boja, vrida eller placera tunga féremal pé ndtsladden for att férhindra att den
exponeras eller bryts av.

Anvdnd inte enheten om kontakten, huvudsladden eller sjdlva produkten &r skadad.

Borja aldrig laga mat utan att korgen sitter p& plats.

Fyll inte korgen dver "MAX”-linjen f&r att forhindra att maten kommer i kontakt med vérmeelementet
Vidror inte korgen direkt med handerna under eller direkt efter anvandning for att undvika att bli skallad.
Anvand inga plastredskap eller vanliga omslagsmaterial av papper for att linda in mat fér matlagning.

Satt inte in stift, ledningar eller andra féremdal i ndgon av Iuftfritdsens dppningar for att undvika elektriska
stotar eller personskador.

Se till att koppla ur fritdsen innan du rengdr eller reparerar den.

Flytta eller skaka inte Iuftfritdsen under anvéndning.

Forinte in frammande féremdl i sékerhetskontakten for att undvika fara.

Ej lamplig for kontakt med ingredienser som innehdller mycket syra och/eller salt
Undvik att anvénda metallverktyg vid hantering av livsmedel i korgen.

Anvand endast renat/destillerat vatten.

VAR FORISKTIG: Heta ytor.

Kasserande/dtervinning

Symbolen pé& hushdllsenheten eller dess férpackning indikerar att denna hushdllsenhet inte far hanteras
som vanligt hushdllsavfall. Fér att dtervinna din enhet, ta den till en miljostation eller till ett Electrolux
servicecenter som kan ta bort och atervinna batteriet och elektriska delar pd ett sékert och professionelit

satt Folj gdllande bestdmmelser for separat insamling av elektriska produkter och uppladdningsbara
N batterier.

Electrolux forbehdller sig ratten att dndra enheter, information och specifikationer utan féregédende meddelande.

VI TANKER PA DIG

Tack for att du har képt en Electrolux-produkt. Du har valt en produkt som kommer med
&rtionden av yrkeserfarenhet och innovation. Den &r genialisk och elegant, och den har
utformats med dig i Gtanke. Nar du dn anvdnder den kan du kénna dig trygg med att veta
att du fér fantastiska resultat varje gang.

Valkommen till Electrolux

Besék vdar websida for att:

@ F& anvandningsrad, broschyrer, felsokning, serviceinformation:
www.electrolux.com

Registrera din produkt for battre service:
www.electrolux.com/productregistration

E K&p tillbehdr och férbrukningsvaror till din apparat:
www.electrolux.com/shop

KUNDTJANST OCH SERVICE

Né&r du kontaktar vart servicecenter, se till att du har féljande data tillgangliga.
Informationen stér p& markplaten.
Modellnummer —
PNC-nummer
Serienummer

E] Electrolux C €

MODEL" PNC: & TYPE:
EFCT1511DB 900258565 0D1800

SERPLNRY
ﬁ IE‘ @ 123456769
— e 220-240V ~50/60 Hz
1600 W nom
1800 W MAX

25 Sickhom » Sweden

900277358 UNOO00DD




E] Electrolux

Ndvod na pouzivanie
EAF7SB

Fritéza

Vseobecny-prehl'ad

A Panvica D Ovladaci panel  F Plech na
B Mriezka E Ndadrzka
C Rukovdl kosa na vodu

zachytavanie vody

G Privod vzduchu

H Vyvod vzduchu
Napdjaci kdabel

( AirFry AirFry + @ ( Steam @ ) (CEIZED)

o0 2 & %

Y

1 On/Off 5
2 Reguldcia teploty
3 Ukazovatel
teploty (40-200°C)
4 Ukazovatel nizkej
hladiny vody 8

6 Casové ovlddanie

Ukazovatel ¢asu 10 Funkcia AirFry
(AirFry: 0-99min,

oy 11 Funkcia
sudenie: 0,5 - 5 h)

AirFry + para

12 Funkcia Para
Spustit/pozastavit

Pripomienka
pretrasenia

13 Funkcia Su$enie

14 Hranolceky/
Mrazené malé pokrmy
Funkcia Cistenia

15 Zelenina
16 Kura
17 Steak
18 Ryby

19 Muffiny




Pred prvym pouzitim

1. Odstrante v3etky obaly a ochranny materidl.

2. Panvicu a mriezku vycistite teplou vodou a prostriedkom na umyvanie riadu. Vnutro a vonkajsi
povrch spotrebica utrite mékkou handrickou.

3. Je normdine, Ze novd jednotka pri prvom pouziti vyddava zdpach. Pred prvym pouzitim spustite
prazdnu fritézu pri teplote 200 °C na 20 minut, aby ste tomu zabranili.

Pouzivanie - funkcia AirFry

I ©

D\

1. Spotrebi¢ polozte na rovny, stabilny a teplovzdorny povrch.

2. Vytiahnite panvicu a poloZte ju na stabilny povrch. Vlozte mriezku do ko3a.

3. Polozte jedlo na panvicuy, pri€om sledujte indikaciu kapacity MAX.

4. Panvicu s jedlom Uplne zatlacte spat do spotrebica.
5. Zapojte spotrebi¢ do elektrickej siete.

6. Stlacte tlacidlo On/Off.

7. Zvolte pozadovany spdsob varenia. Napriklad funkcia AirFry.

8. Nastavte ¢as a teplotu podla vadej chuti alebo vyberte jeden z prednastavenych receptov.
Napriklad hranoleky.

9. Stlacte tlacgidlo Spustit/pozastavit.

D

10. V zdvislosti od typu suroviny jedlo obratte uprostred varenia alebo kazdych 7 mindt pomocou
teplovzdorného ndstroja alebo len opatrnym pretrasenim jedla v kosi
(informdacie ndjdete v priruc¢ke varenia).

& POZOR: Pri pouzivani spotrebi¢a davajte pozor na hortGce povrchy.



A Pouzivanie - funkcia Para

\A\@
11. Po uplynuti €asu pripravy spotrebi¢ vydd pipnutie. \
12. Opatrne vyberte panvicu a poloZte ju na teplovzdorny povrch. \

A POZOR: Z kosa méze vychdadzat horidca para, ked ho otvorite v polovici alebo
na konci varenia. Uistite sa, Ze vasa tvdr, ruky a paze su pri otvarani mimo dosahu pary.

1. Spotrebi¢ polozte na rovny, stabilny a teplovzdorny povrch.

2. Vyberte nadrzku na vodu tak, Ze ju nadvihnete z fritézy.

E Pripomienkq pretrqseniq 3. Odskrutkujte uzdver nddrzky na vodu.

o
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13. Po pouziti spotrebi¢ odpojte od elektrickej siete.

Pripomienka pretrasenia

Pripomienka pretrasenia sa aktivuje poc¢as prednastavenia niektorych receptov, ako su hranol¢eky/mrazené malé pokrmy, .
zelenina a kuréa. 4. Naplnite nadrzku na vodu filtrovanou/destilovanou vodou.

Ked' nastane ¢as na pretrasenie alebo obratenie jedla, rozsvieti sa ikona Pripomienka pretrasenia, ktord bude jednu

minutu blikat, pricom trikrat zaznie pipnutie. A POZOR: V zdaujme minimalizacie tvorby vodného kamena a zabezpecenia spravneho fungovania,

Pripomienka pretrasenia nie je povinng, preto varenie bude pokracovat ako zvycajne, aj ked' jedlo neotocite najma v oblastiach s tvrdou vodou, nepouzivajte vodu priamo z kohUtika.

alebo nepretrasiete. 5. Upevnite uzdver nadrzky na vodu.

6. Ndadrzku na vodu polozte spdt na fritézu.

7. Vytiahnite panvicu a polozte ju na stabilny povrch. Viozte mriezku do ko3a.
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8. Vlozte jedlo do kosa, pricom sledujte indikaciu kapacity MAX. 16. Jedlo podavaijte pomocou kliedti alebo podobnej kuchynskej pomocky.
9. Panvicu s jedlom Uplne zatlacte spat do spotrebica. A POZOR: Jedlo nepoddvaijte tak, Ze obrdtite panvicu priamo na tanier, pretoze do taniera méze
vypadnuUt horica mriezka alebo vytiect tekutiny.

E 17. Po pouziti spotrebi¢ odpojte od elektrickej siete.

10}
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10. Zapoijte spotrebi¢ do elektrickej siete.

11. Stlacte tlacidlo On/Off.
12. Vyberte funkciu Para. 18. Skontrolujte vodu nahromadenu v plechu na zachytavanie vody. Vylejte prebytoénu vodu a
13. Stlacte tlagidlo Spustit/pozastavit: vlozte ho spdt do spotrebica.

_——
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14. Po uplynuti ¢asu pripravy spotrebi¢ vydd pipnutie.

15. Opatrne vyberte panvicu a polozte ju na teplovzdorny povrch.

A POZOR: Z ko$a méze vychdadzat horuca para, ked” ho otvorite v polovici alebo na konci varenia.
Uistite sa, Ze vasa tvdar, ruky a paze sU pri otvarani mimo dosahu pary.



Ndavod na pouzivanie - Air fry + funkcia Para
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1. Spotrebic¢ polozte na rovny, stabilny a teplovzdorny povrch.
2. Vyberte nddrzku na vodu tak, ze ju nadvihnete z fritézy.

3. Odskrutkujte uzaver nadrzky na vodu.

4, Naplnite nddrzku na vodu filtrovanou/destilovanou vodou.

A POZOR: V zdujme minimalizdcie tvorby vodného kamena a zabezpecenia spravneho
fungovania, najmaé v oblastiach s tvrdou vodou, nepouzivajte vodu priamo z kohutika.

5. Upevnite uzdver nddrzky na vodu.

6. Ndadrzku na vodu poloZte spdt na fritézu.

7. Vytiahnite panvicu a poloZte ju na stabilny povrch. MrieZku vioZte do kosa.

8. Vlozte jedlo do kosa, pricom sledujte indikaciu kapacity MAX.

9. Panvicu s jedlom kompletne zatlacte spat do spotrebica.

10. Zapoijte spotrebi¢ do elektrickej siete.
11. Stlacte tlagidlo - On/Off.

12. Vyberte funkciu Air fry a Steam.

13. Stlacte tlacidlo Spustit/pozastavit.

_—
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14. Po uplynuti ¢asu pripravy spotrebi¢ vydd pipnutie.
15. Opatrne vyberte panvicu a polozte ju na teplovzdorny povrch.

A POZOR: Z ko3a mbéze vychddzat horica para, ked ho otvorite v polovici alebo na konci
varenia. Uistite sa, Ze vasa tvdr, paze a ruky su pri otvarani mimo dosahu pary.



16. Jedlo poddvaijte pouzitim kliedti alebo podobnej kuchynskej pomdcky.

A POZOR: Jedlo nepoddvaijte tak, Zze obrdtite panvicu priamo na tanier, pretoze do taniera
moéze vypadnut horica mriezka alebo vytiect tekutiny.

17. Po pouziti spotrebi¢ odpojte od elektrickej siete.

18. Skontrolujte vodu nahromadenu v plechu na zachytdvanie vody. Vylejte prebytocnu vodu
a vilozte ho spat do spotrebica.

Ndvod na pouzitie - funkcia Suienie

1. Spotrebi¢ polozte na rovny, stabilny a teplovzdorny povrch.
2. Vytiahnite panvicu a polozte ju na stabilny povrch. Mriezku vlozte do ko3a.

3. Na dosiahnutie najlepsich vysledkov suSenia neklad'te prisady na seba.

A
ﬁ\. \“-»Q

\

4. Panvicu s jedlom kompletne zatlacte spat do spotrebica.

5. Zapojte spotrebi¢ do elektrickej siete.

6. Stlacte tlacidlo On/Off.
7. Zvolte funkciu Susenie.

8. Nastavte ¢as a teplotu podla vasej chuti alebo vyberte jeden z prednastavenych receptov.
Napriklad, Zelenina.

9. Stlacte tlacidlo Spustit/pozastavit.



Prirucka varenia
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s Olej
7mm/10mm
” 300-800g | 15-30min 180°C
10. Prevratte jedlo v polovici €asu varenia alebo kazdych 30-60 minut pomocou teplovzdorného W%
ndstroja (pozrite Priru¢ku varenia).
7mm

A POZOR: Pri pouzivani spotrebi¢a davajte pozor na horice povrchy.

m 300-800g | 20-30min 180°C
100-500g | 10~20min 170°C
Stoam @ 100-500g 10min 100°C

11. Po uplynuti ¢asu pripravy spotrebi¢ vydd pipnutie.
12. Opatrne vyberte panvicu a polozte ju na teplovzdorny povrch.

® ® @ g ==

N 5min Steam | 100°C Steam
A POZOR: Z kosa mbéze vychadzat horica para, ked ho otvorite v polovici alebo na konci 600g 5min Airfry | 170°C Airfry
varenia. Uistite sa, Ze vasa tvar, paze a ruky su pri otvarani mimo dosahu pary.
E 100~400g 10min 200°C
gl S
= €| 100-200g 10min 200°C
\ ®
@‘ 100-500g | 10-30min 180°C
13. Po pouziti spotrebi¢ odpojte od elektrickej siete.
@ 100-500g | 13-20min 180°C
@ 800-1200g | 45-60min 180°C

Max 1.2kg




Prirucka varenia
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DT> | 100-500g | 10-15min 140°C

DCD% 100-500g 10min 180°C

<

DX T> | 5009 15min 100°C

DT> | ang | s v sen

@ 25 504 10min 170°C

@ 300g 5 hours 80°C

3009 5 hours 80°C

1. Pred cistenim vzdy odpojte spotrebi¢ od elektrickej siete a pockajte, kym nevychladne.

2. Vonkajsiu stranu spotrebica utrite mdkkou handrickou.

3. Panvicu a mriezku vycistite teplou vodou a prostriedkom na umyvanie riadu alebo ich vlozte do
umyvacky riadu.

POZNAMKA: NepouZivajte abrazivne &istiace prostriedky ani kovové ndstroje, aby ste chranili
nelepivu povrchovu Upravu.

A POZOR: Vyrobok, jeho kdabel ani zastréku nikdy nepondrajte do vody ani inej tekutiny.

4. Ohrevny Clanok Cistite Cistiacou kefkou.

POZNAMKA: Pred ¢&istenim ohrevného ¢lanku sa uistite, Ze je spotrebi¢ Uplne vychladnuty.



Cistenie - funkcia Para m
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10. Z panvice vylejte prebytocnu vodu.

1. Panvicu Uplne zatlacte spdat do spotrebica
1. Ked sa rozsvieti ikona na displeji alebo je potrebné Cistenie, spustite cyklus Cistenia pomocou

moznosti Funkcia Cistenia. E

2. Vyberte nadrzku na vodu tak, Ze ju nadvihnete z fritézy.

3. Odskrutkujte uzaver nadrzky na vodu.

H

4. Naplite nadrzku na vodu filtrovanou/destilovanou vodou.

5. Upevnite uzdver nadrzky na vodu.

6. Ndadrzku na vodu polozte spat na fritézu.

7. Stlacte tlacidlo Funkcia cCistenia. i

8. Pockajte na dokoncenie parného cyklu.

9. Po dokonceni parného cyklu spotrebic pipne. Opatrne vyberte panvicu. 12. Zopakujte rovnaké predchddzajice kroky (2 - 11), pri¢om tentokrdat pouZite zmes 600 ml filtrovanej

vody a 200 ml octu.



Co robit, ked'...

Problém

Skontrolujte, ¢i...

Spotrebi¢ sa nedd zapnut
ani pouzivat.

- Je spotrebi¢ spravne zapojeny do elektrickej siete.

+ SU k&3 a panvica su v spravnej polohe. Uistite sg, Ze sU Uplne
zasunuté do spotrebi¢a, aby sa aktivovalo elektrické
napdjanie.

- Je nastaveny ¢as pripravy.

Panvicu nie je mozné zasunut
do spotrebica.

- Je k&% naplneny nad maximdlnu kapacitu.

- Je k&3 spravne umiestneny. Ked ho vlozite do panvice,
musi kliknut.

- Sa pod panvicou nenachddza predmet, ktory brdni
sprdvnemu zatvoreniu.

Zo spotrebi¢a vychddza
biely dym.

- Potraviny, ktoré pripravujete, nie su prili§ mastné.

- Pekd¢, mriezka a ohrevné teleso su Cisté.

Na displeji sa zobrazi El.

- Sateplotny senzor vypina alebo odpdja.

Na displeji sa zobrazi E2.

- Je teplotny snimac¢ skratovany.

* Ak sa na displeji zobrazi chyba El alebo E2, spotrebi¢ musi opravit servisné stredisko.

Technické udaje

14. Skontrolujte vodu nahromadenu v plechu na zachytavanie vody. Vylejte prebyto¢nu vodu
a vloZte ho spat do spotrebica.

Produkt Fritéza
Model EAF7SB
Napdatie (V ~) 220V ~ 240V
Napdjanie (W) 1700 W
Frekvencia (Hz) 50 -~ 60 Hz
Objem 69 L
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Bezpecnostné odporucanie

EAF7SB

Fritéza
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INSTRUKCJA OBSEUGI
MANUAL DE INSTRUCTIUNI
INSTRUKTIONSBOK
NAVOD NA POUZIVANIE
TALIMAT KiTAPCIGI
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Tento spotrebi¢ smu pouzivat deti starSie ako 8 rokov a osoby so zniZenou fyzickou, zmyslovou alebo
psychickou spdsobilostou alebo nedostatkom skusenosti a znalosti, iba ak s pod dozorom zodpovednej
osoby alebo ak boli pou¢ené o bezpecnom pouzivani spotrebi¢a a rozumeju pripadnym rizikédm. Deti sa
nesmu so spotrebi¢om hrat. Cistenie a udrzbu nesmu vykondvat deti bez dozoru.

Tento spotrebi¢ nie je uréeny na pouzivanie osobami (vratane deti) so znizenymi fyzickymi, zmyslovymi
alebo dudevnymi schopnostami alebo s nedostatoénymi skusenostami a znalostami, pokial im osoba
zodpovednd za ich bezpec¢nost a ktord rozumie prislusnym nebezpecenstvam, neposkytla dohlad alebo
pokyny tykajuce sa bezpecného pouzivania spotrebi¢a. Deti by mali byt pod dozorom, aby sa zabezpecilo,
Ze sa nehraju zo zariadenim.

Fritézu a napdjaci kdbel uchovavajte mimo dosahu deti mladsich ako 8 rokov.
Tento spotrebic je ur¢eny iba na bezné pouzivanie v domdcnosti.

Ak je napdjaci kdbel poskodeny alebo zlomeny, musi ho vymenit servisny pracovnik alebo podobne
kvalifikované osoby, aby sa zabrdanilo ohrozeniu bezpecnosti.

Pristupné povrchy sa mézu pocas pouzivania zohriat.

Pocas prevadzky spotrebi¢a nezakryvaijte privod vzduchu a otvory na odvdadzanie vzduchu.

Spotrebi¢ vzdy odovzdajte autorizovanému servisnému stredisku na preskumanie alebo opravu.
Nepokusajte sa spotrebi¢ opravit sami.

Neumiestriujte spotrebi¢ na alebo do blizkosti horuceho plynového spordka, akéhokol'vek druhu
elektrického spordka, elektrickych varnych dosiek alebo do rozohriatej rury.

Vzdy skontrolujte, ¢i je zdstréka spravne zasunutd do zdasuvky.

Napdjaci kabel udrzujte mimo dosahu horucich povrchov alebo ostrych predmetov, aby ste zabrdnili jeho poskodeniu.
Do ko3a nikdy nevkladajte horlavé, vybusné ani korozivne Idatky.

Napdjaci kdbel nadmerne nestla¢ajte, neohybaijte, nekrutte ani nan neumiestriujte tazké predmety, aby
nedoslo k odhaleniu alebo poskodeniu jeho jadra.

Spotrebi¢ nepouzivaijte, ak je poskodend zdastrcka, napdjaci kabel alebo samotny spotrebic.

Nikdy nezacinajte varit bez toho, aby bol k63 na svojom mieste.

Ko% nenaplfiajte nad hranicu MAX,, aby potraviny neprisli do kontaktu s ohrevnym &lankom.

Nedotykajte sa kosa priamo rukami poc¢as pouzivania alebo hned po nom, aby ste sa neoparili.

Na balenie potravin uréenych na varenie nepouZivajte plastové pomdcky ani bezné papierové baliace materidly.

Do otvorov fritézy nevkladajte $pendliky, dréty ani iné predmety, aby ste predisli urazu elektrickym prddom
alebo zraneniu.

Pred cistenim alebo opravou fritézu nezabudnite odpojit.

Pocas pouzivania fritézy ju nepresuvajte ani fiou netraste.

Do bezpecnostného spina¢a nevkladaijte Ziadne cudzie predmety, aby ste predisli akémukolvek nebezpecenstvu.
Nevhodné na kontakt s mimoriadne kyslymi a/alebo mimoriadne slanymi surovinami.

Pri manipuldcii s jedlom v kosiku nepouzivajte kovové ndstroje.

Pouzivaijte len filtrovanu/destilovanu vodu.

POZOR: HorUce povrchy. &

LIKVIDACIA

Symbol na vyrobku alebo na obale znamend, Ze sa s nim nesmie zaobchddzat ako s komundinym odpadom.
Postaraijte sa o recykldciu vyrobku a odneste ho do oficialnej zberne recyklovatelného odpadu alebo do
servisného strediska spolocnosti Electrolux, kde vedia, ako bezpecne a odborne odstrénit a recyklovat batériu

mmm elektrickeé suciastky. Riad'te sa prislusnymi predpismi svojej krajiny, ktoré sa vztahuju na zber elektrickych
vyrobkov a nabijatelnych batérii.

Spolo¢nost Electrolux si vyhradzuje pravo zmenit vyrobky, informdcie a $pecifikdcie bez oznamenia.




WE'RE THINKING OF YOU

Dakujeme, Ze ste si zakupili spotrebi¢ znacky Electrolux. Vybrali ste si produkt, ktory so sebou EI t I
prind$a desatrocia odbornych skusenosti a inovdcii. Pri vyvoji tohto démyselného a stylového eC ro UX
spotrebic¢a sme mysleli na vds. Preto si pri kazdom pouziti mézete byt isti, Ze dosiahnete

vynikajuce vysledky.

Vitajte vo svete Electrolux Tq I i m q t Ki tq pg I g I

Navstivte nasu webovu stranku, kde ngjdete: EAF7SB

® T|py na p’o_uzwcme,. brozury, rieSenie problémov Air Fryer
a informdcie o servise: www.electrolux.com

Zaregistrujte si vyrobok a vyuzite tak este lepsi servis:
www.electrolux.com/productregistration

PrisluSenstvo a spotrebny materidl pre vas spotrebic kupite na stranke:
www.electrolux.com/shop

® @@

STAROSTLIVOST A SLUZBY ZAKAZNiKOM

Pri kontaktovani servisného strediska sa uistite, Ze mate k dispozicii Udaje nizie.
Informdcie sa nachddzaju na vykonnostnom Stitku.
Cislo modelu -
Cislo PNC ~ —
Sériové Cislo —

E] Electrolfz.lx 7 C E

MODEL" BNC: TYPE: |
EFC71511DB | 900258565 OD1800W

SERIAL MR,
ﬁ. @ @ 123456789
— T 220-240V ~50/60 Hz
1600 W nom
1800 W MAX

723+ SE 105 2E Seockhaim » Swesen
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Genel G6rinim ilk kullanimdan énce

1. TOm ambalajlart ve koruyucu malzemeleri ¢ikarin.

A Tava D Kontrol paneli F Su Tepsisi Toplayici H Hava cikis
B Tel raof E Su haznesi G Hava girisi I Ana kablo
C Sepet kolu 2. Tavayi ve tel izgarayi ilik su ve bulasik sabunu ile temizleyin. Cihazin igini ve disini yumusak bir
bez ile silin. TR

3. Yeni bir cihazin ¢calstinldidr ilk birkag seferde koku yaymasi normaldir. Bunu énlemek igin air
fryer cihazini ilk kullanimdan énce 20 dakika boyunca 200°C'de bos ¢alistirin.

AirFry fonksiyonunun kullanimi

AirFry ) (airfry+ @ (" steam @) (CEED) @
G
NS

S="
s=>

" O & 6 ¢ %

1 Agma/Kapama 5 Zaman gostergesi 10 AirFry fonksiyonu 15 Sebzeler
2 Sicaklik kontrol (AirFry: 0-99 dk, 1 Airfry + Buhar 16 Tavuk
Gida Kurutmasi fonksivonu

3 Sicaklk gostergesi  (,5-5 saat) Y 17 Biftek N N\

(40-200°C) 6 Sire kontroli 12 Buhar fonksiyonu 18 Balik ' - . — -
4 DUsUk su 7 Oynat/Durakiat 13 Gida kurutmasi 19 Muffn 1. Cihazi diz, sabit ve 1siya dayanikli bir ybzeye yerlestirin.

- ) nat/Durakla :
gostergesi Y fonksiyonu 2. Tavayi ¢ekip ¢ikarin ve sabit bir yizeye yerlestirin. Tel izgarayi sepete yerlestirin.

8 Karistirma Hatirlatici 14 Patates Kizartmas / 3

. “MAX” seviyesine dikkat ederek yiyecekleri tavaya koyun. kapasite gdstergesi.
9 Temizleme Fonksiyonu Dondurulmus atistirmaliklar




4. Tavayl yemekle birlikte cihaza tamamen geri itin.

5. Cihazin fisini prize takin.

6. Acma / Kapama tusuna basin.
7. Istediginiz pisirme yéntemini secin. Ornegin, Havali Kizartma fonksiyonu.

. Zamani ve sicakligi zevkinize gére ayarlayin veya énceden ayarlanmis tariflerden birini segin.
Ornegin, Patates kizartmasi.

9. Oynat/Duraklat dugmesine basin.

10. Malzemenin tirine bagl olarak, isiya dayanikli bir alet kullanarak veya sepetin icindeki
yiyecekleri dikkatlice sallayarak yiyecegi orta seviyede veya her 7 dakikada bir ¢evirin.
(bkz. Pisirme Rehberi)

& DIKKAT: Cihaz kullanilirken sicak yizeylere dikkat edin.

o

A DIKKAT: Pisirmenin ortasinda veya sonunda sepet acildiginda sicak buhar cikabilir.
Acarken yUzinizin, kollarinizin ve ellerinizin buhardan uzak oldugundan emin olun.

11. Pisirme sUresinin sonundaq, cihaz bir bip sinyali verecektir.
12. Tavayi dikkatlice ¢ikarin ve isiya dayanikl bir yizeye yerlestirin.

13| Karistirma Hatirlatici
|8
"3
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13. Kullandiktan sonra cihazin figini ¢ekin.

Karistirma Hatirlatici

“Karnstirma Hatirlaticl”, Patates Kizartmasi/Dondurulmus Atistirmalikiar, Sebzeler ve Tavuk gibi bazi tariflerin &n ayarlari
sirasinda etkinlesir.

Yiyecegdinizi karistirma veya ¢evirme zamani geldiginde, “Karistirma Hatirlatici” simgesi bir dakika boyunca yanar ve
yanip sdnerken bip sesi U¢ kez tekrarlanir.

“Karistirma Hatirlatic1” zorunlu degildir, bu nedenle yiyecek karistirimasa veya cevrilmese bile pisirme islemi normal
sekilde devam edecektir.



Nasil kullanilir - Buhar fonksiyonu
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1. Cihazi dUz, sabit ve i1siya dayanikl bir yizeye yerlestirin.
2. Su haznesini air fryer cihazindan kaldirarak ¢ikarin. m m

3. Su haznesi kapagini s6kin.
iy &
Q

8. “MAX” seviyesine dikkat ederek yiyecekleri sepete koyun. kapasite gdstergesi.

9. Tavayl yemekle birlikte cihaza tamamen geri itin.

10. Cihazin fisini prize takin.
1. Acma / Kapama tusuna basin.
12. Buhar fonksiyonunu secin.

4. Su haznesini saf/distile suyla doldurun. 13. Oynat/Duraklat dugmesine basin.
A DIKKAT: Ozellikle suyun sert oldugu bélgelerde tortu birikimini en aza indirmek ve
fonksiyonunun dogru ¢calismasini surdirmek i¢in dogrudan musluktan su kullanmayin.
5. Su haznesi kapagdini sabitleyin. . A

e

o

A DIKKAT: Pisirmenin ortasinda veya sonunda sepet acildiginda sicak buhar cikabilir.
Acarken yUzinizin, kollarinizin ve ellerinizin buhardan uzak oldugundan emin olun.

S

14. Pisirme sUresinin sonunda, cihaz bir bip sinyali verecektir.

15. Tavayi dikkatlice ¢ikarin ve 1siya dayanikl bir yizeye yerlestirin.

6. Su haznesini tekrar air fryer cihazina yerlestirin.

7. Tavayi ¢ekip ¢ikarin ve sabit bir yizeye yerlestirin. Tel izgarayi sepete yerlestirin.



16. Yiyecekleri masa veya benzer bir mutfak gereci kullanarak servis edin.

A DIKKAT: Sicak tel 1zgara veya swvilar, tabagin icine diisebileceginden dolayi tavayr dogrudan
tabagin Uzerine gevirerek yiyecek servisi yapmayin.

17. Kullandiktan sonra cihazin fisini ¢cekin.

18. Su Tepsisi Toplayicisinda su birikmesi olup olmadigini kontrol edin. Fazla suyu atin ve tekrar
cihaza yerlestirin

Kullanma talimati - Air fry + Buhar fonksiyonu
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1. Cihazi dUz, sabit ve isiya dayanikh bir yizeye yerlestirin.
2. Su haznesini air fryer cihazindan kaldirarak ¢ikarin.

3. Su haznesi kapagdini sékin.

P

4. Su haznesini saf/distile suyla doldurun.

A DIKKAT: Ozellikle suyun sert oldugu bélgelerde tortu birikimini en aza indirmek ve
fonksiyonunun dogru ¢alismasini sirdirmek i¢in dogrudan musluktan su kullanmayin.

5. Su haznesi kapagini sabitleyin.

6. Su haznesini tekrar air fryer cihazina yerlestirin.

7. Hazneyi ¢ekip ¢ikarin ve sabit bir yizeye yerlestirin. Tel izgarayi sepete yerlestirin.



8. “MAX" seviyesine dikkat ederek yiyecekleri sepete yerlestirin. 16. Yiyecekleri masa veya benzer bir mutfak gereci kullanarak servis edin.

9. Hazneyi yiyecekle birlikte cihaza tamamen geri iterek yerlestirin. A DIKKAT: Sicak tel 1zgara veya sivilar tabagin icine disebileceginden dolayi hazneyi
dogrudan tabagin Uzerine gevirerek yiyecek servisi yapmayin.

E 17. Kullanimdan sonra cihazin fisini prizden ¢ekin.

10. Cihazin fisini prize takin.

1. A¢gma / Kapama tusuna basin.

12. Air fry ve Steam islevini secin. 18. Su Tepsisi Toplayicisinda su birikmesi olup olmadigini kontrol edin. Fazla suyu atin ve tekrar
13. Baslat/Beklet tusuna basin. cihaza yerlestirin

‘\g
A DIKKAT: Pisirmenin ortasinda veya sonunda hazne yerinden c¢ekildiginde sicak buhar

cikabilir. Hazneyi ¢ekerken yizUnizU, kollarinizi ve ellerinizi aniden ¢ikabilecek buhardan
uzak tutun.

S

14. Pisirme sUresinin sonundaq, cihaz bir bip sinyali verecektir.

15. Hazneyi dikkatlice ¢ikarin ve 1siya dayanikl bir yizeye yerlestirin.



Kullanma talimati - Gida kurutma fonksiyonu
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1. Cihazi dUz, sabit ve i1siya dayanikl bir yizeye yerlestirin.
2. Hazneyi ¢ekip ¢ikarin ve sabit bir yizeye yerlestirin. Tel izgarayi sepete oturtun.

3. Eniyi gida kurutma sonuglari icin malzemeleri birbirinin Uzerine denk gelmeyecek sekilde

yerlestirin.
H
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4. Hazneyi yiyecekle birlikte cihaza tamamen geri iterek yerlestirin.
5. Cihazin fisini prize takin.

6. Acma / Kapama tusuna basin.

7. Gida kurutma fonksiyonunu segin.

8. Sicakhgi ve sireyi tercihinize gdre ayarlayin veya otomatik fonksiyonlardan birini secin.
Ornegin, Sebzeler.

9. Baslat/Beklet tusuna basin.

10. Istya dayanikli bir arag kullanarak pisirmenin ortasinda veya her 30-60 dakikada bir gidalari
cevirin (bkz. Pisirme Kilavuzu).

A DIKKAT: Cihazi kullanirken sicak yizeylere dikkat edin.

S

11. Pisirme sUresinin sonundaq, cihaz bir bip sinyali verecektir.

12. Hazneyi dikkatlice ¢ikarin ve isiya dayanikli bir yizeye yerlestirin.

A DIKKAT: Pisirmenin ortasinda veya sonunda hazne yerinden cekildiginde sicak buhar
¢ikabilir. Hazneyi ¢ekerken yizinizuy, kollarinizi ve ellerinizi aniden ¢ikabilecek buhardan
uvzak tutun.
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13. Kullanimdan sonra cihazin fisini prizden ¢ekin.



Pisirme Rehberi

V4 : v O /
7 y \ é Yag
é
10dk. Steam | 100°C Steam
D}XT> | 100-500g | 10-15dk. 140°C Q
D> 100-500g 10dk. 180°C 0
Steam @ <1 500g 15min 100°C 0
N 5dk. Steam | 100°C Steam
D> 400g 5dk. Airfry | 140°C Airfry 0
(| e | oa | woc
@ 300g 5 hours 80°C Q
300g 5 hours 80°C Q

Meat

' \ Yag
/ é ¢ °
7mm/10mm
” 300-800g | 15-30dk. 180°C 0
7rnm
” 300-800g | 20-30dk. 180°C 0 0
|
1
E:b 100-500g | 10-20dk. 170°C 0 Q
@ 100-500g 10dk. 100°C
- 5dk. Steam | 100°C Steam
@ 600g 5dk. Airfry | 170°C AirFry Q
100-400g 10k. 200°C 0
~ 100-200g 100k. 200°C
@3 100-500g | 10-30dk. 180°C 0
@ 100-500g | 13-20dk. 180°C 0
@ 800-1200g | 45-60dk. 180°C 0

Maks. 1.2kg




Temizlik

1. Temizlemeden 6nce daima cihazin fisini ¢ekin ve sogumasini bekleyin.

2. Cihazin disini yumusak bir bez ile silin.
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3. Tavayi ve tek izgaray! ilik su ve bulasik deterjani ile temizleyin veya bulasik makinesine yerlestirin.

NOT: Yapismaz kaplamayi korumak icin asindirici temizlik UrGnleri veya metal aletler
kullanmaktan kaginin.

A DIKKAT: Uriini, kablosunu veya fsini asla suya veya baska bir siviya batirmayin.

4. |Isitma elemanini bir temizleme fir¢asi ile temizleyin.

NOT: Isitma elemanini temizlemeden &nce cihazin tamamen sogudugundan emin olun.

Temizleme - Buharla fonksiyonu

1. Ekranda simge yandiginda veya temizlik gerektiginde “Temizleme fonksiyonu” ile bir
temizlik programi ¢caligtirin.

2. Su haznesini air fryer cihazindan kaldirarak ¢ikarin.

3. Su haznesi kapagini sékin.

4. Su haznesini saf/distile suyla doldurun.
5. Su haznesi kapagini sabitleyin.

6. Su haznesini tekrar air fryer cihazina yerlestirin.

7. “Temizleme fonksiyonu” dUgmesine basin.

8. Buharlama islemi bitene kadar bekleyin.

9. Buharlama isleminin sonundaq, cihaz bir bip sinyali verecektir. Tavayi dikkatle ¢ikarin.



LT

10. Tavadaki fazla suyu atin.

11. Tavayi cihaza tamamen geri itin.

200ml 600ml

12. Ayni dnceki adimlari (2-11) bu kez 600 ml saf su ve 200 ml sirke karisimi kullanarak tekrarlayin.

13. Son olarak, énceki ayni adimlari (2-11) yalnizca saf su kullanarak tekrarlayin.

LT

14. Su Toplama Tepsisinde su birikmesi olup olmadigini kontrol edin. Fazla suyu dokin ve tepsiyi
tekrar cihaza yerlestirin.



Su durumlarda ne yapmai....

Sorun

Sunlari kontrol edin...

Cihaz agilmiyor veya ¢alismiyor.

- Cihazin elektrik beslemesine dogdru bir sekilde bagl.

- Sepet ve tava, dogru konumda. Elektrik beslemesini
etkinlestirmek icin sepet ve tavanin, cihazin icine
tamamen itildiginden emin olun.

- Pisirme sUresi ayarlanmis.

Tavayi cihazin igine
kaydiramiyorsunuz.

- Sepet maksimum kapasitesinin Uzerinde doldurulmus.

- Sepet dogru sekilde yerlestirilmis. Tavaya
yerlestirdiginizde klik sesinin duyulmasi gerekir.

- Tavanin altinda, dizgin bir sekilde kapatiimasi engel
olan bir nesne var.

Cihazdan beyaz duman ¢ikiyor.

- Hazirladiginiz yemek ¢ok yagli.

- Hazne, 1zgara ve 1sitma elemani temiz.

Gosterge ekraninda E1 komutu
gosteriliyor.

- Sicaklik sensorU kesiliyor veya baglantisi kesiliyor.

Gosterge ekraninda E2 komutu
gosteriliyor.

- Sicaklik sensérinde kisa devre var.

" Ekranda E1 veya E2 hatasi goriniyorsa, cihaz bir Servis Merkezi tarafindan onariimalidir.

Teknik Veriler

Urin Air Fryer
Model EAF7SB
Voltaj (V~) 220V ~ 240V
Gic (W) 1700 W
Frekans (Hz) 50 ~ 60 Hz
Kapasite 69 L

E] Electrolux

Guvenlik onerisi
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Air Fryer
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Bu cihaz, gbézetim altinda olmalari veya cihazin guvenli bir sekilde nasil kullanilacagi ve tehlikelerin nasil

anlasilacadi konusunda talimat almis olmalari halinde 8 yas ve Uzeri cocuklar ve fiziksel, duyusal veya Sizi DU$UNUYORUZ
zihinsel kapasitesi dUsuk veya bilgi ve deneyimi olmayan kisiler tarafindan kullanilabilir. Bu cihaz, ¢ocuklarin Bir Electrolux cihazi aldiginiz icin tesekkirler. Onlarca yillik profesyonel deneyimi ve

oynayabilecegi bir oyuncak degildir. Temizlik ve kullanici bakimi, gézetim altinda bulunmadikliari middetge

cocuklar tarafindan yapimamaldir yenilikleri size sunan bir Urin sectiniz. Sizi disUnerek tasarlanan yaratici ve sik bir Orun. Bu

0run0 her kullandiginizda, daima en iyi sonuglar alacaginizdan emin olabilirsiniz.
Bu cihazin, guvenliklerinden sorumlu bir kisi tarafindan gézetim altinda olmadiklari veya cihazin givenli bir

sekilde kullanimi ve igcerdigi tehlikeler ile ilgili kendilerine talimat veriimedigi muddetce fiziksel, duysal veya

zihinsel yetkinlikleri daha az olan veya gereken deneyim ve bilgiye sahip olmayan kisilerce (cocuklar dahil)

kullaniimasi amaglanmamistir. Cocuklar, cihazla oynamadiklarindan emin olmak igin gdzetim altinda Electrolux'e hos geldiniz.
tutulmalidir.

Lutfen air fryer cihazi ve gig kablosunu 8 yasindan kigUk ¢ocuklarin erisemeyecedi bir yerde saklayin.

Bu cihaz sadece normal ev ici kullanim icin tasarlanmustir. Asagidakiler icin web sitemizi ziyaret edin:

GUg kablosunun zarar gérmesi ve bozulmasi durumunda, bir givenlik tehlikelerine engel olmak igin, ilgili
degisim servis merkezi veya benzer nitelikteki kalifiye bir kisi tarafindan gergeklestiriimelidir. @ Kullanim tavsiyeleri, brosurler, sorun giderme bilgileri,
Erisilebilir yizeyler kullanim sirasinda isinabilir. @ servis bilgileri: www.electrolux.com

Cihaz ¢alisirken hava girisi ve hava ¢ikis deliklerini kapatmayin.

Cihazi daima inceleme veya onarim icin yetkili bir servis merkezine géturin. Daha iyi servis i¢in Urininiuzu kaydedin:

Cihazi kendiniz tamir etmeye ¢alismayin. www.electrolux.com/productregistration

Cihazi sicak gazli ocak, herhangi bir elektrikli ocak, elektrikli pisirme kaplari veya isitmilmis firin Gzerine veya
yakinina koymayin.

Fisin prize dogru sekilde takildigindan daima emin olun. E
Hasar gérmesini dnlemek icin elektrik kablosunu sicak yizeylerden veya keskin nesnelerden uzak tutun.

Cihaziniz icin Aksesuarlar ve Sarf Malzemeleri satin alin:
www.electrolux.com/shop

Sepete asla yanici, patlayici veya asindirici bir sey koymayin.

i¢ tellerinin ortaya cikmasini veya kirilmasini énlemek icin gic kablosunu asin derecede sikistirmayin,

bikmeyin, katlamayin veya Uzerine adir nesneler koymayin. MU$TER| HlZM ETLER' VE SERV'S

Fis, ana kablo veya cihazin kendisi hasarliysa cihazi kullanmayin. . . o . . o . .
Servis merkeziyle iletisime gecerken, asagidaki verilerin mevcut oldugundan emin olun.
Bilgiler, bilgi etiketinde yer almaktadir.

Model Numarasi —
Yanmayi dnlemek igin kullanimdan hemen sonra veya kullanim sirasinda sepete dogrudan ellerinizle PNC numarasi
dokunmayin.

Sepet yerinde olmadan asla pisirmeye baslamayin.

Yiyecegdin isitma elemaniyla temas etmesini 6nlemek icin sepeti “MAX” ¢izgisinin Uzerinde doldurmayin.

Seri numarasi

Yiyecekleri pisirmek icin plastik gerecler veya normal kagit sarma malzemeleri kullanmayin. p
Elektrik carpmasini veya yaralanmayi énlemek icin air fryer cihazin deliklerinin herhangi birine pim, tel veya E Electrolix c €
v

baska nesneler sokmayin.

MODEL" PNC: L] TYPE:
EFCT1511DB 900258565 0D1800

LUtfen temizlemeden veya onarmadan énce air fryer cihazin fisini ¢cektiginizden emin olun.

SERIAL NR
: i . X i @ @ 123456789
Kullanim sirasinda air fryer cihazi hareket ettirmeyin veya sallamayin. -— (= 220240V —50/60Hz
1600 W nom

Herhangi bir tehlikeyi &nlemek icin givenlik anahtarina herhangi bir yabanci nesne sokmayin. 1800 W MAX

*SE 105 25 Seockhom - Swaden

YUksek asidik ve/veya yiksek tuzlu malzemelerle temas icin uygun degildir.

Sepetteki yiyecekleri degistirirken metal aletler kullanmaktan kaginin. FOC2T 73587 NWODORO

Sadece saf/distile su kullanin.
DIKKAT: Sicak yizey. &

IMHA

Urtndeki veya ambalajindaki bu sembol, Urinin evsel atik gibi imha edilemeyecegini belirtir. Urininizi

geri donustirmek icin resmi bir toplama noktasina veya pil ve elektrikli parcalar givenli ve profesyonel bir

sekilde ¢ikarip geri donuUstUrebilecekleri bir Electrolux servis merkezine gotirin. Elektrikli UrUnlerin ve sarj
Em cdilebilir pillerin ayri toplanmasi ile ilgili olarak Glkenizdeki kurallara uyun.

Electrolux, UrUnleri, bilgi ve spesifikasyonlari bildirimde bulunmaksizin degistirme hakkini sakl tutar.
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IHCTPYKUiA
EAF7SB

AepodpuTiopHunya

A Yawa D NaHenb F Ninoon ans H BunyckHui oTsip
B PewiTka KepyBaHHA 360py BoAn AnA nosiTpA
C Pyuka KolnKa E Pesepsyappnasogn G BnyckHuinotBip | Kabenb

[NA NoBiTpA

( AirFry AirFry + @ » Dehydrate )

& 2D )
1 YBiMK./BUMK. 5 Ingukatop vacy 9 OyHKuia oumweHHa 14 Kaptonna ¢pi/

2 Tepmoperynstop (Airfry: 0-99 xB, 10 OyHKuia AirFry 3amMOpOXeHi 3aKycKu
CywiHHs: 0,5-5 rop) 15 Osoui
3 Ingukatop 6 Tai 11 Oyhkuia AirFry BOHI
N Temneparypu anmep + Steam 16 Kypka
_ (40-200°C) 7 Myck/Maysa 12 OyHkuis «Mapa» 17 Creiik
- 4 IH_,U,VlKaTop Husbkoro 8 HarapysaHHAnpo |3 DYHKLA CyLLiHHzA 18 Pu6a
piBHA BOAW CTPYLUYBaHHA )

19 Madinu




I'Iepep, nepwmmm BUKOPUCTaHHAM

1. 3HiMiTb BCIO yNakoBKy Vi 3aXMCHWIA MaTepian.

2. TMomwuiiTe yally Ta peLUiTKy Tera00 BOAO 3 MUIOM Ans nocyAy. MpoTpiTe Npunag 3cepesnHu
Vi 30BHi M'IKOIO FaH4ipKOHO.

3. SKWO HOBWUI NpUAag BUAINAE HEMPUEMHI 3anaxm Nij vac NepLUmx KinbKox pobo4mx LMKNIB,
Lie HopmasbHo. MNepey NepLUM BUKOPUCTAHHSAM NPOrpiiTe MOPOXHIO aepodpPUTIOPHNLIEO
npw TemnepaTtypi 200 °C npoTarom 20 XBUANH, W06 YHUKHYTU LibOro.

Cnoci6 BUKOPUCTAHHSA - dyHkuis AirFry

I ©

D\

1. BcTaHOBITE Npunag Ha piBHY, HEPYXOMY 1 TEPMOCTiKy MOBEPXHIO.
2. BuTArHiTe Yally i noctaeTe ii Ha HEPyXOMy MOBepPXHI0. BcTaBTe peLuiTKy B KOLLMK.

3. [MoknagitTe NPOAYKTY B Yally, AOTPUMYHOUNCE MNO3HAYKM MIiCTKOCTI « MAKC.».

4. TOBHICTHO BCTaBTe Yallly 3 MPOAYKTOM Hasaz y npunag.

5. BcraBTe BU/IKY Npunagy B pO3eTKy.

6. HaTUCHITb KHOMKY «YBIMK./BUMK.».
7. BubepiTb 6axaHWli MeTo/ roTyBaHHs. Hanpuknag, GyHKLit0 «Air Fry»,

8. BigperyntoriTe yac i TemnepaTypy Bi4noBiAHO J0 cMaky abo BM6epiTb OAMH i3 monepesHb0
BCTaHOBJ/IEHVX peLenTiB. Hanpuknag, «Kaptonns ¢pi».

9. HatucHiTb KHonMKy «lyck/May3a».

"D

10. 3anexHo Big TUNy iXi, NepeBepTaiiTe NPOAYKTM NOCepes NPUroTyBaHHA abo KOXHI 7 XBUINH
3a JOMOMOTrOH XXapOCTiliKoro iHCTPYMEHTY abo MPOCTO 06epexHO CTPYLLYOUN MPOAYKTU
B KOLUMKY (AVB. «KyniHapHWIA MOPagHNK»).

A YBATA! ByabTe 06epeXkHi 3 rapsaumMmu noBepxHsAMUY Nig vyac po6oTv npunagy.
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11. MMicns 3aKiHYeHHA Yacy roTyBaHHsA Npuaaj noAacTb 3BYKOBUI CUrHa.
12. O6epeXKHO BUNMITb Yallly I nocTaBTe ii Ha TePMOCTIliKy MOBEPXHIO.
A YBATA! Tapsiua napa Mo>ke BUXOAUTMN 3 KOLUMKA, KON AOT0 BiAKPMBalOTb y cepeamnHi abo

HanpuKiHUi roTyBaHHS. BigkprBatoum KoLK, NepeKoHanlTecs, Wo 0611yys, pyku i nanbLi
3HaxoAATbCSl OCTOPOHb Bif napu.

E HarapyBaHHs npo cTpyLiyBaHHsA

13. BAMKHITb NpUNag, i3 po3eTkuy nicns BUKOPUCTAHHS.
HaragyBaHHS Npo CTpyLUyBaHHSA

®yHKLiA «HaragyBaHHS Npo CTPyLLYBaHHS» aKTUBYETLCA Mij Yac NornepesHbLOro HanalTyBaHHS Jeskrx peLenTis,
Takunx ik «KapTonns ¢pi/3amopoxeHi 3aKycku», «OBoui» Ta «Kypkan.

Konwv HacTaHe vac cTpyllyBaTyi abo nepeBepTaTyi CTpaBy, 3Ha4oK «HarazyBaHHS NPo CTPyLLyBaHHS» 3aropuTLCa i
611MaTVIMe NPOTArOM OZHIEI XBUIMIHW, @ 3BYKOBWI CUIrHaN NposlyHae Tpuyi.

®yHKLiA «HaragyBaHHSA Npo CTPYLLYBaHHS» He € 060B'A3KOBO, OTXE, MPUrOTYBaHHS X NPOAOBXUTLCA SK 3BUYANHO,
HaBITb AKLLIO CTPaBy He NepeBepTaTyl Ii He CTPyLLyBaTy.

Cnoci6 BUKOPUCTAHHS - dyHkuia «Mapa»

1. BCTaHOBITb Npuaaj Ha piBHY, HEPYXOMY i TEPMOCTIliKy MOBEPXHIO.
2. BuiimiTb pe3sepByap AN BOAW, NiAHSABLLM MOro 3 GpUTIOPHUL.

3. BigKpyTiTb KpULLKY pe3epByapa A/15 BOAN.

4. 3anoBHITb pe3epByap A/ BOAM OUMLLIEHOH/ANCTUIBOBAHOK BOAOHO.

YBATA! [ins MiHimi3aLii yTBOpeHHS Haku1ny Ta NiATPMMaHHS NpaBuabHOI po60TK, 0CO6MBO
B perioHax i3 >XOpCTKO BOAOIO, He BUKOPUCTOBYIiTe BOAY 6e3nocepeHbo 3-Mif KpaHa.

5. 3akpiniTb KpULLIKY pe3epByapa 4/ BOAU.

6. MoMicTiTb pe3epByap 4151 BOAW Ha3ak y GPUTIOPHULLLO.
7. BUTArHITL Yally i nocTasTe ii Ha HepyXxoMy NoBepxHI0. BcTaBTe peLuiTKy B KOLLUVK.
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8. MoknaaiTe NPOAYKTU B KOLUNK, JOTPUMYHUMCb MO3HaYKM MicTKOCTi «MAKC.». 16. MogaBsaliTe NPOAYKTW, BUKOPUCTOBYHOUM 3ybLIi a60 NojibHe KyXOHHe npunajas.
9. TNoBHICTIO BCTaBTe Yally 3 NPOAYKTOM Hasaz y npunag,. A YBATA! He nogaBaiiTe NpoAyKTW, Nepekuparoym BMICT Yalli 6e3nocepeHbO Ha Tapisky, o

CKiNbKW rapsivya pewuitka abo pignHa Moxke BNacTU/BUANTUCL Ha Tapinky.

E 17. BUMKHITb Mpunag i3 po3eTku Nicig BUKOPUCTaHHS.

LT
10. BcTaBTe BU/IKY NMpunagy B pO3eTKy. %

11. HaTUCHITb KHOMKY «YBiMK./BUMK.».
12. BcTaHoBITh dpyHKLUit0 «[Mapa». 18. MNepeBipTe NiAJ0H 419 360pY BOAM Ha HasABHICTb ByAb-AKOT BOAN. Buaniite HagnnLLoK
13. HaTucHiTb KHoMKy «Myck/May3an. BOAV Ta NMOMICTITb NiAZOH Ha3aay npunaz,

15]
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14. Micnsa 3aKiHYeHHS Yacy roTyBaHHS Npuaaj noAacTb 3BYKOBUIA CUTHAI.

15. O6epexxHO BUIAMITb Yally 4 nocTaBTe ii Ha TEPMOCTIiKY MOBEPXHHO.

A YBATA!Tapsiua napa Mo><e BUXOAUTU 3 KOLLUMKA, KOJIN 0ro BiKpMBaloTb y cepeAivHi abo
HanpuKiHLi roTyBaHHA. BigkprBaloum KoMK, NepeKoHamTecs, LWo 06nmnyys, pyku i
nanbLi 3HaX0AATbLCS OCTOPOHb Bif Napu.



Ak BUKOPUCTOBYBATW - ¢yHKuito Air Fry + Steam
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1. BcTaHOBITb Npunag Ha piBHY, HEPYXOMY 1 TEPMOCTIIKY MOBEPXHIO.
2. Buinmitb pesepByap AnA BoAM, NiAHABLLN NOT0 3 aepoppUTIOPHNL.

3. BipgKpyTiTb KpWLLKY pe3epByapa AnA BOAU.

4. 3anoBHITb pe3epsyap AN BOAV OUNLLEHO/ANCTUIBOBAHOIO BOLOI.

A YBATA! ina miHiMi3auii yTBOpeHHs HaKuMy Ta NigTPMMaHHA NpaBuibHOI po60TK, 0CO6NNBO B perioHax
i3 XXOpCTKOI0 BOJI010, HE BUKOPUCTOBYIITE BoAy 6e3nocepeAHbo 3-Mif KpaHa.

5. 3akpiniTb KPULLKY pe3epByapa Asd BOAM.

6. TomicTiTb pe3epByap Ans BoAW Ha3aj B aepodpUTIOpPHILO.

7. BuTArHite yawy i noctasTe ii Ha HepyXoMy NOBEpPXHIO. BCTaBTe peLLiTKy B KOLUMK.
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8. [loknagiTe NPOAYKTM B KOLIVK, AOTPUMYIOUNC NO3HAUKM MicTKOCTI «MAKC.».

9. TMosHicTio BCTaBTe Yvally 3 NpoOAyKTOM Ha3aj 'y npunaj.

10. BcTaBTe BUNKY Npuiagy B PO3eTky.

11. HaTUCHITb KHOMKY «YBIMK./BUMK.».

12. O6epitb dyHKUito Air fry and Steam (CmaxeHHA Ta nap).
13. HaTucHitb KHOMKY «[yck/lMay3a».
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14. MNicna 3aKiHUEHHA Yacy roTyBaHHA Npuag NoAacTb 3BYKOBUIA CUrHan.
15. O6epeXkHO BMNMITb Yallly i MOCTaBTe ii Ha TEPMOCTINKY MOBEPXHIO.

A YBATA! Tapsua napa Mo»e BUXOAUTY 3 KOLUVKA, KON i 0ro BigKpuBaloTb nocepes abo HanpukiHLi
rotyBaHHs. BigKprBaioumn KowwuK, nepeKkoHanTecs, Wo o6anyys, pyku i nanbLi 3HaxoAATbCA OCTOPOHb
BiA napwu.



Cnoci6 BUKOPUCTAHHSA - dyHKuia «CywinHa»

16. MopaBaiiTe NPOAYKTY, BUKOPUCTOBYIOUM WL abo nofibHe KyXoHHe npunaaas.

A YBATA! He nopaBaliTe NpoAyKTu, Nepeknaaloum BMICT Yalli 6e3nocepeHbo Ha TapinkKy, ocKinbKu
rapsyva pewwitka abo pigrHa moXke BNacTu/BUANTACA Ha Tapinky. 1. BcTaHOBITb Npunag Ha piBHY, HEPYXOMY 11 TEPMOCTIKY MOBEPXHIO.

17. BUMKHIiTb Npunag i3 po3eTKn nicna BUKOPUCTaHHA. 2. BuTArHiTh yawy i noctasTe ii Ha HepyXoMy NOBEPXHI0. BcTaBTe peLuiTKy B KOLLMK.

3. [inAa oTpUMaHHA HalKpalymx pe3ynbTaTiB CyLWiHHA He KNaAiTb iHrpeaieHT OAMH Ha OAHOTO.

A
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4. ToBHicTio BCTaBTe Yally 3 NPOAYKTOM Ha3ag y npunaga.

18. MNepeBipTe niafoH AnA 360py BOAU Ha HaABHICTb Byab-AKOi BoAW. Bunuiite HagnMLWOK BOAM Ta MOMICTITb
niaLoH Hasagd y npunag.

5. BcTaBTe BUKY Npuniafly B PO3€TKY.

6. HaTucHITb KHOMKY «YBiMK./BUMK.».
7. O6epitb dyHKLUit0 «CyLLiHHAY.

8. BigperyntoiiTe yac i TemnepaTypy BignoBigHoO fo cMaky abo BMGepiTb OAUH i3 nonepeaHbo BCTaHOBAEHMX
peuenTiB. Hanpuknag, «<OBouyi».

9. HatucHiTb KHoMKy «[yck/lMay3a».



KyniHapHuiA nopagHUK
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10. MNepeBepTanTe NpoAyKTM Nocepes rotyBaHHA abo KoxHi 30-60 XBW/VIH 38 JOMOMOTO TePMOCTIKOro
npunapaa (ave. «<KyniHapHUn NopagHUK»).

A YBATA! byabTte o6epexxHi 3 rapAYMMM NOBEPXHAMM Nif Yac poboTu npunagy.

7MMm/10MMm
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11. NMicnA 3aKiHYeHHA Yacy roTyBaHHA NpuUnag NoaacTb 3ByKOBUIA CUTHA.
12. O6epexHO BUINMITb Yallly i NOCTaBTe il Ha T@PMOCTINKY MOBEPXHIO.

A YBATA! Tapaya napa MoXe BUXOAUTU 3 KOLIMKA, KONW 1Oro BiAKpMBaloTb nocepes abo HanpuKiHLi
rotyBaHHs. BigkpuBaloun KowWwuK, nepekoHaimTecs, Wo o6nanyys, pykn il nanbLi 3HaXoAATbCA OCTOPOHb
Bif napw.
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13. BUMKHIiTb Nprnag i3 po3eTKn nicia BUKOPUCTaHHA.

” 300-800r | 15-30xB 180°C
7MM
” 300-800r | 20-30x8 180°C
|
1
(va 100-500r | 10-20xs 170°C
@ 100-5001 10x8 100°C
- 5xB Steam | 100°C Steam
@ 60or 5xB Airfry 170°C Airfry
100~ 400t 10x8 200°C
=@ 100-200r 108 200°C
S| 00-s00r | 10-30x8 180°C
@ 100-500r | 13-20xB 180°C
@ 800-1200r | 45-60x8 180°C

Max 1.2kg




KyniHapHuin nopagHunK
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D}XT> | 100-500r | 10-15xe 140°C

DCD% 100-500r 10x8 180°C
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<TI> 500r 15xB 100°C
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@ 300r 5 hours 80°C

300r 5 hours 80°C

OunLeHHs

]
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1. 3aBXAW BigKNtoUYanTe NpUNag Bij enekTpomepexi 1 yekalite, AOKM BiH OXOJIOHE, MepLu HidXX
YNCTUTW AOroO.

2. MpoTpiTe NpUNag 30BHI M'AKOK raHYipKoto.

3. MMomwuiiTe YaLly Ta peLUiTKy TeMI0 BOZOK 3 MUIOM abo MOKAAAITh iX Y MOCYAOMUIAHY MaLLIVIHY. UA

MPUMITKA. He BrkopucToByriTe abpasnBHi 3aC0bu 415 YMLLEeHHS abo MeTaneBsi iIHCTPYMeHTH,
LLIO6 3aXUCTUTK NPOTUNPUTrapHe NOKPUTTS.

A YBATA! He 3aHyptoliTe npunag, oro LWHyp a6o BU/IKY y BOAY YU iHLUY pPignHY.

4. OYUCTITb HarpiBanbHUM eNemMeHT 3a AONMOMOTOO LLUITKN.

MNPUNMITKA. MepLuU HiXX YNCTUTW HarpiBaNbHWUA eNeMeHT, MepeKkoHarTecs, Lo Npuiaj,
MOBHICTHO OXOJIOHYB.



OUnLLEHHS - dyHkuis «Mapa» 10
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10. Bunuiite HagNMLLIOK BOAV 3 Yallli.

11. MNoBHicTIo BCTaBTe Yally Ha3aj y npunag,.
1. 3anycTiTe UMK OYULLIEHHS, HATUCHYBLUN KHOMKY «PYHKLiS OUMLLIEHHSA», KOIX Ha Aucnael
3aCBITUTLCS 3HAUOK 260 KONU 3HAA0BUTLCSH OUMLLIEHHS.

2. BuinmiTe pesepByap A/19 BOAW, NiAHABLLM 100 3 GPUTIOPHULL.

3. BiaKpyTiTb KpULLKY pe3epByapa AN BOAW.

H

4. 3anoBHIiTb pe3epByap A/19 BOAN OUMLLEHO/ANCTUNLOBAHOI BOAOIO.
5. 3akpiniTb KPULLIKY pe3epByapa A/1f BOAW.
6. MomicTiTe pe3epByap A1 BOAW Hazad y GpUTIOPHULLO.

7. HaTUCHITb KHOMKY «DYyHKLLi OUNLLLEHHSI». IR

8. 3auekaliTe 3aBepLUeHHS LMKy 06p0o6KM Napoto.

9. Micns 3aKkiHYeHHs LMKy 06po6KM Mapoto Npuaag BUAACTb 3BYKOBUNIA CUTHa.

12. MoBTOPITL NONepeaHi Kpokn (2-11), LbOro pasy BUKOPUCTOBYHOUM cyMill 600 M oumnLLeHOT
Ob6epexXHO BUMMITb Yaluy. P PeArl kp ( b u pasy P y Y m

BoAw Ta 200 ma ouTy.



LLlo pobuTKn, KONW...

Mpo6nema MepekoHaliTecs B TOMY, LLO...
Mpunag He BMUKa€ETLCA abo - Mpunaa NpaBWIbLHO NiAKAHOYEHO A0
He npaLyoe. enekTpomepexi.

« Kowwk i Yalua 3Haxo49TbCa B NpaBUbHOMY
nonoxeHHi. llepekoHanTecs, WO BOHW MOBHICTIO
BCTaB/eHi B Npuaag, Wwob 3abesneuntn nogady
efieKTpoeHepril.

- BctaHoBneHo yac roTyBaHHA.

Bu He MoXeTe BCTaBUTU « KOLWK He 3amoBHeHUI NMoHag Moro MakcumMansHy
yawly B npunag. EMHICTB.

+ Kowwwuk BcTaHOBNEHO NpaBu/ibHO. BiH Mae
KnauHyTu, KOS B/ BCTAHOBUTE MO0 B Yallly.

- Mig vaweto Hemae npeameTiB, SKi 6 3aBaxkanu
NPaBUAbHO il 3aKPUTU.

3 npunagy BUXOANTb - CTpaBa, sIKy BU rOTYETE, He 3aHaATO XMpPHa.

6innin anm. - Yalua, peLuiTka Ta HarpiBafbHUIM eNeMeHT YNCTi.

Ha ancnnei BigobpaxaeTbcs «E1». « [laTunK TemnepaTypu BUMUKAETLCS abo Bif€AHYETHCS.

Ha ancnnei BigobpaxaeTbest «E2». - KopoTke 3amMuKaHHs AaTunka TemnepaTtypu.

" ko Ha gucnnei BigobpaxaeTbcs nomumnka «E1» abo «E2», peMOHT npunagy NoOBMHEH 34iiCHIOBaTUCS
CepBICHUM LIeHTPOM.

TexHiuHi gaHi

Bupi6 AepodpuTiopHuus
Mogenb EAF7SB
Hanpyra (B~) 220B~2408B
MoTyXHicTb (BT) 1700 BT
YacroTa (My) 50~ 60Ty
14. MepeBipTe NigAoH Ans 360py BOAWU Ha HasiBHICTb 6yAb-siKoi BOAW. BunninTe Haganwok Bogm Ta
NOMICTiITb NiAAOH Ha3az y npunag,. 06'eM 69 L




E] Electrolux

NMopaaa 3 TexHiKn 6e3neKkn

EAF7SB

AepodpuTiopHuMLA

EN
HR
374
DK
EE
Fl

USER MANUAL
UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU
NAVOD K POUZITI
BRUGSANVISNING
KASUTUSJUHEND
KAYTTOOHIJE

FR
HU

LT
Lv
NO

NOTICE D'UTILISATION
HASZNALATI UTMUTATO
LIBRETTO DI ISTRUZIONI
INSTRUKCIJY KNYGELE
LIETOTAJA ROKASGRAMATA
BRUKSANVISNING

PL
RO
SE
SK
TR
UA

INSTRUKCJA OBSEUGI
MANUAL DE INSTRUCTIUNI
INSTRUKTIONSBOK
NAVOD NA POUZIVANIE
TALIMAT KiTAPCIGI
IHCTPYKLIIA

[iTn Bikom Big 8 pokiB i 0C06U 3 06MeEXeHUMU GiSUYHMMUK, CEHCOPHUMIN Y PO3YMOBUMM 34i6HOCTAMN abo
HeZ0CTaTHIM AOCBI0M Ta 3HAHHAMYM MOXYTb KOPUCTYBaTUCA LM MPWUAaA0M AvLLE Mif HarnsagoM abo nmicns
OTPVIMaHHS IHCTPYKLM WoA0 6e3neYHOro KOpUCTyBaHHSA NPUIAAOM | PO3YMIHHS MOB'A3aHUX i3 LM
pv3KKiB. [liTAIM He MOXHa rpaTtu 3 mpunagoM. He MOXHa AopydaTi OUMLLLEHHS Ta TeXHIYHe 06C/TyroByBaHHS
AiTsM 6e3 BiANOBIAHOIO Harnsay.

Lleli npunag He npusHayeHWi 4na ekcnayaradii ocobamum (3okpema, AiTbMU) 3 06MexXeHUMN GisUHMU,
CEHCOPHVMM ab0o NCUXIYHUMIK MOX/IMBOCTAMMU, @ TakoX 0cobamu 6e3 J0CTaTHLOrO A0CBiAY 11 3HaHb, OKPIM
BMNaAKiB, KoM Taki 0cobu Npu KOPUCTYBaHHI NpUnajom nepebysatoTb Mig Harnsa40m ocobu,
BiANoBiAanbHOI 3a iXHI0 6e3neky, abo NPOIHCTPYKTOBAHI Takok 0CO60H0 LWoA0 6e3MneyYHoro BUKOPUCTaHHS
npunagy Ta po3ymitoTb NOB'A3aHy 3 LM Hebesneky. MuabHyiTe, Wob AiT He rpanncs 3 Npuaasom.
36epirarite aepodpUTIOPHULIIO i1 Kabenb B MicLi, HeAOCTYNHOMY ANs AiTeli BikoM A0 8 pokiB.

Liel npunas npusHayeHuii nnLle 419 38B1U4aiHoro NobyToBOro BUKOPUCTaHHS.

Ko kabenb NOLLKOAKeHWIA abo 31amaHunii, BiH NOBUHEH ByTW 3aMiHeHWIA cepBiCHM areHToM abo iHLOo
KBanipikoBaHO 0c06010, 06 YHUKHYTU Hebesneku.

JlocTynHi noBepxHi Npuiajy MOXyTb HarpiBaTUCs nig 4ac BUKOPUCTaHHS.

He HakpuBaliTe BMyCKHWI | BUNYCKHWUIA OTBOPY A1 NOBITPA Nij Yac poboTv npunagy.

3aBXAW BiANpaBAsaiiTe Npunaz A0 aBTOPU30BaHOIO CEPBICHOMO LIeHTPY ANt MepeBipkn abo PeMOHTY.

He Hamaraiitecsa peMOHTYBaTV NpuUNaz caMocTiliHO.

He cTtaBTe npunaj Ha rapsvy rasosy NAUTYy, a TaKOX Ha eNeKTpUYHy NANTY, eneKTpUYHi KoHpopkmn abo B
posirpity ayxoBy wady, a Takox NO6AN3Y HUX.

3aBxAu CnigkyriTe 3a TUM, LWO6 BUIKa Byna BCTaBAeHa B PO3eTKY HaNeXHUM YMHOM.

TpumariTe kabenb nogani Bif rapsiumx NoBepxoHb abo rocTpux NPesMeTiB, L6 YHUKHYTU MOLLIKOAXKEHb.
He knagitb y KOLWWK 6yAb-AKi nerko3aiMumcTi, BUbyxoHebe3neuyHi abo KoposiliHi pe4oBMHMU.

He 3aTunckaiiTe, He 3rMHaliTe, He Nepekpy4yriTe kabenb i He KNajiTe Ha HBOro BaXki NpeameTy, Lo6 He
MOLUKOANTW AOro cepLieBunHy.

He BukopucToByiiTe Npunag, AKLWo BUIKa, Kabenb abo caMm Npuiaj NoLwKoAXeHI.

He nouunHaiiTe rotyBatit 6€3 BCTAaHOB/IEHOrO KOLLIMIKA.

He 3anoBHtoliTe Kowwwk BuLLe NiHii «sMAKC.», 06 3anobirT KOHTaKTy i 3 HarpiBasbHVM eNeMeHTOM.

He TopkaiiTecs kollunka 6esnocepeHb0 pykamMu fif Yac abo Bigpasy nicns BUKOPUCTAHHS, 06 YHUKHYTH
oniki..

He BMKOpPUCTOBYNTE NIACTUKOBUIA Nocys abo 3BMYaiiHi manepoBi 06ropTku Ans o6ropTaHHs ixi nepes,

NPUroTyBaHHAM.

He BcTaBnsiiTe WNWALKK, 4POTY abo iHLWI NpeaMeTn B 6yAb-5Ki OTBOPY aepodpUTIOPHULY, LLLO6 YHUKHYTU
YPaxeHHs eNeKTPUYHNM CTPYMOM abo TpaBMu.

Mepey ounLLeHHAM a60 PeMOHTOM aepodppPUTIOPHULL 060B'A3KOBO BMMKHITb BU/IKY 3 PO3eTKU.

He nepemilyriTe I He CTpyLUyiTe aepoPpPUTIOPHULIO Mij Yac BUKOPUCTAHHS.

He BCTaBnisifiTe CTOPOHHI NpeAMeTH B 3aM06KHUK, LLIO6 YHUKHYTU Hebesneku.

He nigxoAnTb ANS KOHTAKTY 3 BUCOKOKUCAOTHUMU iHrpeAieHTamm Ta/abo iHrpesieHTamu 3 BUCOKMM BMICTOM
coni.

YHVKaliTe BUKOPUCTaHHA MeTaNeBUX iHCTPYMEHTIB Mig vac nepemillyBaHHS iXi B KOLLIKY.

BrikopucTOBYTE NIMILLIE OUULLEHY/ANCTUNBOBAHY BOAY.

YBATA! Fapsiui noBepxHi.

YTUNI3ALIA

Lleli cumBON Ha BUPO6i abo Ha Moro ynakoBLji 03Ha4ae, Lo BUPI6 He nignarae ytunisadii sk nobyTosi
Bigxoawn. Ans yTunisauii BUpoby BiAHeCiTb Moro B odilifiHni NyHKT 360py abo B CePBICHWI LIEHTP
Electrolux, siknii 3Mo>xe 6e3mne4Ho Ta NPodeciliHo 4eMOHTYBaTW i NepepobuTy akyMynsaTop i enekTpuYHi

B YacTVHW. loTpMyiiTeCch NpaBua BaLLOi KPaiHW LL0A0 PO3AiNEHOro 360py enekTpuYHnX BUpo6is i
aKyMyNATOPHMX baTapei.

KomnaHis Electrolux 3anunwae 3a cob60to NpaBo BHOCUTU 3MiHW Y BUPO6W, iHPOpMaLLito A TEXHIUHI XapakTepucTnkn
6e3 nonepejHLOro NOBiAOMEHHS.



MW AYMAEMO MPO BAC

Jakyemo 3a npnabaHHsa npunagy Electrolux. Bu Bubpanu Bupi6, akuii BTiNOE B COBI
AecAaTUNITTA NpodeciiHoro AoCBigy Ta iHHOBaL. OpuriHaNbHWUIA | CTUNBHWIA — BiH
CTBOPEHWI i3 JYMKO NMpo Bac. byabTe BNeBHEHI, L0 KOPUCTYOUNCE HUM, BU 3aBXAWN
OoTpUMyBaTVIMeTe HalKpaLLMii pe3ynbTaT.

NackaBo npocumo y cBiT Electrolux!

BiaBipgaiiTe Haw Be6-calnT:

&

OTpuMaiiTe NOPaA LLOAO BUKOPUCTaHHS, 6poLLYpU, IHCTPYKLT 3 YCYHEHHS
HecnpaBHOCTel, cepBicHy iHpopmaLito: www.electrolux.com

3apeecTpyliTe BMpIi6, W06 OTpMMaTK NoKpaLLeHe 06C/TyroByBaHHS:
www.electrolux.com/productregistration

MpuabaiiTe akcecyapw i BUTPaTHI MaTepiany 415 BaLLOro Npunagy:
www.electrolux.com/shop
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POBOTA 3 K/IIEHTAMW 1 CEPBICHE OBC/1IYTOBYBAHHS

Mig Yac 3BepHeHHs [0 CepBICHOTrO LIeHTPY NepekoHarTecs, WO Yy Bac € Taki AaHi.
Lito iHpopmaL,ito MOXHa 3HaNTK B TabnunuLi 3 TeXHIYHUMW JaHUMN.
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1800 W MAX
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